In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

g

Companies House

-
<L
m]
o
2
=
<
"

HATHIMAA

*ABFWEHQB*
12/10/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

+ Filling in this
Company number i 0 1 1 | 1 IFli‘ |_5_|?|—2- P:e:sls ;:n:p;:teoirnmtypescript or in
Company name in full f Legsun Limited bold black capitals.
Administrator’s name
Full forename{s) Alistair
Surname Wardell
Administrator’s address
Building name/number 11/13 Penhill Road
Street
Post town Cal’d lﬁ:
County/Region I South Glamor
oo rwﬂr%WWF
Country
u Adm:mstrator s name @
Full forename(s) Matthew E © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Richards another administratar.

Administrator's address @

8 Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Building name/number | 30 Finsbury Square

Street

Post town London

County/Region {

Pastcode IEIC]Z (p[ |2W-|U
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

i 55 BB Blife
W BB Blolile

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

E Sign and date

Administrator’s Sigtatze

signature X l‘/ /o

Signature date dr '2_)— ,HFIT': E" E ﬁ‘{g

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ tonactrame  Di~hard J Jackson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

T Grant Thornton UK LLP

| 4 Hardman Square

| Spinningfields

|

P Manchester

County/Region

[ Y FX B FY Y
Country

’ X

l Telephane
0161 953 6900

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required docurnents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for ¥ What this form is NOT far
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about anather insolvency page to tellf us about an
practitioner where more than appeointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form.®
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners,

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidater

Provisional liquidator

0 o o o o o I Y

@You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

- VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMS, VAM7

- CVA1, CVA3, (VA4

- AMO2, AM{O3, AMO4, AMOS,
AMO6, AMO7, AMOS, AMOS,
AMI10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM2S

- RECY, REC2, REC3

- LIQ2, UQ3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,

- WUO07, Wu1s

- COMI, COM2, COM3, COMA

- NDISC

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Philip

Surname

Stephenson

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square

Street | London

Post town EC2P 2YU

County/Region l

oot | [T T T T [
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




o GrantThornton

Ashridge Construction Limited Rocoveny ard Rearganisatin
Churchfield Homes Limited gg;;?nr;ggliquare
Dawnus Group Limited m;ngzggster

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited
Dawnus Developments Limited
Dawnus Limited

Dawnus Southern Limited

Legsun Limited

Quantum Geotechnical Limited - All in
Administration

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 15 March 2019 to 14 September

Prepared by: Alistair Wardell, Joint Administrator
Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in

this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Preeya K Saimbi on 0292 0347
582



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both,

qshridge Ashridge Construction Limited

Churchfield Churchfield Homes Limited

Credebt Credebt Limited

CVL Creditars’ Voluntary Liquidation

DCHL Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited

DDL Dawnus Developments Limited

DGL Dawnus Group Limited

DJM DM Law Limited

DL Dawnus Limited

DSL Dawnus Sauthem Limited

Hilco Hilco Capital Limited

HSBC H&BC Bank Plc

Legsun Legsun Limited

Naismiths Naismiths Limited

Quantum Quantum Geotechnical Limited

The Group Ashridge Construction Limited, Churchfield Homes
Limited, Dawnus Group Limited, Dawnus Construction
Holdings Limited, Dawnus Developments Limited,
Dawnus Limited, Dawnus Southern Limited, Legsun
Limited and Quantum Geotechnical Limited - all in
Administration

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations

VAT Vaiue added tax

WG Welsh Government




1 Executive summary

+ This progress repori for the Group administrations covers the period fram 15 March 2019 to
14 September 2018.
+ QOur proposals were approved on 13 May 2019 by deemed consent.
¢ The key work done in the period has been in relation to the following (see appendix B for further
details):
o ldentify and secure assets. Instruct agents to assist with recoveries
Undertake statutory appointment formalities
o Undertake the necessary investigations to submit a formal report to the Directors
Conduct Reporting Service webslte as required by statute
o  Comply with reporting requirements to the creditors and deal with any queries and
requests they may have
= It is unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors {except
potentially by virtue of the prescribed part) and, therefore, it is intended to exit the administration
and move to dissolution once all outstanding matters have been finalised.
» The administration is currently due to end on 14 March 2020. It is anticipated that these matters will
take a further 6 — 18 months to be completed so extensions on some cases may be required.

/WL/M

Alistair Wardel!
Joint Administrator

10 October 2019

Please be aware that fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the administrators of a company
that has entered administration, or as the administrators’ staff or agents. Fraudsters may contact
creditors asking for a payment to enable release of money payable to the creditor or other purposes.
The administrators, their staff or agents will never make such a request.




2

2.1

2.2

Progress to date

Strategy and progress since our statement of proposals

In these instances, it was not possible to achieve a rescue of the companies in the Group as a going
concern because the businesses were loss-making, there was no funding available to trade and the
Group had effectively ceased to trade prior to our appointment, due to lack of working capital.
Furthermore, due to the nature of the Group’s financial intra-relationship and individual financial
circumstances, a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

We continue to pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the companies’ creditors as a whaole
than would be likely if the Group was wound up.

The companies in the Group are closely linked in terms of their activities, security structure and
intercompany position and therefore, placing the Group into administration helped achieve the wider
group strategy of securing and preserving the assets for the benefit of the creditors as a whole.

Since our previaus reports, we have continued to secure and realise assets as described further below.
Realisation of assets

Sale of contracts and certain assets — Quantum

On 5 April 2019, we sold the contracts and certain assets of Quantum for £50,000 to a new entity set up
for the purposes of this sale, Quantum Geotechnic Limited (“QGL").

As part of this sale, we allowed QGL to occupy the Quantum site until 15 May 2019 under a licence
agreement, where QGL was obliged to reimburse Quantum for all associated costs with its period of
occupation. QGL paid licence to occupy fees of £6,706.

Aside from the monstary benefit of the sale to QGL, it secured the ongoing employment of 44 former
employees of the Group, which may reduce the level of creditor claims as a result of the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations (commonly referred to as “TUPE"). Furthermore,
we anticipate it will maximise Quantum's debtor recoveries as QGL is assisting with the collection during
its ordinary course of business.

Sale of plant and machinery — DCHL

Piant and Machinery located in the United Kingdom

As part of the above Quantum sale, we sold certain assets of DCHL to a third party known to QGL for
£275,000. These funds have been paid in full, however, c£231,000 was utilised to rapay the finance
attributable to these assets.

On 13 and 14 June 2019, the remainder of the assets located in the UK were sold by auction for ¢£1.85
million, of which ¢£142,000 is secured equally by the chattel mortgage to HSBC and WG.




Sale of contracts and certain assets

Following the appointment, we engaged quantity surveyors Naismiths Limited {'Naismiths') to provide
advice in relation to existing construction contracts held in DCHL. Naismiths advised that it would nat be
commergcial to complete these contracts and termination notices were also received from existing
customers. We therefore had imited options to assign or complete existing construchon projects,
however, one contract has been assigned for a value of £39,000 which has been reflected in the plant
and machinery on DCHL'’s receipts and payments account.

Plant and Machinery located in Africa

Following a recommendation from Hilco, we sold most of the plant and machinery in Sierra Leone for
£1.65 millon, of which c£178,000 1s secured equally by the chattel mortgage to HSBC (HSBC Bank Plc)
and WG. The purchaser has paid £900,000 to date in line with the contract.

The title to all machinery will not pass to the buyer until all sums have been paid, however, all risk has
passed Iincluding the requirement to maintain insurance.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the Sierra Leone asset sale, it secured the ongoing employment of
38 former employees of the Group, which may reduce the level of creditor claims in accordance with the
TUPE regulations.

There 1s still a quantity of plant and machinery located in Liberia and Sierra Leone, some of which 1s
subject to the secured lenders’ security. We have received an offer for these assets, and we are
currently working with Hilco to determine whether we can proceed with this offer.

The receipts and payments account for DCHL at Appendix A shows plant and machinery realised a total
of £3 16 million. This is made up of £1.95 milion from the UK auction, £900,000 paid to date from the
sale of assets in Africa, £275,000 from the UK assets sold as part of the Quantum sale of business and
£38,000 from the novation of the contract.

Long leasehold properties - DI

DL is the registered owner of two long leasehoid properties, the head office based in Swansea and the
plant storage yard, Clydach Market.

Alder King LLP (‘Alder King'), our instructed agents, has commenced marketing these properties and we
have received multiple offers for the plant storage yard to date. We are progressing with an offer, which
we hope to conclude in the coming months.

Property subject to charge — DCHL

DCHL loaned £300,000 to a former employee to purchase a home in Colwinston, South Wales. To
secure the loan, DCHL obtained a registered charge over this praperty.

This property was sold on 8 August 2019 and DCHL received repayment in fuil of £300,000 plus
accrued interest from the date of default to the date of completion of £54,025.

Residential development site — Churchfield

Churchfield owns a residential plot in South Wales with six completed houses and four acres of
development land. Churchfield also invested in the shared equity scheme where it retained equity of
approximately nine homes sold prior to the administration.

Priar to our appointment, a Pembrokeshire Housing Association, ATEB, was interested in purchasing
the completed homes, however, withdrew its offer due to 1ssues surrounding the bond drainage
agreement with the local council




2.3

Alder King has been engaged tc assist with the marketing and sale of the homes, development land and
the shared equity Investments and 1s currently in discussions with ATEB and other potential interested
parties.

Debtors, WIP and retentions — DCHL, DSL and Quantum

We sought advice from Naismiths to appraise the contracts, contract debts, WIP and retentions and to
assist with collections relating to the construction contracts.

DCHL atso had book dabts relating to the hire of its plant and machinery to third parties. We have
instructed Credebt Limited (‘Credebt’) to assist in the collection of these debts

To date, we have recovered £380,125 in DCHL, £141,153 in Quantum and no funds have heen
recovered in DSL.

Due to the nature of the contracts, collections of these debtors may take up to two years.

Whilst we are aware of a number of counter claims and disputes in respect to monies owing and work
completed, we are not in a position to provide any further information relating to the future potential
recoveries at this stage to not prejudice further collections.

Cash at bank - Churchfield

At the time of our appointment, there was £400,000 in Churchfield’s bank account. in their statement of
affairs, the directors have assumed that this will be fully recoverable by the Administrators, however, this
amount has been offset by HSBC against its outstanding debt in accordance with its facility agreement,

At the date of our appointment, there was also £252 and £12,410 in the bank accounts of DCHL and
Quantum respectively. These have been fully recovered.

Funds in escrow - DCHL

At the tme of our appointment, there was £1.8 million held by HSBC in an escrow account. Foilowing
legal advice from Blake Morgan LLP, we have determined that these funds are secured equaily between
HSBC and WG pursuant to fixed charges. This amount has been received by DCHL outside the penod
which this report relates to so 1s not shown in the receipts and payments account at Appendix A,

Intercompany debtors

As mentioned in our previous report, some of the companies in the Group are awed funds from other
companies in the Group

As all of the companies are insalvent, it 1s uncertain whether there will be any realisations in respect ta
these receivables except from Prescribed Part distributions. These claims will rank as unsecured
creditors in each estate.

Additional assets

Pre-appointment litigation — DCHL and DSL
We are aware of eight possibie legal actions that DCHL/DSL were pursuing prior to our appointment.

On 3 May 2018, DSL defended a legal appeal with the assistance of the Group’s pre-administration
solicitor, DJM Law Limited (‘DJM’). The Judge dismissed the appeal in full and DSL received £275,000,
of which £104,000 was in respect of DJM and Counsel costs.

Prior to the appointment, DCHL took an action for ¢£4,500 against a haulier for damage caused by a
vehicle. A court hearing was scheduled but, due to the potential legal costs involved in pursing this
matter, we took the commercial decision to settle the action out of court for £2,500.




We continue to liaise with DJM to determine which other claims are viable to further pursue.

Other assets — DCHL, DSL, Churchfield, DL and Legsun

We have also recovered the following:

Tax refund of £17,166 (DCHL)

Rates refund of £50,606 (DCHL), £1,590 (Churchfield) and £807 {Legsun)
Electneity refund of £3,951 (DCHL)

Bank interest on settlement monies held at Court of £68 (DSL)

Life assurance policy refund of £1,997 {DL)

Insurance refund of £291 (DCHL)




3.1

3.2

3.3

Creditors

Secured creditors

Below 1s a summary of the secured creditors, including the potential outcome for each based an current
estimates.

Summary of secured creditors

Poental o ased g Carrent :nigrm aton

Welsh Government Debenture and chatiels mortgage There may be sufficient realisatons to enable a
disnbubon but Welsh Govermment may suffer
shortfall

HSBC Equpment Finance [ 16/03/2018 Debenture Aw aibng outcorne of |HEF instucked agents Yo dispose of (5 equipment

(UK} Limiled (HEF') 02/08/2018 Chatiels mertgage asset sales and may make arecovery in full subject b hose
disposals

HSBC Bark Ple 01/08(2017, Q4/08/2017, Lega morgade, debeature, chattel marigage. £5 1 million Thete may be sufficient realisaions to enable a

02/02/2018, 16/02/2018, benefits of certan contracts and secunty of cash distnbution but HSBC 1s likely kb sufer shortfal
16/03/2018 depasits
Lioyds Bank Plc Q2022018 {Morgage £1 3 mullion Paymentn full

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay up to certain statutory
limits. It 1s anticipated that a significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of
State, following payments of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

We estimate preferential claims to be ¢£290,000 for DCHL and ¢£690,000 for DL. These claims may
reduce pursuant to the TUPE regulations due to the Quantum and DCHL sales outlined above and any
subsequent transfer of entitlements.

We estimate that the preferental creditors of DCHL will be paid in full, however, there will be insufficient
funds available in DL to make a distribution to the preferential creditors.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accardance with section 176A of the Insalvency Act 1986, a prescnbed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and 1s calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

Based on current estimates, there may he funds available to enable a prescrbed part distribution for
creditors of DCHL, DSL and Quantum but, at this stage, 1t is not possible to estimate the quantum of the
prescribed part due to ongoing wark to realise the assets of the companies.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

Except for any potential funds available under the prescribed part mentioned above, based on current
estimates, it is highly unlikely there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors




4.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the company

Statutory investigations

We undertook an investigation into the Group’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential racoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs

involved,
Also, within three months of our appointment as joint administrators, as required by the Companies

Directors Disgualification Act 1986, we reported to the Secretary of State the required facts abaut the
Company’s business and the conduct of its directors (including those acting within the past three years).

We are continuing our investigations into the affairs of the Group and we would he pleased tc receive
from any creditor any useful information coencering the Company, its dealing or canduct which may
assist us.




5

5.1

Fees and costs

Overview

Qur remuneration basis has not yet been fixed as we are in discussions with the secured creditors
regarding the proposed basis

The tables below summarise the remuneration and expenses incurred to date, the estimated additional
remuneration and expenses to deal with the remaining matters identified in the assets and
investigations sections above, and to close the administrations:

Estimated future Total estimated Tine costs in

£'000 Time cosls fo date time costs time costs Fees estimate Variance

Ashridge 5 15 13 2)
Churchfield 30 100 130 132 2
DGL 37 10 a7 kL (8
DCHL 856 1,750 2,606 2,604 {2) '
DDL 15 5 20 13 {7)
DL 62 80 142 143 1
DsL 28 75 103 105 2
Legsun 1 5 16 13 {(3)
Quantum 60 45 105 105 -

Estmated Time cosls in

£ Ex penses to date addional Total ex penses Fees estimalte Vanance
Ashridge 79 (5)
Churchfield 5,307 55,000 60,307 62,604 2,287
DGL 79 50 129 104 (25)
DCHL 1,079,783 40,000 1,119,783 839,882 (279,901)
DDL 79 25 104 104 -
DL 23,276 125,000 148,276 150,209 1,933
DSL 107,784 40,000 147,784 23,752 (124,032)
Legsun 74 30 104 104 -
Quartum 7.954 30,000 37,954 11,224 (26,730) .

We have not drawn any fees to date.
At this time, we do not seek to revise our fees estimate in order to be able to draw more remuneration.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided 1in Appendix B to this report




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the companies in the Group In order to
achieve the purpose of the administrations. This will include but not be limited to:

* contnue to realise the assets of the companies in the Group

+ continue our investigations into the dealings and affairs of the Group prior to the administration

« payment of administraton expenses, including our remuneration

* agreeing the claims of the unsecured creditors and payment of a dividend, If future realisations
make this feasible

* paying a final distnbution to the secured creditors

« finalisation of the Group's tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT retumns and
settlement of any labilites, and

» complying with statutery and comphance obligations.

It is estimated that the administrations of Legsun, Ashndge, DGL and DDL will take approximately six
maonths to finalise, however, they may be extended If there are potential intercompany recoveries.

It is estimated that the administrations of DCHL, DSL, DL, Churchfield and Quantum may take
approximately 18 manths to finalise due to the nature of the assets of these companies.

Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless 1t 1s
extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court. The administrations are currently due to end
on 14 March 2020.

It has been identified that an extensions of the administrations may be required in some of the
companies in the Group to continue to realise the assets.

An extensicn will be sought from the secured creditors where appropnate. We do not require consent for
an extension from the unsecured creditors because, in accordance with paragraph 51(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the companies in the Group have insufficient
funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed part).

Exit from administration

At this stage, It 1s envisaged that the administrations will end by the dissolution of the companies

Discharge from liability

At the caonclusion of the administrations, we require discharge from liability.

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed
part, we will seek a resolution from the secured and preferential creditors in order to obtain our
discharge from hability.




6.5

6.6

Data Protection

Any persanal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the companies and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting
The date of our next report to creditors is anticipated to be by 14 April 2020,




A Abstract of the administrators’

receipts and payments

Ashridge Construction Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Payments
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 Saptember 2018

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB
Grant Thomton Loan Account

Statement of
Affairs (£)

Total (£)

0.00

73.55
5.82
14.71

94.08
(94.08)

(5.42)
(88.66)

(94.08)

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Churchfield Homes Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Cash at Bank

WIP and Retentions
Intercompany Loan
Investments

Rates refund

Payments
Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of
Affairs (£)

399,985.00
1,014,280.00

174,645.00

Total (£)

0.00
0.00
5,296.00
0.00
1,589.50

6,885.50

73.55
5,221.50
17.54
1,059.01

6,371.60
5£13.90

513.90

513.680

Alistair Wardeli
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators

receipts and payments

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Plant & Machinery
wiP

Cash at Bank
Freehold Land & Property
Plant & Machinery
Stock

WIP and Retentions
Book Debts

Tax Refund
Insurance Refund
Cash at Bank

Rates refund
Electricity refunds
Settlement monies
VAT an Sales

Payments

Property Expenses
Vehicle Running Costs
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payrol! Deductions
Employee Expenses/Redundancy
Settlement of Finance
Licence fee
Intercompany Loan
Administrators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Debt Collection
Environmental costs
Auction Costs

IT Services

Security costs

Statutory Advertising
Rents Payable

Rates

Other Property Expenses

Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

11,041,211.00 0.00
1,966,191.00 0.00
1,800,000.00 0.00

354,024.66
3,161,321.00
1,793,655.00 0.00

12,385,886.00 0.00

5,289,359.00 380,125.32
17,166.00

291.29

251.95

50,606.36

3,950.81

2,500.00

465,113.40

4,435,350.79

309.83
5,591.25
61,727.84
123,502.52
7,844 56
1,000.00
321,784.53
17,683.00
13,613.86
1.500.00
8,333.33
97,380.30
68,786.08
16,791.64
17,732.72
250.00
46,856.29
22,937.41
215,469.70
73.55
22,804 22
1,304.72
6,410.59



Liens

Bank Charges

Floating Charge Creditor
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account IB
Floating Deposit Account

5,600.99
552.28
177,803.00
97,960.68

1,361,604.89
3,073,745.90

2,789,5615.34
284,230.56

3,073,745.90

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators’

receipts and payments

Dawnus Developments Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Payments
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 Saptember 2018

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB
Grant Thorton Loan Account

Statement of
Affairs (£)

Total (£}

0.00

73.55
5.82
14.71

94.08
(94.08)

(5.42)
(88.66)

(94.08)

Alistair Wardel!
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Dawnus Group Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Book Debts 636.,252.00 0.00
0.00
Payments

Statutory Advertising 73.55
Bank Charges 5.82
VAT on Purchases 14.71
94.08
Balance - 14 September 2019 (94.08)

Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB {5.42)
Grant Thomton Loan Account (88.66)
{94.08)
Alistair Wardell

Joint Administrator



Note:

A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Dawnus Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Fixed Assets
Intercompany Loan
Insurance Refund
Misc Refunds

Payments

Other Payroll Deductions
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses
Bank Charges
Preferential Creditors (All)
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NiB

Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

2,006,119.00 0.00
8,317.86

17,213.20

1,997.15

27,528.21

6,574.02

2,054.00

13,560.00

73.55

965.34

49.54

{947,366.00) 0.00
3,319.78

26,596.23
931.98

931.98

931.98

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Dawnus Southern Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Fixed Assets

wiP

Book Debts

Bank/tSA InterestGross

Payments
Legal Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of
Affairs (£)

13,474.00
300,000.00

Total (£)

0.00

0.00
275,000.75
68.45

275,069.24

107,675.90
73.55
33.84

21,000.89

128,784.18
146,285.06

146,285.06

146,285.06

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Legsun Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Racaipts Statement of Total (E)
Affairs (£)

Rates refund 907.37
907.37

Paymaents
Statutory Advertising 73.55
Bank Charges 0.40
VAT on Purchases 14.71
B8.66
Balance - 14 Saptember 2019 818.71

Made up as follows

RBS Current Account 818.71

818.71

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators

receipts and payments

Quantum Geotechnical Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Sale of business and assets
WIP and Retentions

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Licence to occupy fee

Payments

Legal Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising
Rents Payable

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of Total (£)
Affalrs (£)

50,000.00

527,408.00 0.00
871,846.00 141,153.07
12,410.28

6,706.08

210,269.43

3,823.65
73.55
4,000.00
56.50
1,735.91

9,689.61
200,579.82

200,579.82

200,579.82

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



(saanIuweD ‘'sagy ‘spybil) S10}PaID JOf UCIEWIOLUI

alnsoosip Bulinbai sdiysuone|al

59]E1008SE 0] sjuswied

HIOM 1IN0 PAJIBILO-gNS

$98Uadxa pUE SJUSWSINgsIp

sojel Ino abieya Alnoy

pouad sy} Buunp wes; Jiayl pue SI0JenSIUILPE JUIof 3y} AQ BUOP XJoM
siseq a3}

s1500 Juauuiodde-sid

S18A02 JI ‘Alewlwns Ul (dIS) 6 8d110eld
AousA|osU| JO JUBWSLEIS PUE (S8INY BUl) 9LOZ S8INY (Sojepn pue pueBug) ADUSAIOSU| aU} '9g6L 10Y AIUaAjosul ay) 1o sjuawannbad ay) Uim uonouniuog ul patedaid useq sey xipuadde sy}

2INSO|9SIP § 9011061 AOUSA|OSU| JO JUSWSe}S

uoneJiSIuIWpPY Ul — pajiwi] uononisuon) abpuysy

S9Jel00sse Jiay) J0 siojessiuiwpe julof ay) 0} sasuadxs pue uoljessunwal ‘sjuswied - g

g xipuaddy



“a/niny 8y Ui 0s op 0} Jybu JNO BAISSE) BM JBASMOY 'SIBLUIISS S99 INO JO SS80X3 Ul UOIEISUNWSI MEIP O] |eadldde ¥a9s
0} 108dx5 10U 0p am Juasaud 1y jeacidde Jnoyum ‘£T0'C)F ‘SIBWIISE S84 BU} UI INO J8S JUNOWE [BJ0} B} JO $S90XS Ul UOIRISUNIUSI MeIP 0} pajiliad Jou aJe am 'S3fNyY 8y} j0 08§14 Japun

"Hodas snoiasud JNO Ui SI0)IPAID SY) O PaPIACId S1SM UOIUM JO 410G "9IBwW}SS Sosuadxa pue $98) ay) yim aul| Ui 9q [[IM S3susdxe pue S)soo SWi} SAIenNWND 1830} 8y} 1y} ajedidiue spa

"MOJ9q UOJI3s aAN0adsal aY) Ul papiacid St SUOP oM 3y Jo uonduoseq {mojag uonoas suop
NIOAN, DU} Ul UMOYS SE) JU/F 087 J0 ebelane ue 1 s1y /€ Aq pajuasaidal £6p'QL T Buileiol paunou] 2iam s1soa awl} (pouad i) 6107 Jaquaidas ¥ 01 6102 UdJe G woy pouad sl Buung

"UOHEIDUNWD) 113U} JO SISeq BY) Xl 0] SI0NPaIZ paInaas ay) YlIIm SUOISSNISIP Ul aue Siclelisiuiwpe Juiof sy ‘Janamoy ‘195 Uaaq 1ou sBY §iseq 93} sy} Hodal siU} JO sjep sy je sy
siojelisiuiwpe ol ayj Jo siseq aa4

$)s09 Jusuutodde-1sod

‘JuswiAed Joj sI0)paID PRINJSS S} woyy [eacidde uielqo o) sjgeun AJUSLInD aie am 'yons $g ‘pue dnoJg sy} ul $eiledwod auy) usamiag Jualuuo)yodde ayj 0] se yelsp

sayun; Oumieme 218 spy "AlpAnoadsal Zo6°GLF PUB [/ /P13 40 dNoIS) 8y} Ul saiuedwod ay) [[e SSOIO (B0} Ul S1$09 PaLINdU| PUE PaIANSul 218Mm ‘g7 SPaUSIaA] pue J17 SPpJep|as 'sioNdl0s

531500 Juawiuiadde-aid 113y} 0} uone|al
uj Jusiied Buiess Jou sie SIojeNsIUILIPE BY] “uolesIuIuPY ojul Auedwod ayy Bune(d ul si0lalp ay) palsisse pue Aueduiod syl Lim paxiom sicjelsiuILIpe ay) uswiulodde o) Joud

"2}E}sa 8yl woy pied &g pinoys Ayl Jayleym
a] se slojpalo ja Apog sjeudosdde ay) woly pannbal s) [eaoidde Jybnos st Juswied pue UoEJSIUIWDE SISjus AUBCWOD 8yl Usym pledun UBWS) ASY) JusiXa ay} o] "0S BUIOp }I 0] MBIA E yIim
Inq uopessiulLpe palsiie Auedwod syl aiojeq ‘sisuoioe.d ADUaA|GsUl payenb Jaylo Jo SiojelSIUIUPE AQ paLnUl sesusdxe pue peBieyd $99) 21 $)S03 UOHEJSIUIWPE Juswjulodde-aiyg

$1509 Juswijuiodde-aldg

g xipuaddy



siapew

sjasse 5,Auedwod ay)
SnoLBA U0 jeacsdde pue ucnewloul pajsenbey

J1ano safieys Bueoy pue paxy Jiag; o) anp

SI01PRI 0} oL UBHESILILIPE aU3 Ul SJapIoyaxels Aoy ay) $10}IipaId PaIN2as 8y} 0} spodal Auapenb ewio4
[EISUEBUY J324IP OU SBY PUB Sjuswainbal SE P3LLIOJUI SJOJPRL0 PaInags aiyj daay ol » Bumo syuncwe pue Aunoss sy
Aomess gy BuiAdLeod jo asodind sioppalz paineas ay) 0 buipods Jo 0} LUONES. Ul SICYPRID PAINJSs Sy} Uit pasien  »
ay) Joy Ajgjos pajeidwion 54 0} SI yIom SIy]  «  J0adsal ul sjuswaanbsal no Y Adwos o] e SJOJIpaJo painoas ay) o) suodas Biu| e painaag
SeeIW3I  S6L'13F sIy g si0)paly
PasI{Eal pUB PAINDSS 'P3YIILAD] SUOLIESUE]) JUDPIJJJUE
ale §)355e Auedwos [[B jey} 2InsuUa ©] =  AUE 1O} SJUBLIDIE]S HUB] SAUBIWOD Sl paMBIADY e sisAjeue yueg

swiajsAs || s Aueduiod
Y] WG} UGBULOIUI PIMBIAD] PUE BRUISA0D3Y *
pasijeal pue paInNgas ‘payluap! SpI0d3.
ale sjasse Auedwod J|e Jey} aunsus o PUE $j00q §,AUBWAD BU) PSMBIASI DUE PAISADIDY  * g 0941 9 $4009

§s8001d Aauaajosul

8Y] 0) an|eA sppe ) 9)e}ss ay) o} $)23Y2
aniea |elaueuy ppe jou pip 3 ybnouye [EUIBIU} PUB B)sgam 3012 Buitoday 1anpuod
 KIBS$205U SEM oM BU] AUM, Japun pasijeal pue painosas ‘PaNuIp! $10}03.i(] 3U} UO SWLIO) JUEASIRI PIRIdWOD) o
pauleldxa Sy "SNP SISPIOY 2040 3y} 2Je s}asse AUBdWOS (e eyt INSU O » Auedwon au Jo ainjiey 8Y) 10} SUOSEA) seakojdue 101Uas
ab1eyasip 0] AJBSSa05U SEM HIOM SIE e $10103MIp BU} J0 JONPUOd SYjuo Hodal o] e ayl ysi|gersa 0] spI00s AUBdWA) Pamainly = touuo.__u__._s.nmo
9LEIY/3 Ze8°13 sy g suopebpsaau|

$59004d AQUanOSU| U] O] SNjeA SppE
} 9JB1S2 Y} 0] SN|BA [EIDUBUY PPE JoU pIp
1 yBnoylle ' AuBSSa03U FBM YIoM U} AUAA,

lapun paugidxa sy "sannp Siep|oy ao1o N3%1[23) PUB PRINDAS 'PayUSD) s198p
ay) abieyosip 0} AIBSSIISU SEMIOM SIY)  » aJe siasse Auedwod || 1Byl 2JNSUS O] e UDIJBULIOLUS JOJQSP UIEIQO O} SI0JJ81P ylm pasier] 19430 pue yoog
bigAL E] g3 14010 sjassy

P3N 5394 SA01PBID G JHIUIY JeIDURLI A1ESS33aU sem 310m Iyt AYpp 3UOP HIOM Hiom Lo ealy

'sISAJEUE SOUBILEA DIEWIISS 92} |BOUSWNY B Yim J2U1aB0) paunoul s88) siojensiuiwpe Juiol sy} Joj UONBUIOLUI SiY] INC
385 (|PouaWINU AQ pamol|oy sAlR.LeU) SBge) Buimolio) 8YL "BUOP YoM B} JO Uoijeue|dxa aAleLieu apIACId 0} palinbal Os(e 218 8AA '61.0Z idy OF PSJep SICNPa12 €] Hodal No uiyym papn|aL
SEM S]BLUISS $88) .IND "PRpIAId SjBWRSe S93) AUB JSUleBE SE ‘I YIMm U0)jI8uu0d Ul paundul sasuadxa Aue Buipn|aui ‘polsd 8y} Ul SUOP YIOM |BNISE JO SISO |IEJSP 0) Palinbal 9J8 9pA

pouad ay) Buunp Wea) Jiay) pue siolelisiuiwpe iol ay) Ag suop YIOAA

a xipuaddy



suonenbal

pue me| AouaAjosul Ly Aldwod 0

Sme) uoyol0Id

e1ep yim A|dwiod o} pue {Aue i) seiiajIsuss
S ‘98N Ul BJEP JY] PUBISISpUN O]
pajoatosd S aelsa AJUSAIOSUL B}

pug pamsur ale saauiodde ay} ansus o
sjuawannbal AJojnie}s ym aoueidwos
ajejfioe) pue uofewlop) Asy aundes o

sanssi umouy Aue papodar ‘saibajens

uoipaa)oud ejep Alessa2au AUBR paUIBJUIELL pUB

s pajuswsdwi ‘uoionysap pue ‘efiei0ls ‘LoNID
elep Buipieba) uonerUoNI PISSISSE PUB PRIRICD
uORIYOU NEAJINIO]

. 3y} pellwgns pue paja|dwod ‘pajenoe)
2U9YI3) pIRPURS

. 10} sojedwa) sbisaul lew pug juswnaop dn 195

aiemyos Buissesoud ucipesuel)
. pue arem)os sJauonoeid Aauanesul dn g

dn-jas ase)

suonembag
pue me| Aguaajosul yw Aidwos o

pIjEA S1juawWjuiodde sy) jey) aInsua o

anie)s Aq painbal se

28N0H SBIURdLIOY JB SUBWNIOP S|y O] panuluo)
asnay

saiuedwo] 1B SuaLWINOR JUswiulodde pa)id4
susuodde

10 010U Paj} PUB PASILBADE ‘POJEININD ‘pasedald
sjusWNdop JuawWuiodde |ewla)

. lIe Jo Buiy pue Ajpiea 22udsaad ay) pasosyd

Juawuloddy

$5800.d ASUIA|OSUI 3Y}

0} YEIS SAII3YA pue JUSISIY2 ue S4e)I0.) o
Aallod uoiwoy | welsy pue suaneinbal
Buuapune| Asuow-jue oj JuensIng

SOIY13 JO 3P0 ASUBAOSU| 3Y) Yim

3ul| Ul 3DUBPUSAIPUI LIEJUIEL pUE AINSUA Q)
S$YSB) uc-9ye} 1Bylo Jo uonadwos

pue uayz Jo Bupuelsiapun ajeioe) o)

21e1sa ay) 0} Jysuag

syaay2 Gurobuo
pajuaiuadwi pue YSi JoliUoW 0} panuiuo)

sainpaoold Buyapune| Asucu-pue

yim 3oueldwod UIRUIEW PUE JoUUSW O] panuijuod
.

papaau aJam |2y splenbBajes AUe pauRuEw puR
pajuswadun ‘wswjuiodde Asuaajosul ayj Bunje)

* 10} Apagasiqo pue esuapuadapul uLLUad 0} 30942
leaigie pue diysuonefas Aessaoad paggldwo)

[BI2UBULY 1221Ip OU PRy pue sjudwaanbal U BLLOUI
Aginiejs yum Suididwos o asodind sajjod JwowabeueLl YSU (eI SE 13 ajgeyeae Aaignd JBuio yim 3a41ah0) ‘uoiBLLIoM
2y} Jo} A3j0S Palaldod sem dom Siy] = sB uone|siBa) awwuo jeraveuy yum Aidwoo o) e Auedwoo Aionje;s passssse pue paulejqo uo-ayeL
85CIF Zre'93 sy LT UopRASIUHUPY
salanb Jayl pue aje)sa
fereudasdde ayy i swierd sayl Bumpetal sioppass Y pasten)
1M J|2ap 2UE SWIgld JoJIpaID |[E JINSUI 0] = sjuswayinbal Buiuodal Aoniels sy
UOHELSILILPE 8U} UM pue jRuiundde o Buisiape SIBIPaId [[& Of 310JM
alep 01 dn |doy 2ue SIOPPAUD @ JNSUB O]+ SIOJPAID PIINIISUN [[@ LD UCTBLLIONI PIIBYIRD peinassun

g Xipuaddy



08ZIu/3  ceP'0LI

Sy g

pojiad ay3 uf
paunaul 599y [€J0L

g xipuaddy

uonesifial pajeras uoisuad yim Adwod o)

o) papua
alam A3U) JeY) SIUBUSY [BNJIBNUOD BAIBA) awayos uoisuad pue sispiacid syyauaq aaAodwa
0] anuiuod seakodwa Jey) ansua o] . ‘JoleinBay sucisuad ayL Yypm papuodsalo) suojsuag
swo) AJOJNIE}S JO UOISSILIGNS
au Buipnipunl SHINH UM papuodsalo]
uotBWIOUI
xe} JayjeB o) saakojdwa paulelsl yim pasier] e
spunyal [eijuajod
pue ssIqel} xg} SAUBdWOD BY) pamalndy e
uone|sifia) xej yim Aidwoo op - usea) xe} 0} uasaid 0) uoneWIO) XB) PIJII|I0] - xe]
JUNO22E
suoneinbal 3Ueq §,21e183 sy} pauleluiew pue pafeusy 5
ujpun
pue me| ADUBAlosSUl Ulm Alduioa o] . SLOI|EIIDU0TAI HUEq HOOUSPUN  »  » Buig .b:wwmhm
$10)1p3.12

suonenBal
pue me| Aguaajosul yiwm Ajdwod o]

0] PABIN2IID PUE SIBYY |0 JUSWSIEIS pamainay

sauanb sy}
Y saakojdute pauie)al pue sI0jaalip sy} palsIssy

o SIOI0RJIP 3Y) WO SHEYY 40 JUSLLIRIE)S palsanbay

slieyy
10 JuBWIAIRIS

suonefnbau
pue me| AUsSAIesU Ui Adwod o)

JUSSUQD PALIap PAICHUOH

UORNSIUILIPE JO
asodind su) Buasiyoe Jo} s|esodold siojesiuupe
ol 8y} pajy pue pajenalia ‘payelq

. usuwiuiodde Jo SI0JpaIa PayYioN

L ]
SUOISIIa8P § Sadljeu
*  suenoid ‘spoday

sugpenbal
pue mej AOUBA0SUI Y AJdwoD ¢

Q5E2[9J 10} WILISIE)S

e Buionpoud pug Juawiuicdde ay; Guipsebal

W3] SUDNEISY 21IqNnd [BU3IUI Ayl yim pasien

Wwe3} jJuawabeuew

¥SIJ [BLLIBIUI PUE SI9UONINDBIH AJUSAOSU|

. AQ sso.foid pue 9589 JO SMBIAAL SUINOY

* juaweobeuew ase)

a1emyos Buissasoud uonoesUEl PUE JIBMYOS
$ Jauoniaesd ASUSAjOSUI UBjUIBW O} PBNUIUOT



U3 jep of pled S)S00 aLun |Bjo] -

S19Y2BIG Ui pojiosa.d SJE SIOUBLIEA SSIOADY -

33ANNVBXS PUE SI9BRUELL JUR)SISSE SOPN{OUI SANNTDaXT -
sisbelew puUe $J012a.ip SBID0SSE Sapnjouw 1afeuep -

3.0J29.1p pUB SISUpEd SIPNIOUl JaULE -

‘S9j0N
S6'6257 |i8'€1 s6'ssz_looezo'el (ool [ve0sz 90'28Y'04 [Sv'iL '1¥8 06"y SLZIZe 085 Joussyz  jog's 0£°506 cLl'L 1E10]]
557062 0E 696 [SL€L 0066 850 0s2zL'e  [STLL 06229 0L’ 0e'0vL oY) lejsuzs
00 G8% 00285 oz - - - - 00286 02 L - - suoIsuad
LE'gEC 0089 STE 08°+05 S9°C - - 05'c92 090 - - Xej
00081 008051 [5€'8 00°9LZ 02’1 [ 2- 4 N (13 - - - - Bujpun; 1 Buijiig ‘Ainseas |
(oc'zie)  [(ese) £8°297  |00026'9  |00'ET  [16'1ST 0CTHE9  [C98E TUONeSIUpY
00°00% 007004 o'l - - - - 00°002 orL - - paunaasun
80 442 06760°L  {S6°C 0627 050 00 290 587 00008 080 - - punoeg
05988y [99'8 98287 [00°0ES’E |00kl TH'9EE 09veL'L  [ses SIOMpY
00Oy 00068 T A A " N 00522 SL0 - - 00'C9L 051 saako[dwa 101U3S/0)3P/10198]
soeee  lssuve joze | - SoIk8 0T - - - - [e1auag
A A REEE] 62997 loogal'e  loowl  foiegt 9L'1e8'y  1SvS | isuojjehjissau]
006rT (0S¥ joto | - 052 oo |- - g - $I195p 19430 § SHood |
(ogv2) [0l | - - 0S¥ (09T 010 '$]899€ JO UCESIeaY
3 © e = 0} po 0 3 B o 0 Baly

g xipuaddy

6102/6Q/71 ©18L0Z/C0/GL LOY POUSE

pua pojiad e e sisAe[eue AdUBLIBA S)BWISS 33) Pue polad ayy Joj sishjeue 1500 AWl IS PallEISd



juswpuswe ue yans Buimoj|o}
Hodal 1xaU 8U} UIYIM PI)IRISR 24 |Iw SjuSWpUSWE AUy "sInn) ay) ul sajes Jno abieyd 1o puawe o} 1Bl sy} aAasal S\ ‘60T UIEW G 8ouis paijdde saey sajel jno abIByS JusLINa By

0.l -S91 §G1 - 054 ueddng

08l Anseas)
GEZ - 002 0vZ - 591 10jeNSIUIWPY
GlE-09¢ SCE - 9¥C aARNI8X3
ove - 00t 0sg - 00 lafeuew Jue)s|Ssy
G9% - OvE 0P — OFE JabBeuep
oG - Sy G6¥ - Sbv 1012841p 8}RID0SSY
GZL- 989 G8g - G 103139117
008-019 Gyl - CLS isuped

3 73
Xe] § suojsusg A3uaajosu|

1U34INJ O] G107 UMEN S| w0k

SMO||0) SE aik puUe 83ed By} Jo Alxaldwos pue ainjeu 8y UolEIapISUcO clul oxe} pardde sajel o sbieys Apnoy ay | pasn yels Jo apeib Yaes 4oy senuiw g 4o spun ul pabieys st awi)

sajel Jno ableyd Aunoy
g xipuaddy



MOGE SIGE} 23 W pAPIADIT DS|E BB §1S00 9say} JO S|Iejeq ‘eielidoidde se pappe si 1WA 9w & dgy je pabieys $1 abes|iy
3)ep 0] PALINIUL U33G SABY SJUaWRASINGSIP Z AoBales oN Ajuo aBeepiw Joj aq ([im stu} uBnos si sjuswasingsip g AtoBajes Jo A1aA02al JeL) JUSiXa ay) oL

‘uoleIsuNWa) $,J8p|oy
030 Ue se Jauuew awes ay) u feacidde adinbal sjuswasingsip z AoBsie) "siseq ajgeusseal pue Jadoid e uo jusuguiodde ot} Ol PSIE0O|E 3 UBI Jel} PUB 'Ll I8y} JO Jop|oy a0u0
ue Aq palinoul 8q ABw JeY) §1S02 PajB0||E JO paleys apnjoul Aew Asy | Aued pay) Juspuadapul Ue o} JuawAed B 10U NG S1E]SS JUSAIOSUI B} 0] 9|qeiaja) Aoalip aie JBu) sasuadxa aie asoy )

sjuawasingsip z Mofajen

v Xlpusddy

18 Junoooe JuswAed pue sidieos) suOJelISILILIPE JUIO] SU} UO UaDs ag Ued (AUE JI)} yoiym JO 3UB|eq sl 'UBo Lojusoy | Jueld) e Buisn pred usag aagy Yoium sasusadxe spnjou; oste Aayy
gjnjels Aq pannbay 2. yodiym ‘ased 3y1 0] Alleoyioads Sugeial Buisiisape pue Bupucq se yons $)S00 918 95ay) — S350 AoINjE)S .

aseo ay) BuiBeuew u) pajnaut s1e Yoiym sabieyd Jeunod 10 abelsod SE UINs S1S00 3IE 953U} — SISC0 800 .

sidwexa Joj 'sBunaaw Jo sesiwaid Buipes; Buipuane ul yels Aq paunsul aie ‘sbesiiul epNRXa YA ‘S)S00 950U} — SOURISISANS Pue |2ABIL  #

‘sall0Ba1e0 BuIMoljo) BU} JO 1SISUOD pue [eacidde Joud Jnoyim umelp
8¢ uBd A3Y) ‘S1B)S3 JUsAIOSUI B O} 9|qEIS)a) ALOSIIPp sunjipuadxa Jyivads si say) suaym sarued paiyy juspuadapui o] sjuswAed ap pue Sesuadxa 10300d JO IO, SB UMOUX OS(B 818 asay |,

Sjuauasingsip | Axobajen

:s810B31e2 oM 0JU) {|B} PUE JUSWUIOddE AJUSAJOSUI LB Wit LORISULOS Ul JSPIOY SO0 Ue O} pasinguial pue Ag jaw sasuadxs aie sluswasingsi(

08 0Lk osL sjuswasIngsip pue sesuadxs [ejoy
9 9 9 safiieyo yueg
w.h] o 17 ¥ 1924 ayazen - Buisiuaapy Aoinels

sasuadx3y
e oe 0€ puog SIsucnoeld AJuaalosul

sjuewasingsip | AiobBajen

(3) puo pousad 1e se 31E183 ayl AG pied Y3iym 30 [3) pud poiidd 1k Se polindul Ajsageinung (3) pouad ayl ul paunau)

"2A0gE UONOSS ,BUop
YIOM, 8L} Ur papinoid s yoiym jo uonduosap ‘sIolelfsIulLIpe JUiol 8UY) A SUOP YJOM BL) UM UODBULOD Ul POLISd B Ul PALNIU) SIUAWRSINGSIR PUL sasuadxa 4o sjiejap sepircid 3)ge] syl

POLIB4 Sy} Ul PALINOUI S)USLIBSINGSIP pue sasuadxa Jo Juswslels

4 Xlpuaddy



1sanbal ua ‘ableyo 1o aal }50d AG UOREBLLIOLUE SIY} Ajddns jia am ‘AjsaljEuIs)y

[EVGaN 09 UCIUIO IR AMAT, Sa1g

8)ISGAM S,UCJUIOU L JUELS) BIA S|QBJIBAE §I SO IIOD
40 sUONDUNY puUE S310J BY) PUB ‘S88) (S10jEpInbI| J0 siojensIuIWpE 1) Siapjoyacito BuipieBal pue Asuaaosul Ui sjybll 1By} PUBISISPUN O} SJSGLUSW PUE SI0)pald djay 0] UojeuLIo|

siequIBW PUB SI0JIPaId JO) UOBULIOLU|

0IpUo3 jeiueed B 0) 851 sAIf ABw yaiym 's1ojelisiiwpe juiof
§€ SN 0} Sa0lAIaS SpIACID OUM Jo ‘Siseq 29) siajesiuiwpe Julof ay) Buincidde 1oy siqisucdsal seiued Aue ypim sdiysuoneps) [euosiad 10 $8aUISNG AUE JO SJEME 10U 8J aM JBU} LUILIOT SAA

ainsoosip Bulinbai sdiysuone|ay

(suop
HOM JO BAJELIBU BA0TE SU) UILIIM PIPNIDUI 1 SAIELIEL) SJUBYNSUCD J1agho ~ dnoig) JisudloS [erblg  «

s|sAleue 1509 aw {3U0P YoM J0 BARLIEU SACGE 3] UIJIM PSPN[OUL §1 DAIBLIBU) 32IAPEHIOM SUCISUS]  »
BdIS IA0E 3y} UIYIm pBpNIoUl 2. SIS07) (9UOP 3IOM JO DABIIBU SACGE Y} UIYIM PIPN[OUI S| SAJELIEL) IDIADELLIOM XE] d17 MN uojwoyg uelg

3314138 J0 )S05 pajsiua sanalag 1apinosd asinlag

.diysuoneiel |euosiad Jo $SBUISN] B SBY ‘LMY JNO UIYIM [ENPIAIPUI UE JO 'Ly Jno (aBpapmous Ino Jo 158q ayl 61) woym yim Aled g woy 10wl ino
ury3im woy yBnos saBY om SSIIAISS MO|aQ SSO[ISIP SM ‘AoUsiedsuel) JO 1S9ISUI BU) U] '8DIAK3S PUE 3N[BA 1599 SU} UIBIQO 0} 1UBNOoS aABY oM 'SISU0 JO S30IAISS U} PAISI|US SABY M 318UNA

$9]e100SSE 0} sjuswied

"WEes} INo 10 SN AQ 1IN0 PBILED US9Q SARY 2SIMISYI0 PINOD JBY) HIOM AUE INO PRJOBAUCI-NS JOU SABY 9M ‘POl SU} Ui TBUl LLUCD SpA
MJOM 1IN0 pPBJoBUOD-gNS

g xipuaddy



(soapiwwoo ‘sea) ‘sjybl) s104PaID 10} UcHB IO

aunsopsip Buumbal sdiysuone|al

sajeosse o} sjuswifed

30M N0 PajoBIUCD-gNS

sasuadxa pue sjuswesINgsIp

saje. Ina abreyo Apnoy

powad ay; Bulinp wes} 11ay) pue siojelsiuiwpe juiol aul Ag auop iom
siseq 88}

51809 Juswjulodde-aid

.818A00 |l ‘Auewwns Ul {6d1S) 6 900981d
Aouanjosuy jo Juswisiers pue (sainy au3) L0z S3Iny (saen pue puelBu3) ASusAiosU) 34} ‘9861 19V AQUBAOSU| BU} 1O SIUSWSIINDAI SU) UM UoRIUNfua Ui paledeid Usaq sey xipuadde siy)

8INSO[OSIP 6 0N0.Id AJUDAJOSU| JO JUSWS)EIS

UOEJISIUIWIPY U] — Pajjr] SSWIOH PIRBYINYD

S$9]BI00SSE 19y} J0 siojelisiuiwpe juiol ay} 0} sasuadxa pue uoljessunwal ‘sjuswied - g

a2 xlpuaddy



"QIMNy 943 W1 0% 0P 0] JYBil N0 SAISSAI IM JIASMOY 'SJEWINSS $39) JNC JO SSI0X3 Ul UOIRIBUNWS.: MeIR 0] [EAvidde ya9s
0} }99dx8 Jou Op 9m Jussald Ty “|ercidde Jnoypm 'O/ LE LT 'REUIISD S89) DU} UI INO 19S JUNOLIE [B]0] SU] JO SSIOXS Ul UDIZIDUNWISI MEIR O] Pajliulad Jou ale am 'sa|ny au} JO 0§ gL s2puf)

"HodaJ snoiAaid 4N Ul S103P342 8y] 0] PapIA0sd 819Mm Y2IUm JO 410G ‘91BWNSS sasuadxs pUE S8y au) YIm aul| Ui 9Q jvw SasUadxe pue §1S02 sWil SALEINWIND [BI0} 9U} 1yl Slediniue ap

"MO[9q LUONDS anloadsal syl Ul papiacd S1BUOpR MIom 3yl Jo uonduasag (mofeq UoiIss sucp
XIOAA, SUJ Ul UMOUYS SE) JU/3 8LE Jo abeiane ue 1e siY g6 Aq paluasaidal 98y 0gF Bull[elol paunoul siam S)s00 awn (pousd sul) 6102 Jogwaides ¥| 01 61.0Z Y2JBW S) Woll poad sy) Buung

"UOIRIDUNLUSL JISL) JO SISEq 84} X1 O} SIOHPAID PaINDSS S} YYIm SUDISSNISIP Ul i SIojejsiuiupe Juic] sy} '1oAamol '18S U9ag Jou SBy SISB] 98y syl Lodal syl JO 3jep 9u 18 sy
siojensiuiwpe juiof ayj Jo siseq 994

$15092 Juauuiodde-jsod

"JUSWAEd J0} SIONPBL paInaas ay) o) [eacidde uIRigo 01 9|qeun AJUSLIND ale am ‘yans se ‘pue dnoig) 8yl ul sauedwod sy} usamlsq Juawucipodde ay) 0] SE |ielap

Jayuny Bulyeme aie ap AI9AN09dS3) ZOG'GLF PUE |2/ P13 10 ANOIS 3y} Ul SAIUECLUOD 1B $SOJ0E ()0} Ul $IS00 PRLINOUI PUE PITINJISUL 18M ‘dT7 SPaYSIang PuE 477 SPIEpISD) 'SIojdI0S

*8]1502 Juawijuiodde-aud Jisy] 0 uolelal
ul JuawdAed Bunjess 10u sl S10jRJISIUIWPE 3] UcheRsIuIWPY ol Auedwod ay) Buioe|d ui s10108.1p 8y} pasISSe pue AuBdWOD Bl LM PaXMIOM SIOJENSIUIWPE By} ‘Juawiuiodde o) Jold

‘gje1se ay) Woy pied sg pinoys Asy) Jayiaum
0} se sIojipaus Jo Apoq sjeudoudde au) woy paninbal s) leacidde WBNOS $1 JUsWARY pue uohElsIuupE sialua Auedweod oy udym pledun UisUal A3U) JUSIXa ay) o1 s BUIOR JI 0] M3IA B YiIM
INg uolesIuILIpE palalus AuBdwoo sy} ai0jaq 'siouoioeid AOUSAJOSUI palenD Jaylo JO SICJRSIMILPE AQ paunoul sasuadxe pue pableyo sag) aJe SISCD UONBISILIWPE Jusuwuiodde-aid

$1509 Juawuiodde-aid

g xipuaddy



8s9004d AoudAjOSUI BU) O} anjea sppe

1 38)83 2U) T} SN{ER |BVUBLY PRE JOU PIP PASiiED} PUB PAINIIS ‘PIYIUSPI Al SHIBYD RIS PUB IYSTIM 3dusg Buipoday
1 yBrouye * Alessanau Sem oM 2u3 AU, sjosse Auedwod [|g leyj ainsua o) e 12NpUOY SIOKIBUI] AU} UO SWIO) JUBAI(DE PABIdLI0T
1apun paulejdxs sy "$SINp SI19p[OY D10 S10]031Ip Aueduaa auy] Jo asiwap ay) saakojdws 10juss
ay) afireyosip o} Alessaoau Sem oM Sy = 3} J0 PNPUCS 3y o JodaI 0) ¢ 10} SUOSE3. SUj YSHGE)SS 0) Spiosal Auedwod pamalady e 110)39.1p/103900
LOtUrF 955'c3 sy g suopebseau)
pajsenbal
SE J8X0Jq 9IUBINSU| INO JOf UONBULIOJUI PBUIBIGQ  *
aje1sa ay) 0] WBUSY e} pue uanenbal ypm Adwor o) Auadoud jo soueinsu|
[EI9UBLI 1931Ip OU PEY pUE SjUaWaMNbal ssaps Ul Buipefia) 1eyo.q acueinsul N i 3siel| o} pANULOT
Aonies yim Buifdwos jo ssodind ,5J0)IpaJD 1oaj04d O} JUBAS B|gRINSU Jamnsut soud oy pred swnwsid goueInsuy)
3y} 10§ 2105 PAIRIALICD SEM HIOM SIY]  * LB LUOJ) SSO] WOl 3SL Sjebiptu o]« SNOIASI LLIBUOD O} SPIOJ3) AUEGLIOD 3Y) PaMAIIASY  » aaueInsu|

saiped pajsalaiul ypm pasiel| pue soijopod
Anba paleys 2y} Jo S|es Joy |enuatod aY) paydieassy e
ABojess Bunaxlew ay) Bumairsl pue
saiued pajsalaiul pue sjuabe ypm Buisiel) papnjoul Yyaium
saipadoud [enuspisal pals|dwod xis Jo 3jes ay) pebeuey
1S2I3Ju| PaNUIU0D
ssnasip 0) Jusunuiodde o} soud Aped pajsaugiul Yim 1B

9fes ayy u Isisee o) sjusbe pajoruysy] .

Apadoid ay) jo
ajes au} Jo) sjesodord Gunayrelw pamaiaal pue paisanbay
3jeleae
3lq2lIEA BW008q SpUNy SIONpSID J0j BNeA BSljeal 01 Auunpoddo juswdolaAsp Ul pamainal pue sarpadaid
UBIDYNS PINOYS SI0JPSI3 0} LORNGUISID s91uadoid syl jo asodsipo] . pajadwon ay) jo sjes pasodeud ay) pamaings 'Apadod
2 10} JUE 3]EISS U} 10} INIEA [RIDUBLY saipadod PI0US3.) Sy} 0] UCILE)3) U] UONEIUSWNIOP Pamangy
9si[eal 0} AIESSI0U SBM HIOM SIY]  » 0] LUOJJEB] Ui SN[BA ISILUIXEW O] Ausdord ploysaJ SU) O3 USIA BUS PAONPLOY ¢ fyiadoag ployaadly
6283 SBT0LF siyig sjessy

pPauniu| seaq 51011pa12 0} JJAUIq (BIZUEBLIS AieSS30au Sem ylom oy} AUm AUOP IO HOM (O BRIV

*sISAjRUE aoUBIRA SlBWIISS 98) [BOLBWNU B Y)M Jay1aBo) paiinoul $83) SI0)B.SIUILPE JUIOf ay) 1) UGHeuLIou S(U) N0
198 (|eouawinu AQ pemol|o} SAnELBU) SSIGE] BUIMONC) BU) "BUOP IOM BU} JO UOREUE|UXS SAeLRY apiacid 0} painbal os|e aJe apa 6102 udy OF PSlep SIg)paLs 0} Hodal INo UM pepniou
SBM BJEUIISS $89) NQ 'PIPIA0LD SjELISa $38) AUE JSUIeDE SB ‘)l ylM uoiloauu0D Ul palinoul sasuadxs Aug Buipnjoul 'pousd auj Ul SUOP %I0Mm [ENJIR JO §)$02 [Ie1ep o} palnbal ale spp

polad ay} Buunp wes} Jisy} pue siojessiuiwpe Juiof syl Ag suop 3IoAA
g x|puaddy



3JBJ59 U] 0 Jy8uUaq
|elIaURULY 12811P OU pBY PUB sjuswalnbal
Aojnie)s yyim Buididwos jo asodind

$58201d ADUaAOSUl 3Y) O} LelS
SAIDRYA PUR JUBDYLE U JB}I0ER) O]
Aanod

UOJUIOY | Juel) pue suonenial
Buuapune| AsuaLu-liue 0} juensing

S2IY}T Jo apa ) ADUaAOsY|

3Y) Yim aul| ul asuapuadapul
UEBHEW PUE SINSUS 0]

SySE}

Uo-a)B} JaUjo J0 Uona|dwod pue
Jay9 Jo Buipue)siapun aley|Re} 0
saljod jusluabeuew

ASU JeUIDIUI SB [|9M e uoie|sIBa|

. S¥23y2 BuoBuo uswsidwi pue ysi Jojuow 0} penuiuog)
sainpaocid Buuapune| Asuow

-IUB Ylim 20UE(|dWoD LjRJLIRW PUE JOHUOW 0} panuiuoy)

. SHSU DY) POSSYSSE 'UCIEIYLISA
wayd Buipnour ‘sxzayn Buuspune| ASLoL-UB PalaNpUoy
wawjuiodde Aouaajosul

ay) Bunje} Joy AJialoalqo pue a2udpUIdapUI LLIUOD

0} $¥98Y2 |eyYs pue diysuciels: Alessadau pals|dwor

*

uonewoyu) ajgeeae Aignd Jayio yim 1ayiaboy

aUy 103 Aj210S pajaiduod sem oM sIy| = AWD [eIDUBUL Yim AldWoa o) e ‘UoR WU AUBGLIOZ AIOINE]S PASSISSE PUE PaUIRqQ uo-ayeL
69ZIUrF  116°01L3 Sy g€ uopeJ}s|ulWpy
sailanb 11ay) pue
Aiajeudoidde uim yeap 3je)sa auy) ul swieyd aivy; Buipiebal s10ppald yim pasien
ale SWied I0)psd ||B aINSu2 0| e sjuawalinbal Buiodas Aoiniels
UOHENSILILIPE U} Y SJEP 18\jo pue juawiuiodde jo Buisiape s10)Ipald [|e 0} S10AA
0} dn jdey aie SI0)paID B AINSUB O] $10JIPaLD PaINI3SUN [|B L0 UOREWIOM] PaIsyIeD) painzasun
§]9sSE 5,Auedwod
ay) Jaao sabieyo Burjeoy pue
9X 1. JI8L] O} 3Np UONeJSILILPE @
PRX} 13U} 0} NP UOEISILILIPE 54} SI0JIPaID paungas ay) 0) spodas Apapenb fewso
Ul S12p|oUaNEls A3 SU) Se pauLoju)
ae1se au) 0] Jususq SI0JIPSI0 PIN0as auy} dedy o) SIIMEW SNOLEA U0 jeacidde pue uoreulcu; pajsanbay
[RISUBUL 1981IP OU PBY pUE SJUBWAINDa) SI0)Ipala wiay} 0} BuImo sjunowwe pue ALnass
Aoniess ypm Buifidos jo asodind painoas sy} o) Buipoda. Jo joadsal 113y} 0} UOIE[SI Ul SI0JIP3I0 PSINDSS 8U} Yiim papuodsauia)
sy} Joy Ajejos pajaldwoD sem JIOM SIY]L  « Ul SIUWaINDal no yum Aiduos o) e SI0}IPAIT PAIND3S 3u) Q) spodal [eRiy| painseg
ELEIYSF gcl'93F sy 9| S103paly
pas|[eas PUE PaIN2as 'paljijuapi a5 SUOIJBSUE))

g xipuaddy

$1955e AUBLUGCY ||B JeY] 2NSUS 0]

JUBPaI3IUE 40} SIUSUISIE)S Jueq 5, AUBdWos Yyl pamainay

sisfjeue yueg

pasijeal pue paingas ‘Payljuspl ale
5Ja5se Auedwo? |[e ey} 2insua o]

SWABAS |}

s, AUBdWIOD 3y WOY UOIBLUICHU PSMBIAS) PUE PNRISA0ITY
$pI023. pUe

$3000q $,Auedwod AU} M3IA3I PUB JO UOIID3||02 pabueily

spio3al g syoog



g xipuaddy

uone(sibay xey yusm Aidwos o

spunyal

[enuajod pue sepngel Xel s Aueduiod ay) pemalrdy

. Wea] Xey 0} 1Wasald Q) UOIBULIONY XE) palealio]

XL

suonenbal
pue me( Aousajosul uym Aldwos o

uoilsod JOJPaI2 10 UONBIIZU0ISY
sloupaio o} BuilgNauo puB Sueyy 10 JUAWAIRIS pamaInay

. SI0JI3UD S} WIGL SIBYLY 10 WRWRRIS pRisentay

-

SIBYE JO JUDWIRIES

suope|nbal
pue me| AJuaajosu) ypm Ajduiod o

JUSSUOD PAWASP palojiuoy

uoiegsiuiwpe jo asodind ay) Buinsiyoe o) siesodord
Ssiojedisiuiwpe jaol Ul papy pue PaJeINoND ‘payel]

. Juaujulodde Jo SI0}IPII PSION

SU0JSI29p B sadljou
‘sie|nasig ‘spoday

suonenbay
puz me| Aousajosur yym Ajdwos o]

Wwed} Juswabeuew 3Si jeulsiul pue
sJauoioeld Asuaajosu Aq ss2160.d pue 3se3 JO MalASY

asea|a1 o) Juswale)s e Bupnpoud pue juswiuodde ay)
Buipiefis) wea) suolje|ay 2gqnd [BUIRIUI SY] Ylm pasien
Wes) Juswabeurw 3si |eulsiul pue

*  SI3UOIYOBI Aouanjosu| AQ ssa1B0ud pUe 9SED JO MINaY

juawiebeuew asen

suoijenbal

pue me| Aouaajosu yum Ajdwiod o)
SmE] uonasiold ejep ypm

Ajdwioo 0} pue (Aue ji) SaQiAlISUaS
SN 3SN Ul Elep 3y} PUBISI3PUN O]
pajosiod

S| 9)8]S3 ADJUSAIOSU| BY) PUB painsul
2Je $33juiodde ay) ainsus 0]

sjuawaJinbal
flojnels Y aouerdwiod ajepioe)
PUB UCIBULIOI A3) ain)ded o)

a1emyos Buissanold uogoesuel) pue

21BM)OS S J3UQIoeId A2USAIOSUI UIRJUIEW 0] PRNUNUOD

. $2NSSI UMOLY Aue Buipoda)
‘s3ifelens uoijay0.d elep Auessadsu AUe pauejuiew

pue pajualaidus ‘uoyenisap pue ‘abelo)s ‘U0Yyos||09

N elep Buipiebal uojjewsojul passSIsSE PuB paeloD
uoljeayliou

NEaISPIOg By} papuqns pue pajeidwed ‘pajenoeD

. SI3
piepue}s Joy sajeidway abisul rew pue Juswnaop dn 19§
iemyos buissesoid

v LONJesuel) pue aJemyos sauonoeld Asuaalosul dn 19g

dn-jas ase)

suonenbaz

pue me| Asuaaosul yw Kidwioo o)
piea

S1 Juswiurodde ay) jey) ansua o

ajniels Ag pasnhal
Se 9SMoH saluedwo?) 1B SIUSWNICP il 0} PSNUUOD

asnoH saUedWwios Je sjuawnaop Jusuuiodde pajiy
wsuuodde

. 10 801jCU P3|y PUE PASILBAPE 'PIEINIIID ‘paleddld
SlUaWN20p suuiodde

. eULO} |[B paL, pUE AlpIeA ‘aoudsaud ay) paxasyd

uawjuioddy



SLE4U3 961’08

sy 56

poLad 943 ul
Pa4InIul S99 [2J01

g xipuaddy

suonenfa)
pue me| Aausajosul ypm Aldwiod o

JUNO393E Jueq Juswiuicdde-aid wiclj spuny JO J3suel]
JUNGa%e YUBq S,918}82 a4 pauiejulew pue pabzuepy

SUONEINIDU0D3! YUBQ YCooUapUN

Buipuny
9 Bulpq ‘Aanseal)

YECTI T
10 ajes BuInmIYDE J0 1edw; Xe) PaSSNISIp pue palendles

SWIGy ALOINIE]S
10 uoISSILGNS ay) Buipnjoul DYWH Yim PapUOdsane)

uchewicul xey Jayled o} seahojdwa pautelsl yim paser



Uz spep o} pied S1S00 9w (€30 -

SI9Y0B.Iq Ul pajuSsaid SIe SAOUBLIBA 3SISADY -
SIARNDAX3 pUB $Je6BUBW JUESISSE SIPN|oUI SANDaXT -
siabBUBW DUB SI0J08UID BJEI00sSe Sapnjoul Jabeusy -

SICIOBP PUE SioULEd SIpMDUI JOUNE -

159J0N
SvYvez'loL 2618 99842 |00'0SLLEL {o0'ely  [eeeie sa'sev'ot [svee  Jogize SLe9l'vl 18265 Joozolll Joree  Jocooz's [eze [EEN
€6 682 G0'0:9'S  [eg'6k  [00wwL 08 ¢ Gzt (0691 |00'r9s 06} 0g0FL €20 [IETED)
00 S8¥ 0G°9Er 06'0 - - - - 06981 060 - - suoisuad
FARRS 00982 [s22 00°0€S 087 0052 G20 00089'L  |0Z'¥ - - xe|
67 L6L 05¢ZL'z oLty |009z2) 0L0 05'6€6'L 0201 [0009 9z 0 - - Buypuny 5 Buiing Aunseer)
66'258'CL [26°5E 8595 l00s.€%E |oo'gs  [zi89z SO°ZLS'0L [e0'es IUORRISIUIMIPY|
00005 00009°L |oTE - - - - oocog't  oze - - painaasun
LG6ZFE SCOES'Y  |STEL  |0s.Z 050 sz osL G061 [|s8€E 00°0}5 001 paindag
SL98L's) [sse8 06'9vz  [o0sze'sz Joo'sor  [sieig 52'85L'0  [svor 1SI0JpaID
L9Z8Y 005.L7  [s2§ - - 00'SZT SL0 - - 000887 {008 saako|dwa 101uas/oPaLPI0Iqa]
85792 0508, 56 - - 05 082 14 - - - - {ei8u3g
05'v66'  l0g'9z 99'ZLZ [0070sS'6  [oo'ct  |s9'sor 05555 |or® Suonebisaay]
00 00E 00 05y 091 = - 00'05 05t - - - - 3oueInsu|
00552 05°es 0g'0 - - 0§ €L 0c0 - - - - sjasse Jaylo
00 5vT 05 22k 050 - - 0522l 050 - - - - s1qap 13yjo g syoog
¥6'Z€€ S.9£96 [s692 |- - 0S792%  Josyl  JseLESs  sywl [ - Auadoiy
SZ'SZI'L [§1°902 P1Z0E  [00°016'LL 00'8EC  jLL'6ZC SL¥8Z0L {STIE 1$)38SR JO UONRSIEIY
v e e < < o 7 %4 ] Q Q Edly

g X\pusddy

610Z/60/71 0} 6LOZ/E0/GL Wdy poLSd

pua poliad je se sisiejeur asuenen gjew|isa a9 pue pouad ay) 104 sishjeus S0 BWN 6dIS Pelie}eq




‘JUBWPUBWE UE U2ns Buimo||o)
Hodal 1x3U Sy} UIUyim pa|telap ad (M Sluswpuswe Auy "a1ninj ay) ul saje Jno aBI8YD Jno puswe o} 1yBu syl sAesal 8p '6L0Z YIIBW S| 8ouls palidde aaey sajel no aBleyd juauno ayy

041 -591 gGl - 051 yoddng

ngL Anseas]

€2 - 002 0Pz - 691 lojensiuwpy

Si€-092 §2¢ - S¥C SANRNIIXT

Jabeuew

0Pt - 00C 05t - 00¢ Jue}s|ssy

Got - ObE 0z — Ove sabeuey

1012941p

Ors - Gvv S8 - Gy NEIIOSSY

STl - S8y G866 - 9B 1013341g

0058 - 019 StL - QLS Jauled

NI iz

xej g suo|suagd Kausajosuy

US1INI O} §LOT YR G WOl

SMOI|0j SB 818 PUE 8SED 3L} JO Alxs|dwod pue ainjeu aiy) UOHEISPISUCD OjU| 9Xe) paldde sajel 1no abieyd Aunoy 2y L ‘pesn ye)s Jo speib yoee Joy SanuIW 9 JO SHUN L pafieyo siawl]
sojed N0 mm._mr_o >_._30I

a xipuaddy



uoneIauUNWa) S Japjoy
82UJ0 U SE JSUUEBW SWES 3y} ul [2acidde annbal sjuswasingsip Z A1obaje) 'siseq s|qeuoses! pue Jadoid e uo Jusuguiodde Suj 0 PIIRI0|R 9Q UED JeU) puB LY JIBY] 10 Japjoy 3010
Ue Ag palinoul sq ABW jey) 51502 paledo|e Jo paleys apnpul Aew Asy) -Aued payj Juspuadspur ue 0} Juawied e Jou jnQ S1BISS JUSAOSUI BU) 0] S|GeEISa) AJoa.p aIE 1By} sasuadxa ale asay]

sjuawasingsip 7 Mobajes

W xipuaddy

12 Junooge Juswhed pue sidisdar SIClEASIUWPE JUIo] 8y} UD USas ag ued (AUe JI) Yoiym JO SOUEIB] U} ‘UBO™ uclLIoYy | Juels) e Buisn pled usaq sAeY yaIym sasuadxs apnjoul 0s|e Asy]
aimels Aq paunbai a1e Yoiym ‘as5e3 ay) 0} Aljeayioads Bunejs. Bursnisape pue Buipuog se yons 5100 sle 259yl — 51500 Aojnjels e

ased ay) buiBeuew ul paunsul aie yoiym sabieya 1eunog Jo sbejsod e yons $)S0a aIB 958Y) — SIS0 SOYQ .

s|dwexs Joj ‘sbunssw Jo sasiwaid buipel Buipusiie ul yeis Aq paundul aie ‘sBes|iw spnjoxs Yolym 's}SO0 8say) — S0USISISANS PUB [SABI]

‘salobeien Bumol|oy sui Lo 18ISUD pue [eacsdde JoLd JNOyLM UmMElp
8Q UED ABY; '9)E1S3 JUIAOSUI aYy) O] 3|qeiaR) AlJoaIlp Sumipuadxa Jyoads si say) asaym saipued paiy) Juspuadapul 0} sjuswAed ale pue sasuadxa 3oy20d JO INO, SE UMOUY 0S|e 9J8 95y

sjuawesungsip | Asobajen

souobares om) ojul J1ey pue Juswjuiodde AouaAlosUI LB Y)iM UCIISULIOD Ul 2P0y 831140 Ue 0} PasINquiial pue AJ Jols S9SUSAXD 3Je SjuawWasingsi(

rie's 6ry's 6rr's SJUBWIESINGSIP PUE sasuadx [e10]
2l 8l 8l sabieyn yueg
FrAA 22zz's 222'S pajw sao1aiag Auadold SO — sasuadxg Auadoud 18410
¥L v vL Buisiueapy Acinieis
sosuadxgy

0 50l 501 afieapn
sjuswesangsip z MoBajen

0 o 0e puog SI3UOIIIIR] AJUBAIOSU|

sjuswiesings|p | Aofajen

(3) pus ponad 18 sk alelsa ay) Ag pred yalum 40 (3) PUD POLIA 1B SB PALINILL A|SANBINWNY {3) pouad 241 Uy pauanay|

"8AOQE UQIJO8S Suop
HIop, 24} Ul papiaoad si 4ojym jo uonduasap 'siclelisiuiwipe julol ay) AQ SUOP HI0M BU) UUM LUOHIBULCI Ul POLISd UL Ul PaLINJUI SIUBLWBSINGSIP Pue sesuadxa 1o s|ejan sapinold aiae) sy

pouUad 9y} Ul painoul Sjuswasingsip pue sasuadxe JO Jusluslels
4 Xipuaddy



1senbay uo ‘ablieyd Jo say 1sod Ag uonewlopul SIy) Aladns [im em "AjRABUISYY

[BHOd AN 00 UOILICURUEID MMM/ STOTY

[BUSgaM S,U0JUICY | JUBIE) BIA B|JE(IBAB SI SSSIIWWO0D

40 SUOIOUNY pue $8j0J aUl pue ‘s3s) (SI0jepInbi| JO SICIBASIUIWPE 31) S1aployasyo Buipiebal pue Aouaajosul Ul sybu Jiay) puUBISISpUN 0} SLaGLISUI PUB SI0)Ppaid djay o0} UOIIEWLIOL|
SIOQUISW PUB $I0JIPaIY IO} UCHBULIO|

JOIu02 |eijusjod e 0} asy aaB Aews yoiym ‘sicielsiuiupe el

SE SN 0} $301AI9S IpIA0Id Oym 10 ‘SISeq 88} Ssiojedisiuiwpe ol sy) Buinoidde Joy ajgisuodsal seiped Aue yum sdiysuoie|al [euosiad JO $SsUISng AUE JO 3IEME JOU aJe am 1By} WILUOD SpA

ainsoosip buuinbal sdiysuone|ay

{(auop

HIOM JO SAIRLIBU SACYE BY} UIYIM PARNIOUI SI SATJELIRLY) SIUBYNSUCY JagAd — dnoig oisuaiog [eubig
sisAjeue 1509 awnp (2UOp YoM JO SAIBUBU SAGGE SU} LIYIM PSPN[SUL SI DAIJBLIBU) SOIAPESIOM SUQISUD]

G6dIS an0qQe By UIyIm papnou) 9Je sjso] (2UOD HI0M JO IANRLIBU SACGE AY) LIYLIM DIPNJIUL S1 SANRLIBU) DIANE/NIOM XE| 477 3N uoIoy | JueIg

@21A13S JO 1500 PaISIUS SANIAIAG sapinold anialag

'diysuciieles [eucsiad 1o SSBUISNG B SEU ‘LY MO UILJIA [BRPIAIPUI U JO ‘Uly Jno (aBpspmous 1no JO 1880 aU} o)) Wwoym yim Aled e Wwoly 1o uy Ino
LLLpA Wiolf JUBNOS aABy am SI01AI9S MO(aq 950[sIp am ‘Aduasedsuel) J0 Jsal8jul ay) U| "90IA19S PUB an|BA 1584 ay} UlElge 0} JUBNos aasy am SIaU0 JO S8IAISS BU} PBISIUS DABY 9M 2IBUAA

$9)e120SSe 0] sjuswhed

"Wes) 1IN0 Jo SN AQ N0 palLIed usag SABY SSIMISYI0 PIN03 1ey) }Jom AUE INC PSJJBIUOI-GNS JOU SABY M ‘POLISd SU) Ul ‘JBY} WLIJUOD A

¥IOM JN0 PoJoBJILU02-gNg

2A0QE B|qel 8y} Ul papinald os|e aie 51500 853U JO §|iejeq “slelidaidde se pappe SI | yA Bliw B dgy le psbleyo si sbes|iy

"AJLIOYS iOHPBI0 PaINas auy) woly [eaoldde Aessadau
8y} Bujoas aq (1w Ing slUsWesINgsIp Z AoBajes 1aa00a) 0} |eAidde aas 0} 1ok ale app AU aBea|IW Jo) 94 M SIY] JUBNos st sjuaWasINgsIP Z A1069180 4O AISACIRI 1By} JUSIXD B 0
g xipuaddy



{saemwwos ‘sa3y ‘slybu) s10}1pald 10} UoIELLOI

ainsejosip Bulinbas sdiysuone|s.

$9]BI20SSE 0} sjuswAed

SOM JNG PAJIBIUOI-gNS

sasuadxs pue sjuswasINgsIp

sajel 1no afieyo Anoy

pouad ay) Bunnp Wes) Jiay} pue sI0JBLSIUIWPE Julol SU) AQ SUOP HJOM
siseq 39}

$15090 JuswWjuiodde-aid

"8J8A00 )1 'ueWIWNG U| “(64IS) 6 82110€1d
Aousnjosu| 4o JuBLIBIEIS pUE (sBiNY SL) 9107 SINY (S3IEA pue puE|BU3) ASUSAOSU) B4} 9861 10y ADUSAOSLI BU} JO SUBLSINDa U} Yim Uonounfuca U pasede.d usaq sey xipuadde siyL

2INSOJ0SIP § 9211981d ADUSA|OSU] JO JUSWIREIS

uoljessIuiWpY Uj — pajiwi sBUIP|OH uoloNSUC) snumeq

SOJeID0SSE U9y} 10 siojeljsiuiwpe juiol ay) 0} sasuadxa pue uoclesaunwal ‘sjuswAed - g

g xipuaddy



24N} 243 Ul 05 0p 01 4Bl JNO DAISSDI SM JOASMOY 'SIBWIISS S99 N0 JO S893X8 Ul UOBIaunwial melp o} |eacidde xeas
0] 199dxs Jou Op 9m Juasald 1y ‘|eaoldde InOyYIM ‘'GZZ #0923 ‘BIBWINSD $99) AU} Ul INO 195 JUNCLUE [BJ0) DY) JO SS22X9 Ul UDHBISUNWIR) MEID 0} pajiuLad JoU aie am ‘'s9|ny 8yl JO OE §1J Jepun
‘poday snoirald INo Ul SI0NPaID 3y} 0} PapIACLd S1am SSIELLINSS asuadxa pue 5994

e0LY Ul UOIIBD0| aul
uanib A)1s5303U B Sem A)1IN28s ay) pue 18SIN0 aY] JE painbal ALNdas AJBWRSS O} JNaiyip Sem J se pajedionue uey) 210w a1am BOLYY PUE M SU] Ut yiog $3)Is 8y} JB §1S00 AJUnsag

Buimoy|o} sy} Jo Nsal e SE S1BUI}SD SsUadXa U} papasdxa 9ABY $95UadX "9JRWNSS $33) BU) YILM SUI| Ul 3 (1M $}SOD SWI SAIIBINWIND [€30] 3] Jey) alediogue apn

"MO|2g UOROSS SAI108dSal B Ul papIA0id Si BUDP YIoM 83U} Jo uonduassq (MO[SY UOIIaS ,BUOP SIOAA,
3y} Ul umoys se) 1yr3 £5¢ Jo sbeisae ue je siy gzy'z Aq pajussaidal /$0'9Ge3 Bulelo) paunaul a1am $1800 awi (pouad ayl) 1.0z Jeqwisldss v 0 102 YdIe Gl wol pouad ay; Buung

"UCNESOUNWSI 18] JO SISBQ AU} X} 0} SIONPaID PRINISS aY YM SUOISSNOSIR Ul 8J8 SIoledsiuiwpe Juiol syl ‘1aasmey 18s usaq Jou SeyY SISEY 88} ay) bodal sy} 40 ajep auy) je sy
siojesiuiwpe Juiol ayl Jo siseq 894

$1509 Juswuiodde-1sog

‘Juawded 1o} sI0)paID paINDas ay) Woy [eacsdde UiRlgo 63 sjgeun AjUsSLIng aie am 'Yyans se 'pue dnotn sy) Ul saluedwod ey} usemsq Juswuoodde sy; o} se |telep

Joyuny Buiieme ate apy AjpAnoadsal Zo6'GLF PUB |22 P13 40 dNaID) ay) ul seIuBduId (| SSOI0E [BJ0} Ul SIS02 PaLNIUI PUE Pajonisul a1am 'dT Spayslan] pue 477 SpIep|sn 'sioidos

*§1500 Juswjuiodde-ald 118y} 0] ucneal
Ui juswAed Buin99s Jou 218 SIOJBlISIUILIPE 8] 'UCHENSIUILPY ol Auedwod ayl Buna|d ul $101980p 3y} PalSISSe pue AuedluoD SUl LRIM PXIOM SIOIBIISIUILIPE 8y} Jusuiuiodde o} Joud

91E183 3y} woy pied sg pineys Aau) Jeyisym
0} Se 5J0)pa12 Jo Apog sjeudordde ay; wiog paiinbel si [eacidde ‘Jybnos s) wewAed pue uonensiuwpe sis)ud Auedwod sy} usym piedun ulewsal Ay} Jusixa ay) 0] "0S BUIOD Ji C) M3IA B Ujim
19 UoliRASIuILIpE passius Auedwod ay) suoyaq ‘sieuonijoeld Aousajasul payiienb Jaylo JO SIOJeNSIUUPE AQ PaLINIul sesuadxe pue pabieyd so9) ale SIS00 UOoBSILIWPE Juswiuiodde-aid

$1S09 Juswiuiodde-ald

g xipuaddy



salonod

aaueInsul Y Juendwos ase am Jeyp Bunsua

swabe Suiayae yim Buisie] Buipriour ‘says
3ses| palapualns ay) Ieap 0] sjusbe pnisu] .

sanyewsoy pue uoijeijofiau sajes
Yim |eap pue 3(es Ioj Ayadord ployases| Bug)
pue ployaay) au) jaxJew o} sjuabie jonssu) .

abieys
au Japun anp Alnge)) BuipseBar 51021105 Uyim
asig)| pue a|qeied Jsauayul apejnojes) “ableyo
e pey Aueduioo 3U) ydiym JBAO SI|8AA UINOS
‘UoIsSUoD) Ul paledoj Aladaud |enuapisal

B 0} UCIJE[3) Ul UCIIZIUSWNIOP MBIASY  »

sasiwaid
3y} seseA 0] apew aam sjuswabuene
Jeudosdde ay) ‘PaI3IAWO UCHEANDIA0 UG *

sasiwaid pases| paidnaao
Y] IC PIOIPURY QU UM UOSIBY PINUUGD =

sasiwaud pases| auo 4o uonednaoso
panuiuo syl pue sases] Jo Bulspualns
ay) Buipsebai spiojpue| 0] siae| auedald

SIGHPAJT J0j 3N[eA 31 O
S|qe|teAe SWOoI3q SpuUn) Hp 4 SMEA IS|IEIOL = sasne yeauq Aue

JuSioWYYS PINCYS SIONP213 O} UORNQUISIP $9%e3)] 3Y) JO puejsSIepuN pue s|ielap yibuaj asea; 'saniligel

B 10} PUE 9]e}S0 3L} Joj 9N|2A [21ueuy Swi3) au Japun suoned)qe sAuedwioo sy NI 01« SIEJEP PJOIPUE YS||EISA O} SISED MBIADY e
’ fyadoid ploysses|

pue ployaady
L3 £82'89EF Siy ggg sjessy

9gl|ea] 0) AJBSSIDOU SEM NIOM SIYL = saipadoid 0] UOIEB) UI BNIEA ISRUIXBLW O » s3s1WaLd ployases) 0] SHSIA s 1ONPUSD

palnau sagg S101AUD O WRUI (_I2URUL 4 AaBS5000U SEM NI0M BY) Aupp QUOR IO

‘SISAjeUB SOUELIEA SIBLUNSS S8} |EDUBUWINY € UM J5U3eBio) paunou) $89) SJojensiUiLpe jurol syl Joj uciBuwoju! I N0
183 (|EaUBWINU AQ pamei|C) ane.EU) SBIqE) BUIMO|IO) 8U1 "Suop YoM 83U} JO usijeue|dxe szl apircid o) paninbal osfe aie spA 610z [Udy (F PeIep SIoNPalo 03 Loda) Ino Uyim pspnjoul
Sem 9)elulIsa sas) Ing ‘papiaosd slewnse sagy Aue Jsuiebie se ‘) LM UORISUU0D Ul PaIINoU| Sasuadxa Aue BUipnjoul '0alad SU) Ul SUOP IOM [BNJIE JO SIS0J (IB}8p 03 Palinbai aIe 9pA

poliad a8y} Buunp wes} Jisy} pue siojelisiuiupe julol ayj Ag auop YJOAA
g xjpuaddy



J{ae(IeAR SWO023Q SPUN} JUIDNS PINOYS
SI0}IPa19 0] UOKNYUISIP € 10} PUB J)BISS
3} JO JUBUAQ 3} JO} DN[EA [BIDUBUY
asieal djay 0] AIBSSS09U SEM HIOM SIL |

g xjpuaddy

SJ0JIP312 JC) S3UIACI3 ISILNXBUW O]

3|qissod aJaym siqap auy jueid sy} pue sigap
1PRIUOD UORINIISUOT 34} ISI|E3] PUB 8INJ3S O

SIaWDIas
pasodoud JapIsuod pue sy jueld Aued
paiy} 9} uoneRs ul sjuafie yiim puodsaneD

pasinbal alaym JUSWSRIS e yoesal 0} Jdwale
puUE SI0}GSP [|E U0 SWIBSISIUNDD MIIASYN

ajgissod aleym suoiualsl Buisiesas pue

apewW swieplauncs Aue Buwmaliasl ‘suoiualal
10 198d$3) Ul SWiIepd axew o} sjusbe yim
Buisiey ‘spouad uonusial 30 pus ay) Bumolios

SI0}G9P 10BUOD
paIndsip Yum iSISSE 0] SI0JI2N0S 1aNUSU

s192p Buipueisine

10 SJUSWI|H=S je1osawwod buipiebal

saiued snouea yum Buisiel 's10)03u1p

1awloy 8y} pue syuabe ay) usamiag 1oejUOD
Suneyioe) ‘uonejuawnacp Buioddns Buneaog
ypm Bunsisse ‘sjgap joenuca Suipueisino

0} uonERl Ul sjuabe yiw puodssnon

sseo0ud

UoI3[|e9 Y] Ui Jstsse o) sjuabe onusul
pue piefial siyl ul saaA0|duIz paUILR) YIm
asiel| ‘uoijewloiul Jueas|al pue Buipoddns
21220| PUE SI0)JaP 34y Jued manay

saafojdwa I8

pue pauieial Yum Buisiel| pue pais|dwod
aq UBS ST Jaylaum Buiuiwsiep
“UOIJRWLLIOLUIN JUBAR|2I pue Buoddns
Buneoot (dan pue saoioaul Buipuelsino
‘'suonuajal Bupnpoul) sioygap 1oenuCD

06 Aletewixoidde jo maia 3y Y sisse
0} ‘sypwsien ‘sicAaaing Amueny sbebug
sanpayas Anesaualb pue

UOIJELLIOLU} SW0IIDD]D MBIAS) 'SUOHEIYILRD
JuawAed pue S]OBLU0D AuBdLIOD 3)e00T

s32A0|dwa pauIe}al Jo SDUEJSISSE U} Ypm
$D10331 Auedlod ay] JO MBIAS B JINpUn)

s1qap Jaylo g j00g



g xipuaddy

I|qe|IeAR SW0I3Y SPUNy JuSISYNS pINOYs
S101Ip2I0 0] UOINQUISIP B J0j pUe D)Bjsa
QU] JO 148U 3u) 10} SNIBA |BIJUBLY
9si[ess djay 0] AIBSS303U SEM HIOM SIY |

Ajejeudoidde
YA J[e9p 2k S3iuedwod SDURWY SINSUD 0

9|q1ssod a1aym palsaodal st Bulssiw
10 uajols Aauiygew pue Weld Aue Jey] ainsua o

Asauiyoew pue jueld auy) asiIea) pue aunJas 0]

UL DIRY SEOSSE 4O SUOHoadsUl 2ipouad sbueliy

slasse Jo 9|es auy) Bumolic) sjuawAed
uoIRISPISUCS PALRp Jo idiadas afeuey
EOLYY Ul PIEIY| S19sse

1o 9jes ay1 Buipnoul plos jou AIRUIyoEL

pue jueld Aue 10} ABajRIIS JapISuo)
ucissassod Auedwiod ul

10U 21 S19SSe HUM Saed Pl 3210AL) pue
sjpuawabuelie 3aUBINSUI pUB AJUNDSS MBIASY

3|gestidde auaum

(saivedwod soueuy Buipnjaul) sarped piyl 6}
spaaooud 9jes syl Jo uonnquisip sy ebeue
uoneuawnaop Bunejo

pue s1ainsui ypm Buisiel 'spoob Buissiw

10 U8J0)5 JoJ SWIBD JIURINSUI JIPISU0D
Alguyoew

pue Jued Jo ABajea)s Bulaxew aljl manay
Aauyorw pue jued Jo sjes ay) pue
ugna9||0s sy Buipiebal suabe yum asier]
suonjenobau sjes pue sjusbe Ag pasedsid
9INPaY2S 195SE U] JO MDIAS) ‘UOITRIUSWINIOP
J1es SUJ JO MItABI ‘SIONDIJOS UM

Buisien Buspnjour Alsuyaew pue weld jo ses
8)as8E

Ssaunyoew pue ueld s Auedios U3 Jo Sjes
3y} BuipieBai saiied pajsalalul Yim asienn

salued payy a3 Aauiyoew pue werd 1o aiy
3] 104 peyeIaual ale s3DI0AUN Jey) 3INSUD

0] saaho|dwa pauielal pue suabe yim asien
saiped pay) oy Asuiyoew pue e|d Jo any
3y} Buipiefis) saako|dwa pauielal yim asrer]
e2\JY Ul PJEI0] S)95SE AINIBS

pue Joadsul o} sjusbe Buongsu Buipniou
Aiauiyoew pue jueld ayj Buunoass Ul ISIssy
BolYy Ul p2yeag) sjosse Auedwol

Buipniou Asuiyoew pue jueld s Auedwod
3} 0 2uneu pue uoneso| ay) Buipiebai

. (oonH} syuabe yum asien pue sbebug

SB[21YsA %9 SaInpxy
Maujyaew ueld



8)e1$8 ay} o] Jyauaq
[BISUBUL J934D QU PR puUe Sluswalnbal
Aojmess ywm Buikidwos jo asodind

8y} 10} AjB10$ paje|diioD sem YJom sIyf

s1a.nsu Joud pue pied swiniwald sauginsul
sNEIAId WIyUod ) spJo2al Auedwod mainay

pajsanhbal se
'1830.1q S3UBINSUI INO 10} UOHBWIOMI UIRIGD

BILIJY Ul PRjEDO| SjassSE Buipnjoul s)asse
pue Apadoud jo soueinsul ay) Buipiebal
12)01q BSUBINSUI INO Y} SSIE1 C} BNUIUOD

M| puE uoeindal Lm Adwoo o) e BOLY Ul PRJESO| S19858 Bulpnpaul

$S2IB ,5I0)IPaID 123501d 0} ‘syasse pug Apadoid ay Jo saueInsul
* JUBAD 3JQBINSUI UE WOJ) SSO| WO ysi ajebijw o]« ayy BuipieBal Jax0.g SOUBINSUL INO Yym 3StEI

|JueInsu|

3|qE|IAR SWOIB SPUN JUSIIYNS PINoYs
$I0}Ip8.9 0} UOHNJLISIP B 10 pUB 3le|sa
3y} O Jauaqg ay) Joj an|eA jejauBUy
3sl|eal djay 0) AESS3TAU SEM HIOM SIU|

e ‘paynusp aie sjasse Auedwod e eyl 3NsUS 0 .

SiaWaes aaube pue souapIe
Buipeddns Buieoo| ‘Auedwod ay) Ag spew
swiepe saueinsu; juauwuwodde-aid mainay

yueq je ysed jauguiodde-aid ay) Buipeba:
yueq s,Auedwos syl yim asig) 63 Bununuon

Auedwoo ay) o} anjea |eijusjod

2y} ssasse pue ssauboud ui ale j1ey) sWep
) MIIAR] "AIBSSIIBU BISLM SPICISI puB
$400q AUBCWIOD JUBAJ|SI MIIAIL pUB J3YIED)

swie uoehn
Buipiebal su10)1j0s $ Auediuod ay) yjim asien

SR
[enusjod pue uonebinyy BuloBuo Lo uonewou}
Jayyny Jay1eB 0} 10}33.p JSULO) B Upm J9S
uonefing siyl o Uciie[2l Ul UoIEIUBWNIOoP

1O MBIABI BY] pUB swe|o jeljusjod pue
sBuipaasoad uoiebiy Buicbuo jo 1padsal ul
SIOJM0S 5,AUBdWOd Ay} Yim 3SIEI PUB 133N

saafojdwa 0] papiaoid sisndwios
doydej pue saucyd sjiqow 0} LoNe|al

u sjapiaoud || pue SUCIEDIUNWIWICIS|S)
s Auedilod ay) Yumw asien

pasi|eal pue panoas

slasse BYjo

g xipuaddy

edy ujuswdinba jo afes ay)
o] Juensind sjasse Jo asesa(al ayj 1o} sbuely

3|es ay] 0} Juensind pjos puB EDLY



ssaooud

KOUBA|oSUI 8] O] ANjeA SPPE | 91.IS AU}
0] 8njeA [erauBUY ppe Jou pIp )i YBnoy)e
' AIBSSa0aU Sem oM ayy AUpn, Jepun
paulg|dxa sy "SalNp ,5.9pjoY 3210 Ayl
sbieysip 0] AeSSaaU Sem YIom siy]

pasijeal pue paJnaes
‘payjuapl sie sjasse Auedwon |jg jey} aIinsus o

suooesURl} JuapasaUe Aue
» 10} SJUBLIBIR]S JUe] 8 AuBdWOD AU} MaIADY

sisAreue yueg

ssao0ud

AIUBAOSU] BU} O} BNjEA SPPE I 9IE)S3 8L}
0} anleA [ejoueul ppe jou pip 3| ybnaye
' AUBSSa0aL SBm 3I0M 3y} AUAA, Japun
paule|dxs sy "SSNpP ,SI3P|0Y 3210 AU}
abueydsip 0} A1essa00U Sem oM SIYL

pasijeal pue pasias
‘payIuap! d.e S1aSSE AuBdWOD |[B 1BY) SINSU3 O

3|qeoiidde asaum sisAjeus Jrsua10) N0 ALED

SWIAlsAS || SAuedwod
AU} WOy LUoHRLLIDJUI BUMAIASI PUB JOAQITY

SPIO23J PUE S400q §,AuBdWoD 8y} mairay

s18MIas s Auedluod sy Suibewn Buiprebas
wea) suonebinsaaul JagAd [eUIBIUI Yim asie

pannbal uogewsosul auy Buiprebar saakodwa
paurejal Wy souelsisse Bunjaas pue sbesn
Buiobuo Buipiefal siapiacid a1emyos ay) Uit
SUDISSNISID '9$8U] t0J) UOIJBWIOIU! S1B{0D

pue suuope|d asemyos s Auedwod UL Malady
palinbal a1aym spioaal

1091109 O} BYS puae 'siyl Jo Joadsal ul sjuabe

*  Upm 95IB1| pUB $pJodal s, Auediuos ayl 199100

$pI0J31 P Sy00g

s8350.d

Aouanjosur ay} 0} aNjeA SPPE 1l 9je1sa ay)
Q) 3njeA |erueuly ppe 1ou pip 1 yBnouye
* AIBSS333U SEM H10M 3] AUAA, Japun
paule|dxa sy safinp SIapioy Yo Ay}
abieyos|p 0] Alessadsu sem 3Iom siyL

pasijeal pue pamoss
‘paynuapt ae s)asse Auedwoa (e jey) 2NsuUa o]

$10J08JIP 34} JO 19NPUOD BY) UG Podal 0]

SHOEYD [euIajul

pue ajisgam aoiniag Buoday yonpuog
5103081 AU} UG SWLI0) JUBAS(2) Bja|dwoD
Auedwon sy Jo aInjig) 3y} 10} sUoSED)

543 USRS O SPI0J8] AUBGWOD MAATY
asemyos Bugunoaoe

‘ s Auedwod ayy woy Auedwod ay Jo
v  Sliege sy cju mainal Aleuiwaid B 1onpuod

saaholdwa Joluas

Aoanplolgeq
(1117 LT A Y o s1y 06 suopespseu)
SIOBLLIOD
Q12153 34} O} Wausq yans 10 uouenou 3y Bunewioe; pue penues
[BroUBUY j99Ip OU pey pue syawalinbal 40 uopeAou e Bugsanbal sieiddns Yim ssien
Asoniess yim BuiAiduwios Jo asodind slulefd Joppald sjebywi of  « MOIOS3 Ul pIdY
341 10} A19]0s pajaIdwios sem yIom SIYL  « SIO}IPRID 10} SBUIA0TDL BSIWIXEUW O]  »  SPUN} Y] 0 UOKER|S! Ul SIOYINOS Ym Isier] [esausD

g xipuaddy



0] BN[EA |BIJUBLY PPE Jou pIp J yBnoyye
‘ AIBSSadaU SEm yIom ay] AUpA, Japun
paule|dxs sy 'S31INP ,SJapIoY 0150 3y}
ab1eyosip 0} AIBSS303U SEM JIOM SIU [

Apadold yyim jeap ale SWIR || 3iNSUa 0

Ag paiddns uoBUSLINIOD MatAay

SWIg|D JI3Y) INOGE (1213
» J3ypuny BUILIZIGO PUB SJUBLLIB[D LM 3SIBI

a1 4o uonualay

Ajels? By} 0} JauAq
|BIOUBUIL JO81IP OU pBY pUe sjuswalnbal
Asoniess yim Buikidwos o asodind

ay; Joj A9j0s pals|diloD sem yIom SIY )

Aeleudoldde
UiiM J[ESP 3JB SLUIBJD JOJIPID [|B 2UNSUS 0]

yiim ajep o} dn jday ale sI0JPaId e SINSU3 0

sallanb I3y} pue aje1ss auy ul
sunepo 38y Buipiebal sioupalo Yum asier

sjuawalnbal

Buodal Aojniels Jayjo pue juswiuicdde

10 Buisiape S10J1pa19 ||E 01 S1UM

PanIaDal sauanb Jo Jagwnu juedyiubls auy
LlIM [eap pUe 3Jelsa au Ul SUle|d Hay) Jo

+ 122ds3l Ul $10)IpaId paIn3asun Ylm ssier
SIO}|PaJJ PainNIasun umouy

. gl /L O} LOIE[3I Ul UOIBLLIOUI JAYIEL)

paJnaasun

31B]39 9y} 0] Jyausq
|eI2UBLY 12811p OU pey pue sjuawalnbas
Aonjess ypm Buifidwon jo asodind

ay) 10} Aj2j0s pala|dIoD SEM YIOM SI4 |

Ajajeudoidde
Yim Jlesp sue swie 3akojdwa ||e ansus o)

salenb sy} pue 21e1Se SU} Ul SWIeD
12y 03 ucne|ad ul saakoidwa ypm asien

SUIIB[
aaho|dula Lz 9y) Q) uone|as U pajiu
SUQIIN|OS ¥ T Uim 3siey pue abebug
JuepuUnpal saskojdws

3y} Bupew ul s1008np 8yl Buysisse

pue sashc|dwa paueia.l uanas abeuey
ssa20ud ay) Buuierdxs pue Aauepunpal

Eay} jo Bursiape a0y pesy ay) pue

» suopeac| [euifial je sashoidua Upm jaaN

suolsuad § seahodws

aje}sa sy} 0} YU
[e1aueUY 103)1p OU pey pue spuawsainbal
faomels ypm BuiAidwiod jo asodind

3y] 10 ARjos paja|dwon SEm %I0M SIY ]

glasse s Auedwon

U} Jano safueyo Buneoy pue paxy Ly}

0] aNp UOIRIISIUIWPE By} Ul SIBpjoyaNe)s Ay
SUJ 5B PSULIOJUI SICYPaXD paInaas ay) dasy o]

SIBJJEW SNOLEBA

uo [eaoldde pue uolewojUl 153Nbay
sloppard

painaas ay; o} Buipodas Apspuenh (eulioy
S]2SSE paInNdas

10 9jes ay} Buipnjaul $I3)jEW SNOUEBA

U0 [eaQudde pue uoneulciul jsanbay
Bumo

S]UNOLUE PUR AJLINJSS 1IRY} 0} uoNeal

Ul SI0JIPaJI0 PRINJ3S aU) Ujm pasier]

. SI0MPaIY PaInass ay) o) Buipodal eny)

painasg

£0LIys3 ¥80°c913 sS4y gES
g xipuaddy

S10jipadd



J4e)sa Ay O auag
|e1oURUY J93JIp OU PEY pue sjuawaanbal
Aloinie)s yym Busd|dwios jo asedind

suoyenbal pue mej Aauanjosu) yum Adwoo o)

saiuedwion e sjuawnIop wawgundde a4

Juswivicdde jo
33110U B[ PUB ISIUSAPE ‘FIEINDND ‘aledaid

SJUSWINI0H uaLUodde jewsio; [le

LZEN/3 7e8'65ET

g xjpuaddy

sajIjeuLIO)
au) Joj A0S pajaldwod Sem sIom iy priea st juswiuodde ayjjeyy ainsus o] s Jo Buiy pue Ajipijea ‘a2uasald 3y §oaug jusunuioddy

sy Burobuo

Judwadw PUB 3su Joluow ) SNUHUAD

sanpasosd

Buuapune; A3UoW-UE Ylw SOURIdWIOD

UteuEwW pue JOJIUoL 0) snuueD

sysu

ay} Buissasse ‘uo 112 2 Suipnjaul

$8920.d Aouanjosul b SSE UonBIULIaA Wl 1PN
‘sx382 Builapunej ASuow-jue Jonpued
al) O] UEJS SAIIDBIA PUE JUSDILA Ue )ei08y 0]
apasu
Aotjad uojuoy | JueIo pue pap
80 Aew jey) sprenBajes Aue Bulueuew
suonenbas fuuspune) Asuclu-jjue o] JuenNsINg ¢

pue Bunuawadw) pue yuswiuiodde

SO 40 9p0D AOUSNOSU| B Yl Fauanosul au) Buiygl 1oj Aaoalqo pue

U1 Ul 32UapUACIPUI UBJUIEL PUB 2INSLS 0] o 20USPUSdRRUI LLILUOD G} SY08YD [B9ILIS

aje}8e aU) 9} Yyouaq $3Se) Ua-3xe] Jaylo Jo uana|dwos pue diysuole|a: Aessasau ajedwon

[BIDUBUY 198.ID OU PEY puB Siuawannbal PuE W31j2 jo Bulpueisiapun ajepioej oL LIONBLLIOJUI BIQE[IBAR

Aoinjers ypwm Suifidwoo o asodind sapjod Juswabeurw Xsu eusal) se Apoignd Jayio upm Jayiefo) uoiewoju:
8y} Joj Aj910S pajR|dwiod Sem yJoM SIUL  » (19M SB UOKE|SIES| SWL [BIoUBUY v Adwiod gy« Auedwios AJoNR)S S538S8 PUB UIRKID uo-aye)

sy
oro'L uopessiuwpy
ssa00ud
AdusAjosul 3Y) O] ANjeA SPpPe )i ajelsa 3y}

0} anjea [e1oURLY PPE Jou PIp J yBnoyje 10}|p343 JO SSED

* AJEsS309U Sem NJOM ) Aus, Japun yoea Jo) S(qefleAR Spunj Jo e8| [enuajod

FRUIR|UXS Sy "SIUND SIIPJOY IYO Y} 10}paIo J0 $OsSep sjgelsa 0} Juswsielg awoeang pajeunisy
abieyosip 0] AlESSSI8U SEM }IOM SIUE  «  SNOLIRA J0) SWOOIN0 [2RUajed 3U) pueiSIapUN 0] * 10 malrs) Guiobuo pue uaieledald SpuepIAIQ

parddns

ssaooid
AdusajoSUI 3U) 0} INjeA SPPE )l 3]elS3 BU)

spoob 1094400 0} sjuewie|d lo) Buibuene
Aq 2101530d SUSUM SWIR[D PIBA SAj0SIY
spool

2L 40 UONUIIRY JO LOHIOT Igissod
pue puey Lo spoob jo axe} §00)S sy) 0]
uorjelal ul sadAcjdwa PauIeld) Yum asienn

uoljejuawnoop Auedwos pue s)UBLIED



a}es2 U 0] Jyauaq
[EIDUEBUY }234IP QU pEY PUE Sjuswalinbal
fuoyeys ypm Buifidwog jo asodind

ay} Joj Aj9jos paja(diion Sem Yiom siy |

suoljenBal pue me| Aouanjosut Upm Alduwiod 0

SWIE|D 103paID JO UOHBII2UAISY
S10}Ipal
01 BUBIND1ID PUE SIIBYY JO JUSWSIRIS MaInay

SI0J0B.IP
. SU1 WY SaeYY 0 JUsWS)e)S 1sanbay

Slieyy jO JuaWae)s

Jlelsa aU} 03 Jauaq
[efoUBUY JOBUIP OU PBY PUB Sjuawalinbal
Aoymels Y BuiAidwos jo asodind

3U) 40} Aj9i0s paiajdwon sem yiom sy

suoije|nBal pue me| AQuaajosu) ym Aidwiod o)

JUSSUOD PSLLUIAD JORUOW

uonessiviupe jo asod:nd
ay; Buinaiyae 1o} s|esodold siojeljsiulLIpE
wial 3Y; 3y pue 2)eN2I9 ‘Yeig

. wawjuiodde jo sicypatn AeN

SU0]S|2ap 9 S3IoU
s1e[n2.4j0 ‘'spoday

81e)S3 U} 0] aueq
[EIQUBUIL JD2UIP OU PRY pue sjuatuannbal
Aoiniels ypm BuiAidwo jo asodand

3y} 10} A19(0S PalR|dLLIOD SBM MIOM SILL

sugenfal pue me| AuaAlosul i Ajdwod o]

wea)
JuswaBeuew ysU |eLISII DU SISUOIJOEI
Kouanjosu| Aq ssaiboud pue 3seo Jo maInsy

asealal Ic) Jualalels
e Suisnpoid pue yusuiuodde ay) buipiebal
LUE3)} SUDIIE|3Y [gN [BLISII 34} YJIMm BSIEIN

wea}
JuswabeuBw ysSU [eLISUI PUB SI18U0HNIBId
o« AJUBAOSU| AQ 5521501d pue 9SED JO MIIADY

uawafieuew asen

8)e)S3 3y} 0] JyBURq
[BIDUBUILL 1334IP OU pEY pUe Sjuawalnbal
Aiojmels Y BuiAidwoo jo asodind

ay) 10y Ajajos paja|dwod Sem 3iom Sl |

suaienBas pue me| Aguaajosul yim Aldwod o)

sme| uonateud ejep ypm Aduod o) pue (Aue

§1) SOINYSUSS S) ‘IS Ul BIRP 9Y] PUBISISPUN O
pajo3jold si 3jejsa Aouanosul

3U] pue paInsul a1e saauodde ayy 3uNSU3 0,
sjuawaanbal Aojnjels yim aoueitdwon

3)ey|ioe) pue uoneLuIoful A3y ainided o)

alemyos Buissaaoud uoipoesuel; pue siemyos

s Jauoiioeld ADUSAIOSUL LIBIUIELL 0] BNUIUOYD
$9NssI umcuy Aue Bupods)

‘saiBae.s uonasiold ejep Aessassu Aue
Buiuigiuiew pue Buiusws|dwi ‘uoyannsap

pue Bujssaooud ‘abelo)s ‘uecoa)|es

« elep BuipieBas ugieuwlojul S§35SE pue S1e||07

UOIBIYILOU NESIIPIOY

. By} Hwgns pue aj9jdwosd ‘alenEed
SI9}l9| plepuels 1)

« sape|dws) abiaw pew pue Juswnoop dn jag
asemyos Buissa0:id uoiesuel

« pue alemyos s auoioesd Auaaosu dn j9g

dn-j8s ssen

g xipuaddy

2IN1e)s AQ paJinha. se asnoH

saiuedwo) | SJUSLUINOCP 3 0) ANUIUOY =

28N0H



£SEIY3  1p0'9S83 Sy AZF'Z

poyed ayj uj

g xipuaddy

paunau) seay [ejoL
uoisuad ay)
oj uoHE[R) Ul SWUoj Auoinjels ajy pue 3B|dwon .
uoie|siBa uenisod ugisuad ayl puelsIapun
pajela uoisuad yym Aidwed o) @) 533A01dWa DIUIBIS) BU UUIM ISIELT @
Q) PO[IILS Bom uope|stba] palelsl uoisuad yym Aldwoos o] e swayos uoisuad
A3Ug} 1BY)} SIRURG [ENIDRILOD SAS03) 01 PI|IILD Qiam ASY] JRU} SIYBLE] [BNJIRHUOD pue sispirnoid slysusq Ivhcidwa Jotenboy
0} 8NUNUOD S33A0|dWS JeY] 2UNSua of 9AIZ23! 0] INUNUQAT SABAQIAWIR 1By 3INSUS O » SUDISUS4 3Y] Yum 3ouspuodsanog e suoisuad
suIt0) AJOJNIEIS JO UCISSILIGNS
ayy Buipnjaul DHWH yim ouspuodsane)
S}9SSE puUR SSaUISNq 4o 3|gs B Humaiyse
10 1oedW | YA SSNOSIp puUE Jgnse) e
UOoNELLOMI
1153 9U) 01 1USG ¥ey} Jayieh o) seakodws psuwiela) ypm asier] e
[EIOUBUL 123JID OU PBY PUB S)USLIB.INDII spuniss fegusiod
Aioinjels yim BuiAldwios jo ssodind pue sajliqel xel s Auedwod syl malnay ¢
au) 1a4 419108 paje|dwod sem yJom sIy] uonelsiBa xe] yim Adwoo 0f ¢ wWiea) xej o} Jussaud 0] UOHEWIOMU! XB) 030D« xey
uno3de
sueq s,310152 ayl uigiuiew pue afeuey
SUOIRIIOU0I3] YUBG IXELapUny  »
lunoaoe
AHueq wawjuodde-aid WOl Spung Jo Jajsuei} e
$95UadXe SNOSUR|IEOSIU 10 JuSWABY e
A .
aJe1S3 3Uj 0} 14USG safem saahodWwa pauelal Jo JUsWARH
JeloueL 1931Ip OU pey pue Sjuswanbal junodge
Asoingess ypmw Burdidwos o asedind jueq §,918183 ay) ulpjulew pue sbeuey - 5
apung

3 Joy Aj310S pale|doD SEM HioMm SiY |

suanejnbias pue me) Aousaosul yim Ajdwioo o)

. SUOIBIIDUC3I HUE] 2XEN2PUN

» Buyiq ‘AnseasL



W3 2lep o pied S50 AU [B10L -

S]9Y0BI] Ul PRIUSSaId 848 SAOUBLEA ISIEARY -
SaANDaXa pue siabsuew JUBISISSE SBPNJUI 8AINDSXT -
s1afieuew pue s10)381p IjeiD0sse sapnioul labeusy -
SI0)99.1p PUB SJauLed Sapn|aul Jauped -

.SIION
S6'81Y°80L L Jorzoes [svise 00°SZT'09°Z Joooti's  [cotse soovoasefooszrs  Jsicer’se Jsvisc 08'180°202 [0£°6C8 SL9I6'C2C [1200L SS'¥89'9ST |82 °08r 1230 L]
8% L¥E G5 9S¥' LbZ [0 L0L 00'5Zrel [SLZHE 0098225 |0g9zg STL9Z'LL JOLLLY 0£°85¥'86 (92 064 [EED)
[i2=18 4 GL666'8 |99 12 GLZLH S0z - - 00.88'8 |096) - - suolsued
[Wie 74 G4'e95'9L boee 00 629 [:34 05869 [ 4 00'605°7L  fovee AT 5.0 Xel
414222 5.'726'6e |eg rei 0020t |06 91 5.872'cT |01 0LL 002769t feE L - - Burpuny g Buyng ‘Aunseail
{oczes'se) [siiom £E'BKT 00°000°967 {00'002'%  [9.°0Z¢ [ e ‘uonRASiUMIRY
00'6¥2 05 ZZ1 050 - - 05 221 060 - - - - [eisues)
£97192 0S'LLG'ZL |50 B - - 0568Z'LL |SE'SE 00zez't  [olZ - - 811 JO UORUBIBY
§.°E52 00 L2628 (OV'182 00'089'+Z |00 LEL 58508 |92°40) SzilltL |sier - - paindasun
28V 0s v5a'62 [sgas - - 0g'0kL'e  |orse oo'vaL'sl (521 DO'0EG'L  {00°E sucisuad ¢ sasfojdwz
95°06¢ GL'809'Ly |06 121 - - 05LLL'EL |06 G 825'82 [G) 19 05296'5  [5Z'L1 paJnaag
SLUSIELYY  |08TWST  [06'¢sE 00°000°FLS  [00'0S0°C  [I¥E0E ST¥e0'e9L |05’ L2S $3J0HpaID
SOELY 0050004 (G112 00'042 0s'} 00 5L A 00002+ ove 000918 009l saafo|dwa 1a1LasH01184IR01q30
pEEve GZ 152 |0ge9 00 280')  j0Z'2) SLYEY'LL |OL9Y 0008Ly  [001LL - - |243UaD
(szicoy)  [lsror) 1£°082 00SZZ'ET_ [00'08 GL0E SL9ST LT |svos :suoljebisaaul
9. °CVE 05 009v+ |08z - - 0g0sz'?  ov's 00'0F9'L  [ose 0001201 |00 12 Jesaueg
6E°8EY 05'529'CL (0892 - - 05005’ |08S boszL'Lt [oe'2e - - aouransu|
LB'99F SZv0'Ll |ogoe - - STERE'L  |Si'S 00'099'e)  [s€'L2 00 OF0Z (00 ¥ sjasse 18UQ
16769T 05 609'9E (S8 /€1 00'229'9) JS6E9 05ZeL'6l |og €L 00 002 W] - - $PJ0JaL 17710 UONBAIISIId
5: 8444 05 628'8  |58'6L - - 00Trl'L 0Ly 06'299'L  [GLGLH - - Aued pangy 9 sjuswaaibe Guises) 'aseysund suy
9.°69F 00/85'L [ove - - 00°86 ot G ooesy’. |00 - - §581001d-UHI0M 8 42018
9eLLy 05'566'281 [G€°€8¢ 00 46+ co'e 000E6'S {06 ¥T 00 BLA'LS (58 Srl 0G 254811 100 0LT $8|21Y8A 9 SBIMXY ‘Alauiyoell Jueld
[aafh: 00Z¥8'5L [SL°S61 - - 0G'6LLLL  [09'GK 06ZeFLS |51'S2L 0006921 |00 ¥Z s193p Jaylo g sxaeg
GLpLE 00 6¥9'8) 5268 - - 05 LEL'LL  [SP2F 0gLLSL  ogal - - Apadoud
SZT2LT'E0L') |oeTog'y  lestzie 00°000°Z7Zy') [00'00Y's  [ceoLr G.'281'89€{00° /68 1§]95SE JO UORES|BIY
3 P a1p 33 B10 d f P Bd Q Q Edly

g xipuaddy

6L0Z/60/F | O 610G | WOl pOLSd

pua popad Je sk sisfe|eue 3dUBLIEA A1BWINSS 335 pue pouad ay) Joj siskjeue 3509 sl 6diS Palelsq




JusWpUSLWE Ue yons Buimoijo;
Lodal 1xau 8Uj UM PSSP 84 1M SIUIWPUSWE AUY "8IMny 8y} Ul Sejel Ino 8BIey) N pusWE a1 1Bl aUy aAI9Sal BNy 6107 YOIBW G) Souis paidde aAey seies Jno sBieys Juawng ayy

0Ll - 591 451 - 051 noddng

08l Ainseal)

SEZ - 002 0bc - G691 Jojensiwupy

GL8-092 5Z€ - G¥Z BANNINZ

1afeuew

ove - 00E 0S¢ - 00 JUEISISSY

SoF - OvE 02y — 0ve Jabeuey

10141p

avs - Stb G8Y - G 9jerossy

G2/ - 98¢ 966 - a8 10193llg

008 - 0LS Sl - 01§ dsuped

Auf3 N3

xe] % SUOISudd Kouaajosu|

JUBLIND 0} 6107 YDJeiN § | woly

SMOJIC} SE 18 PUE 3SET 8Y) JO A)Ix8|dWos pue 8injeu Ju] LUONEISPISUND ol axe] palldde sajel Jno ableys AUnoy syl pesn LEls Jo apeib yoea Joy SSINUIL g 4O shun u) pabieyo st awi|

sajel Ino abieys AnoH
q xipuaddy



290'L5 290'45 790'.6 SpaysIong — sea4 [eba
suopaneasny

08€'L6 08¢'46 08€'/6 - 5394 sIanjeA /sjuaby
££E'8 £EE' cee's B|QRIBAODALIE L YA
005'L 005'L 00%'L sasuadx3 siojensiuiwpy
yLE'EL y19'El ¥19'ClL ueon Auedwodizju)
£89'Z1 £89'21 €89'/1 @94 92uad]
G9.°1Z¢E ST FAN o TR AS BIUBUES JO JUILUSRIIS
000" L 000’1 000t fouepunpay ; sasuadx3y aafojdwg
Gvg'L Sre'L Sp8'L suopjanpaq |j0l4ed Y0
£0S'€Ct E05'EZL £05'€2L sabem jaN
9zl'L9 82,19 82L'19 IN/3AVd
£65'S 165'S LBS'S 51500 Buluuny apyaA
glLe oLe oLe sasuadxg Auadoug
A4 255 285 sabieys yueg
17 v 17 Buisfuaapy Aloinels
sasuadxy

0 ¥95'1 ¥95' ofies|Iy
syuswasIngsip z Aobajen

0 LES') LES'} {aBeapw-uou) sosuadxa (oA
0 1911 911 - "~ aouaysisqng
a 2l ZL yiwsy e
0 (A 1z salaieas Aljsibal pue
Q 0z 0z 131IN05
0 QgL 0§/ puog S:euoniIeld AoUsajosu]
0 Z0L'g zL0' UOJEPOWWOIIY

(3} pua ponad je se 212153 3y Aq med ysiym Jo

{3) pud polad e se polnaul Ajoanemwng {3} polad oyl ur pasnou|

sjuswengs)p | Aobaen

"3A0QE U0I}095 BUop

oA, BU} Ul p3pIACId S1YDIYM JO UoRdUISp 'siojensiuupe Julol au} AQ SUOP 3J0M B} UM UOKISULIOD Ul POLS B4} Ul DRUNDUI SJUSLLSSINGSIP PUB SBsUSdXs Jo S|iB1ep Sapinoid 8iqel SiyL

g xipusddy

POLIad 9Y} Ul PaLNJUI SJUBWSSINGSIP pue sasuadxs JO JusLalels



"UO[ZIBUNWS. S J3pjoy
0140 UB SE J3UUBW 3wes 3y} ul |eacidde axnbay sjuswsasingsip g Aobaje siseq siqeucsea) pue Jadoid e uo uswijuiodde sy} 03 pRleIC]e 9G UED Jey) PUB ‘il Hay) 10 JSp|oy 90150
ue Ag paunow aq Aew ey} s1s0d pajedife Jo paleys apajdul Aew Ay “Aped puiys Juspuadapur ue o} Juswiked e Jou Ing S1E)S8 JUSAIOSUI SU] O} S|0BI3)31 ARI3UIP 218 Jey) Sesusdxa ale asay [,

syuswasungsip z lofajes

Y Xipuaddy

1e Junoage Juawhed pue sjdiI3dar SIoIRASIUILIPE JUIof AU) UD U3as aq UBD (AUE JI) YIIym JjO 23UB[eq 8y} ‘U0 Uojuloy ] JUeJo) e Buisn pied ussq sAsY yoiysm sasuadxa apnjou osie fayl
snies Aq paumbal ale yoiym 'ased ay) 0} Ajeoyoads Bulieres Buisiueape pue Buipuog se yons §1S00 3ie 353y} — §JS03 AIGIielS  »

ase oy} Buieuew Uy paunoul aie yoaium sabieys Jaunoa 10 afie}sad S8 ONS $1$03 4 9504} — S1S00 800 *

a|duiexs 10} ‘sBunesw 0 sesiwaid Buipes; Buipusiie u| yeis AQ paunaut ase ‘shrayu IPIX3 Y3Aym ‘SJSCO 853U} — S0US)SISONS PUB [9ABIL

sauobajes Bumo||of 8yl 4o 181SU0d pue |eaosdde Joud Jnoypm umelp
aq ues A3y} '9jEISS JUSAOSUI AU} 0} 3|qelajal Aoalp aimipuadxe oyinads S| 8lay) ssaym seied pay; juspuadspu 0] SjuswAed 21e pue sasuadxa 13H00d §O 1IN0, SB UMOUY OS|E DB 983

spuswssngsip L Aobajen

-59U062}E2 oMY QI Ty pue yualjuiodde ADUSAIOSUN LB Yiim u00sUUoD Ul 19PjoY SAI0 UE O} PasiNguial PUB AQ Jow S95usdxs aue sjUuswasingsi(

SIUBWIFSINGS[P

29L'2L0°) PE6YR0°L »86'930') pue sesuadxe oL
109's L09's 109'6 sua
Ly'9 Lr'9 Lir'9 sasuadxy Auadord PO
S0€'L GOE'L G0E'L s3jey
y08'ee ¥08'2Z v08'2Z a|qeded sjuay
OLY'GLT 01¢'512 0’512 §1507 Qundeg
1£6°22 1£6'Te I£6'22 saojaleg 1|
95g'ay 9GB'oY [elet=Re 1 SUORINEQINT = 51800 UORINY
05z 052z 052 $)502) |EJUBWUOIIALT
geLLl EE2Lt geL'Ll 192pa49 = UoR29Y|07 398q
obJeyo aduasayip

96} 961 961 Aoua1Ins — S99 [BUOISS0Id
PY

0zs's 025’8 025'8 SUORN|OS VN3 - S804 [eu0|SS9)0id
00¥'s Q0¥'L 00F'L d71 uefiio axerd — saa4 jefia
¥29'c vZ8's ¥Z8' d11 spaepjeg — seay jefiaq
009 a0 00 Wra - se24 jeBan

g xipuaddy



sanbas uo ‘sbieyd Jo aay 1sod Ag uoieuLOiU SIY] AlddNS ||Im am ‘AjBAlBUIS)Y

[EHOd/ A 03 UDJUIO IUEID A7 STy

SHSQ3M 5,UOILIOY | JURIS) BIA DIGBJIBAR §I SBSJILULIOD
40 SUOHoUN) pUB S2|0! AU} PUB ‘838 (S10jepInby 1O SI0lRNSIUIWPE 81) Sispjoyasiyo BuipleBas pue AousAjosul U SJYBI JIBY) PUBISISPUN 0} SJaquisi pue SI0)pasd djsy 0} LUojeuLo|

SI9QUUSLL PUE SI0)PaID J0j LUOBULIOLU]

JaIguos [enuled e 0) as1 SAIB ABU USIUM ‘SIojellSIUIWPpE Juiof
SE SN O] S90IAISS apiacid oym JO ‘siseq a8y siojedsiuiupe Juiof sy Buiacidde Joy sjqisuodsas seiued Aue yum sdiysuonelsl jeuosiad Jo $58UISNG AUE JO SIEME JOU 1B &M Jey] WIJUCD app

ainsojasip Buuinbal sdiysuoneoy

SJUBHNSUQD 13942 — dnouSy DI1susiod (e)filq
SISA[RUR 1502 SWI (3uop oM |0 SABLIEU IAOQE TY) UIYIIM PIPNIUIL SI SAJBLBU) JDIAPENLIOM SUCISUSS  »

6d|S 2A0QE Y] UIYIM PSPN[OUI BIE SISO e {3LI0P YJOM JO DANELIEU SA0QE S UIYLIIM PSPNIIUI S1 SAIBLIEU) BDIADE/MIOM XE]  *

dT1 N UoluIoY L JueID

321A19S J0 }500 Palsi|ua $321MIBS 1apinoid aNAIRg

:diysuone|sl [euosiad Jo §53UISNG B SBY "Wl ING UIYPM {BRpIAIpUI UB 10 ‘WUl ino (aBpajmouy Ino Jo 1839 aY) 0}) woym ypm Aped e woly Jo uay no
UIYHM WO JYBNOS aABL M SS0IAISS MO[SY B8S0|9SIPp am ‘AJualedsuel) J0 1SaIa)Ul BU) Ul "90IA1aS PUB 8N|BA 180 aU) UIgGo 0] JYBnos aAey am 'SI1aY]0 JO SBDIAISS B} PaISI|US SABY M SIBUAA

S3]eID0SSE 0) Sjuawhed

pasibe aq o] HIOM JO 2INJEU PaSIENads 30pe 103l01d ao1Ape pue Jokaains Ajueny e PRI SYHWSIEN
(SL0GD9[02 JO %0 L) CEL'LL YIOM JO 2IMEU PISIEIzRdS S30UAUSS UONDSYI0D 1goC  * paywi jqapasn
052°g HOM JO aInjeu pasijelnads e o .mo_>um sjubu sjuawhoidwg .

palw SUOINIOS VN3

{3} pasnaul 1s0g 1o Bunaenuod-qns Joy (sjuoseay 1IN0 PaleuOI-qNs JIOM 101284U02-QNG

Wies} Ino J0 SN AQ IN0 PBLLIBD USaq SABY 9SIMIDUI0 PIN0D 1BUJ YoM BUIMO|I0) SU1 N0 pejoeu0d-gns aARY am palad ay) Buung
YIOM JNO PRJ0BIIUOI-gNG

"SAOQE 8|qE) a4 ul papiacid Os[e 2 $1S09 853y} JO s|ielaq Sjeudoidde se pappe 51 YA "8|lW e dgy 18 pablieys s abespiy

“AJLIOUYS JOJIPSI0 PaINIas 8y} Wl |eacidde Aessaosu
ay} Buiyass ag |m Ing sjuswasIngsip g AoBajes 1aaodal ¢} [eacdde %99S 0] 194 ale apA "Ajuo 9Beajiw 1oy aq |Im sy YBNos sI sJUsWasingsip Z Aobales jo AUsADaI 1BY] JUSIXS 3Y) 01
g xipuaddy



(saspmiuwos 'sas) 'sjybi) siolpald Joj uoijewIoUI

alnsoasip Buuinbas sdiysuoiie|as

$9]1B1205Se 0] Sjualuied

3IOM N0 PBJIBIILOS-gNS

SasUSdXa pue sjuswasINgsip

sajeJ Ino 2bieys Aunoy

poyad auy Buunp wes) jey) pue siojessiuiwpe juiof sy Ag suop yiom
s|seq 29}

§1500 Juswijuiadde-aid

'SIan0d )1 Fewwns u) (6dIS) 6 82108ld
Aousajosul Jo JusWRIE]S pue (S8|NY Ul 91.0Z SaINY (S91BA pue puelbul) ADUsAIOSU| 3y} '986 1 10V ADUBAIOSU] 9] JO Sluswalnbas aug ypa uonouniuos w paleda.d udaq sey xipuadde sy

2INSO|9SIP § 99119BId AJUBAJOSU| JO JUBWSIEIS

UONEASIUIWPY U] — PSHWIT SSWOH PRYY2INYD

S$9]BI00SSE JI9y)} JO siojeljsiuiwpe juiol ay) 0} sasuadxa pue uoielaunwsal ‘sjuswied - g

g xipueddy



"INy 8y1 ul 08 0p 0} 146l 1IN0 SAITSSI SM JOAIMOY 'SJEWIISS $93) N0 JO $SBIXS UI LIDIBISUNWISI MEIP O} [Brcidde yoas
0l J08dx8 10U op am Juesaud Jy ‘|eaoidde Jnouypm Q9. LELF ‘91eWInS S99 343 Ul INO0 18S JUNOWE {B)0] 8Y) 40 $S80X8 Ul UONEIUNWA) MBJP ¢} PaRILLd Jou ale am 'sa|ny a4l 4O OF 814 Iapun

"Hodal snoiaald INo Ul SIoHPaID BY) 0 papinaid s1em YoIym JO Y10og ‘SIeIISS Sesuadxs pue $8a) sy YIm aul| Ul 8q [Im Sasusdxe pue S}S00 Wi SAJE|NWNS |E1CE Sy 1yl sjedidnue apa

"MO[B] UOI0SS SAIISdSS) BU) U1 PEPIAGID SI SUOP YIoM By} JO uoldUISaQ (MO|8q UOII8S BUop
YUOAA, BUF Ul UMaYS SB) 1y 6L€ 40 oBrisne ue e siy 8 Aq pajuasaidal 9a1'0e3 Bull|el0) paLnoul 3jom §1800 AWl {(POUSd BYl) 610z Jeqwialdas | 01 6.0z U24EN 51 wouy pouad sy Buung

"UDIBIBUNWSY 13U} JO SISeq ay) XU 0] SIOHPaI0 PIINISS 9Y) Yim SUOISSNISIP Ul Sle Siojelisiuiwipe ol aU) IsAamoy 198 udaq Jou SBY SISeq 99) ayi Wodal il JO ajep |y je sy
siojelisiuiwipe ”_C_O_ 9y} JO siseq 934

$]s09 Juswiuiodde-jsod

uBwAed 10) SI0)PI0 PEINISS Sy} woy |eacsdde UIBIGO 0} 9|geun ARuUSLIND ale am ‘Yons SE ‘pue dnoio) sy} w seiuedwos syl usemiaq Juswuoniodde ay) 0} se |iejep

Faypny Bupleme sie apg, “Adnlosdsal g96°GL3 pue |//'v1LF 0 dnolg au) ut seivedwon g SS0.08 (20} Ui S1S02 PaLINOUI PUE PSISMNIISUL 2J9M 'd T SPOYSIanT puB 4717 SPIEPISL) 'SI0NdICS

51800 Juaujuiodde-aid 13y} 0} uoie|al
ul JuswAed Buniaas Jou ale SIoJelIS|UIWpPE 9] LoRENSIUIWPY ojul Auedwod ay) Buoerd Ul s101a1Ip ay) paisISse pue Ausdwod ayl Yim payIom SIOJRASIUILIPE ay) ‘Juauguiodde o} Joud

"81e1$2 2y} WwoJ pied ag p|noys Asy; Jauieym
0} se siojpauo Jo Apoq sjeudoldde sy) woy paunbas st [eacidde JuBnos s JuawAed pug uCHENSILIWPE S191Ud AUBdWOD 3Y) UdYM pledun UieLial AL Jusixa ay) 0 "os Bulop Jl 0} malA B YjIm
Ing uopelsIuIWpe palels Auedwoo sy; alojeq ‘sisuonnoeid Asusajosul pawienb Jayi0 Jo SJojelSILIWPE AQ paunaul sasuadxa pue paBieyo sag) aie $1S05 UoneAs|uiwpe Juawiuiodde-aig

$1500 juawiuiodde-aud

d xipuaddy



$53004d ADUDAIOSUI SU) O} anjea Sppe
H 9)B)S9 34} O} INfeA |giousul ppe jou pip
1 yBroye ‘ A12S5398U SEM 3IoMm 3y AUA,
13pun psuiejdxa Sy 'sannp SI13pjoY 3010
sy} ab.eyosip o) AIBSSI03U SBM HIOM SIY |

PISIEal pUe PaINISs 'pIUSm Sl
sjasse Auedwod |e Jey} aINsus o)

si0p8Ip
3y} 40 1oNPUod 3y} uo peday o)

SH0AUD [ewiSiul pue 3)ISqam 93IAI8G Bultoday
. 12NPUGY) SIG1331I Y] UO SLUIOL JUBAS|3) paja|dwan  »

Aueduwiod Yy J¢ ISKUSP )

saakopdwa Joluas
*  10j SUOSERI Y} YSI|GEISD Q) SPI029s AUBAWIOD pamalnay e

H0I8AIpaIOIGeq

0viu3  9ss'ey siyg suajieBpsenuy
} pajsanbal
| SE 18%0.q 2DUBINSU] JNO J0j UOEULOJLI PAUIEIQD
JJe)sa 3Y) 0] Jy3Uaq me| pue uonenBal yum Aidwoo of Auadoud Jo aouBINsUl
[BIOUBUL 19911p OU PBY PUE S)UaWSINbay s)sassUl ay) BuipieBal Jsx01g S2UBINSUI NG Y)im SSIEI| O] pANUIUOD e
Aoinieis yiw BuiAidwiod jo ssodind SI0UPAL 139101d G} UBAS IgInsul J9INsu Joud 03 pred swniwgid asueInsut
ay1 1o} Ajs|os paiatduioD sem HIom S| UB WOJ, S50) WoJ ¥sl Sjebiu o] snoaaid wiyuo? 0) spJ0osl Auedwiod BY) PIMIIASY agueInsu)
soned pAISIIBIW Ui postel pue soyopod
Aunba palreys ay) Jo apes 1oy |ENUSIod BUL payoIEasay e
Afigyens Bunexew ay) bumaina. pue
salled pajsalsiul pue siuabe yiw Buisiel] papnaut yolym
saiuadold |eluapisas pa1e|dwod xis Jo Jjes sy palieuepy o
1$313)UI panunpuod
§5n9s|p 0] Jusuiuiodde o] Joud Aued palsaiaiui M B .
2jes AUy Ui 1sisse 0} suabe paanasyy .
Apadoud sy} jo
9|es au) 105 sjesodoud Bupaylew pemaiaal pue paisanbay  «
S|qejlene
SIqEIIEAR BUI03Aq SPUN; S101Ipaio 104 AN|eA 3SR 0L Ayunpoddo juswdolRAsp ay) pamaiadl pue saladosd
WUSIINS PINCLS SIOUP3.3 0} UGHAGUISIP sauadoid ayl jo asodsip oy e paRidwod AL Jo 9pes pasodald U parmaiaal Auadosd
B J0J PUB 3]8]58 8U] JOJ SN|eA [RIoUeUly saipadaid PIoU84) 2y} 0] UOJIR[2) Ul UQHEIUBINIOR PIMBIATY  »
asljeal 0} AlBs5339u SEMm y1om SIyL 0} UCHE|3) Ul AN[EA SSILUIXBLI O] » Auadoud ploysa.; 3UL O} USIA B1IS PAINPUOD *  fiadaid ployassy
6ZTSIWF  S8Z0L3 say 1g sjessy

paLINIUl S334

S101IpAID 0} WU [eIFUeul 4

AIESS300U SEM NI0M aL1 AUus

3UOP RO

"SISA[EUR 0UBLIEA SJBLUNSS 93} [eouaUINU B UM 1941aB0] DSLINOU) $23) SIOjelsiuiupe JUIof 8L} 10} UCKEBULC)HU S} JNO

1es (Jeouswinu Ag pamo||o} sajeLeU) sajqe) Bumol|o) sy "auop }om ay} jO ucijeur|dxe aAlBLEU apino.d o} paJinbal 0S[E SiB 8py ‘510T IUdy OF Delep sioypald 0} Jodel No UM papnjoul
SEem 3Jew)ss $a8) INQ 'papiroid sleuse S39) AUB JSUlEBE SE ‘I Yiim UORISUU0D Ur pauinoul sasuadxa Aue Bulpnjoul ‘pouad ay) Ul BUOp }JOM [ENJIE JO $1S0D ||gJ8p 0} paJinbal sIE app

g xipuaddy

pouad ay) Buunp wesa} Jisy) pue siojelisiuiupe julol 3y} Ag sUop YJOA



2e)Sa BU) 0} Jyausq
[EI2UEUL J281ID QU PeY pUB sjuawalinbal
Alojnieis upm BuiAdwos jo asodind

Ay} Joj Aj9|0s pajejdLuod sem JJom Siy |

ss2304d Aduanajosu) ay} 0} Pejs
SAIj93Ya puE Jualdlya Ue ajeliae) oy
Rjed

uouIcy] juelic) pue suonenbal
Buapune] Aauow-ijue 0 Juensing

$214}3 40 9paD AJUSAIOSU|

U] Y 3Ul W S2uspusdapul

uIBIigW pue aINsus o)

sys8)

UO-3%Bj JaUL0 JO uona(dwod pue

=12 jo Bulpueisispun sjeyae) o)
sa0)0d Wawabeuew

%S JBUISILE SE [1aM SE LopeisiBa)|

. aluuD [e1aueuly ym Aldwod o)

sy23y2 BuioBuo Juswaldw pue ysi JOJILOW 0} panuiue)

sa:npa2oid Buspunej Asuowl

-lJue ym aoueduwod UBJUIBLL PUB JOJIUOW 0} Panuiues)

SYSI) AU} PASSISSE ‘UOLBILNSA

waip Buipnjour ‘syoays buuapune| Asuow-jue psjanpLUo

uasuwuiodde Asusajosul

ay} Bunye} Joy Ayiajoalge pue souspuadapul wiyuos

0} $%98U2 |B21Y}6 pue dIysudneldi Alessadau pajs|diiog
uolewLIojul SKgelieae Apygnd Jayio ypim sayiebo)

‘uolje ol AuedLues AIOINJE)S PaSSAsSSE PUB PALIRINC

uo-ayeL

69Z1UrF  L1S0LF sy 6¢

uopens|uwpy

2je)se ay) 0} Jyauaq
{EI2UBUY J934P OU PEY PUE SIUaWENND)
fionjels yum GuiAidwos jo asodind

2y} 10} A2105 p19|dwiod SEM NIOM SIY |

Aeudoadde ypm jesp

BIE SWIEJ JOIP3II | 2NSUS 0
uonelisiuilipe ay} yim ajep

ol dn jday ale sI0)pPaI (e 2iNsua 0

sauanb 2} pue

aje1sa ay) Ul swie Jay; BuipieBal sioupsio yw pasien

sjuawalnbal Buiyodal Aioness

1240 pue juawiuiodde Jo BuisiApe SIONPaJd (|8 0} SJ0IAA

$10}IpaJ0 PAINJASUN |8 UO LONBULIOIUI PRILIED)

paJnzesun

sjasse s Auedwon

3Uj Jaao sabueyo Bueoy pue

P3X1) 113U} 0] anp uojjelsIuILIpe 3y}

U1 siapjoyaxe)s A3y sy} se palwojul
SI0}IpaI0 pRINDas 3y} deay 0]
SIOJPAID

painoas ay} o) Buipodal jo yadsal

« Ul sjuawainbal 1no yum Aidwos o)

SIOUPaI0 paIN2as ay] o} spodal Auspenb |eunoy

SI9]JBW SNOLeA U0 BAcidde pue uQlBULIOJUI pa)sanhay

way) 0} Bumo sUNowe pue AJundass

11341 0} UQIR(3] UI SICHIPSI0 PAIN33s ay) UM papuodsalion

$J0)PSII PAINI3S au} 0} spodal jeniul

paindeg

£Leu3 8E1'93 sS4y 91

Ssioupald

g xtpusddy

PasIEa) pue paINJI3s ‘paRuSp| ue
sjasse Auedwaod (e ey} 3ansus o)

SUOIDESUEN]L

JUSPATBIUR IO} SIUSWSIE]S ueq S AUBCULIOD S} PamaIAay

sisA|eue yueg

pas|jes] pue paunJas 'palljuspl ale
sjasse Auedwod (|2 ey} 9insua 0}

SWDSAS ||

5, AuedWwog 3yl WAl UONBUWICUI PBMSIAS] PUE P3I3A0D3Y

SPICO3I pUB

$300q s, Auedwlod Sy} MaiAal pue Jo Luandafoo pabuely

SPJ0I8L P SHo0g



g xjpuaddy

uolje|sifis) xe) ypm Adwed o)

spurnyal
[enualod pue sage)| Xe} s,Auedwod ay) pamaIASy

. WEea] X2} 0} JUasa.d 0} UOIBWLICIU] XE) P00

xXe|

suonejnbal
pue me| Aousajosul ypwm Aldwoed o

uolsod JOJIP3UD 0 UORRIIPUI3Y
SJO}IP312 0] BUlEINDI pUE Sliegy 4O JUSWISIRIS pamalAdy

. $I0J0311p Y} WOJ} SHRYY 4O JusugIR)S pajsenbay

.

sljeye Jo Juswaje}g

suoienbal
pue mej Asusnjosul ypm Aiduwiod o)

JU3SLOD paLLaap PRIORUOW
uoljesisiuiupe Jo asoding sy Buinaiyoe oy sjesodoid
(SI0jensIUILIPE julc] Y} ps)y pue pajenond ‘pagelq

. wewjuicdde jo s103paId pIYION

SU0ISIdap 7§ SavfoU
‘siepnond ‘spoday

suonenbal
pue me| Asuanjosul yim Ajdwos o)

wea) Juawabeuew ysu (LIS puE

siauofioeld Aousajosu| Ag ssaufoxd pue ased Jo mainay
I5e3)31 10j Juswajels e Bupnpoid pug Jusuyuicdde au;
Buipledia) Wea; SUDIIE[EY QN [BUIBJUI BY] YIM pPasier]

wea) Juawabeurtw ¥si JBUISIU pUE
*  SI3UORIORI4 AOUBA0SU| Aq $sa1501d pUB 3SBJ |0 MIINSY

juswabBeuew asen

suoiteinbas

pue me| Asuaajosul yim Aldwod 0]
SmE| uonosjoid gjep ypm

Aldwoo 03 pue (AU i} saIANISUSS
Sk '9SN Ul BlEP Y] PUBISIapUN 0]
pajasioid

S| 8]8}S3 AJUSA|OSU| Y} PUB paINSU|
81e sagjuiodde ay) aunsus 0]
sswainbal

Aioiniels ywm aoueijdwiod ajeyoe)
PUB uolewiopn A9y aunded o]

aiemyos Buisssooud uonoesuel) pue

IEMYOS SJ3U0IYIIRID ADUBAJOSUY LIBJUIBW Q) pANURLOD

. $8Nss| umouy Aue Bujpodal
‘sa|Bajeljs uoioajold ejep ARSsa03uU Aue paulgjuIBW

pue pajuawa|du uondnNsap pue ‘abieiols ‘UonIB|oD

. glep Buipielial LOIBWIOMUI PISSISSE PUE PIJRHOD
uoedHou

NE3Japiog ay) pajiugns pue pajs|dwos 'pajginaen

. SIa)}9;
pIepue)s io} sajejdwa) aflaw jlew pue Juawnoop dn 138

auemyos Buissaaoud

«  UOIJESUBJ) pUe 31eMY0s sJouonnoeld Aouaaosur dn 1eg e dn-jas asen
ame)s Ag palinbas
SE 9SNOH Saluedwoy) Je SJUSWNJOP 3|4 O} PaNUIUOD e
asna sauedwoy e suaWnaop Juswiuedde paj{ e
suonenbal uswjuodde
pue mej Aouanosul yim Adwos o) e JO 310U pajy PUE PISIUAAPE ‘PIJEINIUT ‘pasedaly e
pleA S|uaWNIop Juawjuiodde ——
S| juswiuiodde Jy} Jey) aNSUB Q] e |ewcy ||B paly pue Alipiea ‘souasald syl paxaayD s wawguioddy




61LEUr3 96¥'0¢

844 56

pouad ayi uj
peundu| Sa9} [ejoL

g xipuaddy

Junoooe yueq juswiuiodde-aid wol) SpuUny Jo J3jsuel|

suonenba JUNOOJE yuEq $,3]8]Sa 8y} paulejuiew pue pabeuep

; Buipun

pue me| AJuanjosul yim Aldwos o] e SUONeIIoU0I3S U] JOOUSpUN % Buing _E_..m.wE H
S]9sSE Ay}

0 s1es Buiasiyoe Jo Joedw: Xe] passnosIp puUe p3jenoen

swuoj AI0JNIe)S
10 uoIssIWgNS 2y} Buipnjoun DYINH YIm papuoasaun)

uoieusicjul xe] 13y1eB o} sasfojduls pauielal yum pasier



JuF siep o} pred s)500 awy =10 -

FOHILRIq Ul PRjUSSAId SIE SDIUELEA SSISADY -
SQANDEXE PUE SJefBUBW JUE)SISSE SBpnjoL SAINSaxXT -
siofieuBlu pue sJ0J09Jp SjEIN0SSE sapnjoul 1aBeuay -
$J0}99.IPp pUE S:AUNed Sapnjoul Jauped -

1S3JON
S'veT 1oL 125°L0¢8 99'822  [000092°LEL Joo'eiy  [ec6ie GS'S6V'0E |86 08°229 08°t SL99L'YL {81°SS 00T04'LL |0L'82 08002 €29 B30l
£6 682 S00/96 [£96L  [00tHL 080 SLleg'y  Josal  [00ves 06°L 0 oL [ 40] [ ETTETS)
0058k 05 9Ev 06'0 - - - - 05'9¢y 06°0 - - suoIsuad
21618 005827 |52 00°0ES 087 00562 520 00089t [0TV - - xeL
67161 05°6ZL'Z  JoLLL  Jooezl 020 0s6e8’t  [oz0L  |0009 020 - - Butpuny g Buyq ‘Anseary
56°268'c1 265 859982  [00'¢.EYT [00'SE Z1'89% SO'LL5'0L |906E ‘UOjRASIIWPY
00005 00009't [0Z'€ - - - - 00009 |0zt - - paanaasun
LG'ZPE Sgeesy  |seel [0Sz 050 050127 062 SZ06L'L  [S8E 00°0LS 00 L painyeg
§l'98L'6l |s5'88 06'9vZ  |00°526'sT Jo0's0L  [Si'eie  [sZ'eclk'e  |svou S101p34D
1928y 00°6LL'T  |5LS - - 00622 5.0 - - 000597 |00§ sasha|die J0ju2s/20J03.(P/CIT BT
85 ¥9T 05084 S6 T - - 05°08L 56T - - - - je1au’ag
05¥66's  [0£'92 9w'ziZ  [00'05S'6  [00ee  [s9sov 09's§S'c  [0L'8 suoneBnsaau|
00°00¢ 00 05y 0§ - - 00 05 0G L - - - - JIuRINSU|
005 05°EL 0£'0 - - 05 &L 050 - - - - $189SE 1aU}0
00 $¥T 02T 05 O - - 05 Z2L 050 - - - - sjqep Jeyj0 'g sooy
6'ZEE Gl9e9'6  lseee |- - 05'192'F  |osvL  [SgLiE's |Gyl |- - Apadoig
$2'S29'L9 [S1'90T pLZOE  (00'0LE'LL |00'8€Z  [Ll'aze SL¥ez0L [ST'LE 1Sjasse jo uones|lesy

6102/60/+1 01 6102/E0/51 Wol pelisd

pua pouad je se sisAejeue souelRA jewnsa a3) pue poliad ayj 10) SISA|eUR ]SO2 3WIL 64IS Pejgaq
a xipuaddy



JUBlIpUSWE Ue yans Buimo|jo)
vodas IeU a4 UM PajiBlsp 89 (M SluswpuawE AUy "ainin} sy} Ui $81ed 1o abieys 1no puswe o] Jubu ay] 8A19S3) B\, '510Z UNEBW §| 8ouis paidde aaey selel no ab:eyo uauns sy

041 -891 GGl - 051 uoddng

08 Ansealy

§$E¢ - 002 0¥z - S91 Jojeysiuiwupy

SlE - 082 STA N /4 JAINIBXT]

Jabeuew

0¥g - 00¢ 0S¢ - 00 JUE)SISSY

G9¥ - OpE 0t —Ovt Jabeuey

Joyoallp

0FS - Sky S6¥ - S¥ 2]e108SY

GTL -G8y 96% - 98P 10)9841Q

008 - 0L§ Svi-01S d8uped

Y73 /3

Xej 'g sudisuad Aauanjosu]

JU3LND O} §1.0Z UMBW §| Woi4

SMOJ|C} SB BIE pUEB 8SED AU Jo AIX3|dWOD pue 2UNjEU S} LOIEIAPISUCD Olul axe) paldde sejel 1no abieyd Aunoy ayj, 'pasn yers Jo apelB yoea Joj sapnuI g Jo spun ul pableys s) swif

g xipuaddy

sajed no afiieys Alunoy



‘uoijeJsunwalI 8,19pjoy
20140 UR SE Jauuewl Swes ay] ul |eacidde annbai sjuawasingsip z Aobaien 'siseq 9|geuoses) pue sedoud B uo jusunuiodde sy 0} peeso)je 94 UED 1By} PUB ULIY JiBY] JO J9pIoY 8310
Ue AQ paunoul 8G ABW 1BUL SIS0 PSIBIO|E 10 PaIBYS apnjoul ABW A8yl "Aued piiyl wapuadapul ue 0} Juswhed e 10U NG S1EISS JUIAIOSU| 34} O} 3|geJa)al ARDauIp Sle Jey) sesuadxa aie asay|

spuswasingsip z AMobajen

v Xipuaddy

1e Junoooe juswied pue sydiaos siojeasiuiupe ol auy uo uass aq ued {Aue #) Yoium Jo Soueleq sy} ‘ueoT uopUoY] JUEIS) & Buisn pled useq aAeY Yoiym sesuadxs spnjoul os]e AL
sjnjeys Aq pauinbal ale yolum ‘ases au ol Ajeaywads Guels: Buistiiaape pue Buipuog SB 4oNs SIS02 2. 958Y) — NIS0D Aojnjelg e

ase2 3y} BuiBeuew ui paunaul aue yoym sabieyd 1aunoa 1o afiejsod Se yans $1$00 SU8 939Ul — 51800 80lQ  #

s|dwexa Joj ‘sBuneswu o sssiwaid Buipesy Buipusiie ul yeys AqQ paunoul aue ‘e8eafiW opn|axe YoIYm 'SISOD @53y} — BOUIYSISQNS PUB [SABI]  »

sa10Ba120 Buimolo) 2y} jO 1SISU0D pue [eacidde Jold INoulm UMEIR
8q ued Aoy '9]21$3 JUSAOSUI BU] 0} 9|qelRfal A0Sl ainjIpusdxs Jynads s| Siau) Susum sagded puiy) Juspuadapul o} sjuawhed Sie pue $93uSdxe 19%00d JO INC, SB UMOU US|E Je 3S3Y L

sjuswasIingsip | AoBajen

‘5910681E0 OV CJUI (B} PUE Jusuwiuiodde ADUSAOSUI UE YIm UOD8ULIOD Ul 19P|0Y S01J0 UE O} pasinquial pue Ad jaul sesuadxe ale sluswasingsiq

rie's erv's ] SJUABSINGS|p pue sesuadxa 2101
s 8l 118 sabieyn yueg
s 222's 7zZ's pajwin sas1aag Auadalg SIS - sasuadxg Auadold W0
vL ¥L ¥ Buisiuaapy Aoimelg
gasuadxy

0 G0l S01 sbea|lyy
suswIsIngsip 7 Acfiete)

o 0 e puog sJauonnoeid Ayuaajosu|

sjuewesings|p | Aofisien

{3) pua ponay e se dje1ss oYy Aq pred Yorym 40 (3) puo pouad 1. se paunsul A3aleIWNG {3) po1ad 9yY3 Wl paunduf

"an0Ge UO0I08S 8Uop
HIOAA, 843 LI P3PIAQLY ST YdIym JO ucidiosap 'siolensiuilupe Wiol 3U} AG SUOR XI0M BUI UJIM UDIOBULIOD Ul PONSd 8Y) Ul PaLINoU] SJUAWSSINGSIp PUe sasuadxs Jo sliejep sepircid aigel siyl

POLIBY Y} Ul PALINOUI SJUSLWISSINGSIP pue SaSUSUXS JO JUBWIEIS

g xipuaddy



1s9nbal uo ‘ableyd Jo aay) ‘1sod AQ uciewloiul sy} Alddns jim am ‘AlsaliBulR)Y

[E1Gd7HN 02 UOJUIOUTIUEID Ay SaIY

"8}ISgam S, UOJLIOY ] JUBIS) BIA S|QB|IBAR Si S88JJILULLOD

JO SUONaUNy pue $ej0J 8y} pue ‘s88) {Siolepinbi| 1o sIoJeASIUILIPE a1) siap|oyadlo Buipiebal pue Aduaajosui tl syBll 11iay) pUB)sSISpUN O} SIagWBLL pUE $i0})pal2 djay 0] UCIeLUION]
slaquiswl pue sio)pald JO) uclielwlloju)

JolUoD [enualod B 0) 85U aalf Aew YoaIym ‘sIojESIUIUPE Juiof

SE SN 0} S30IIBS SpIACLd Oum 10 'siseq as) siojelisiviwpe Juiel auy Bulaoidde 1o) siqisucdsas saiped Aue yiim sdiysuone|al euosiad 10 $SBLISNg AUE JO SIEME JOU BIB am 1By} WIJUOD SAA

ainsojasip Bulinbai sdiysuoinegy

{suop
310M JO BAJBLEU SAOGE Y} UIYJIM PApRaUl SI SAIELEU) SJUBINSUDD 18gAI — dnolg) aisualod [enbig  «

m_m>_mcm 15090 awn {SUOP 3JOM JO SAIJELIEU SAOQE 3] LIIW papN[oul §I w>:mtmcv SVAREHIOM SUQISUSH =

6dIS SA0GE SU] UIYNm PIpNOUI 2IB SIS0 » (Su0p Y10M JO FANEUBU SACE Y UIYIIM PIPNIJUL SI BAIJELIEU) BDIADE/YIGM XBL  * 471 3N Hojusey ] Juels

33|AI35 JO 150D Palsiud S3IIAITG JopIAcid 821AI8S

diysuoiejas jeuosiad 10 SSBUISNG B SBY ‘WL N0 LILJIAM [ENPIAIDUI UE JO 'wiy Jno (afpajmauy Jno Jo 188q a3 0}) woym ylim Aued B Lol 1o Wiy Ino
UIYHM oy 1BN0s BABY oM S831A18S MOJSQ SSOJOSIP am ‘Adualedsuel) JO 1SaIajul 8y} U| 'RJIAISS PUB anjea }saq alf) urelqo o) JyBnos aaey am s18U10 JO SSTIAIDS BY) DBISI|US BABY BM SUDUAA

S9]eI00SSE 0} sjuawied

‘Lesy Jno 1o sn Agno polleD Usad aaBy asimiayld pInad Jey] XJom AUE N0 PRIOBIU0I-NS JOU SABY 8Mm 'polIad 8yl Ul 'Jey) LWIUOD apA

YIOM N0 PAJORIIUCI-gNS

‘2A0QE 3|qE] 3l Ul papIAnid 0S[e ale $3500 asay) Jo s|ielaq seldoidde se pappe si 1 YA “Sliw e dg 1e pebieyo si sbesjipy

Aoys J0JIpaI0 palnoas a4l woy) [eacudde Alessaosu
3y} Bunass 2q |Im INg sjuswasingsip Z AloBales 1oA009: o) [eacidde 3ass O} JoA aie aan Ajuo aBespiw Joy aq [im siyl WyBnos s1 sjuswussingsip z AoB31e0 Jo AISA0D8] JBY) JUSIXa 9yl 01
g xipuaddy



{sesPILIIoD ‘S99 'S1ybi) S101PSJD JO) UOHE IO

ainsojasip Buuinbal sdiysuoneis)

s8]eI0sse 0} sjuswhed

»IOM N0 PIJIRQUAI-gNS

$95UadX3 pue SUBWISINGSIP

sajel 1o abieyo Anoy

pouad 8y} Bunnp wesy Jisy) pue siojelsiuiwpe 1ol ayl Ag suop om
SISEQ 39}

81509 Juswiuicdde-aid

"SI9A02 J ‘Aieliwns U] {6dIS) 6 93n2eld
Aouaajosu Jo JuBWSlRlS PUB (S9INY BUY) 94107 sejny (sejepa pue pueiBug) Asusajosu] ay) 'ge6 | 1oy Kauan|osu| 8y} Jo SjusWaNINbal ay) Ypm uoiounluoa ul paiedsud usaq sey xipuadde siy)

3INSOISIP § 99110814 AJUSAIOSU| JO JUSW)E)S

UOlBJ]SIUIWPY U] — pajiwi] sjuswdojaAag shume(

$9}eI00SSE Jjay} 40 siojesjsiuiwupe juiol sy} 0} sasuadxs pue uoljeiaunwal ‘sjuswied - g

g Xipuaddy



"ainny 3y Ul 0s op 0] B IND 5AISSB) 9M JISASMOY ‘DIBLLINSS $83) INO |0 $S8IXA Ul UOKEIBUNWAI MEIP O} jeaoidde %eas
0} 109dx3 jou op am Juasald 1y ‘|eacidde InoyIm 'SZO'C L3 'BIBUNSSE $88) 8U) Ul JN0 185 JUNOWE [2)0) 8Y} JO $530X8 Ul UORRISUNLISI MEIP O Palwiad JoU 81 am 'Sa|ny ays j& 084 48pun

Wodal snoiassd INO Ul $103IP81d 8} 0] papiactd B18m Udiym JO Uiog 'SiEWiSa sasuadxa pue $8a) 8y} YIm sul U] 84 || sasuadxa pUE SIS0 S SAIJEINNG [€)0] 8Y] 1BY] SIBCIUE 3pA

"MOJ3q UOND9s anljoadsal ayl U papiaoid si suop yiom Ay} jo uoiduosag “(mojeg uoyoss Buop
HIOAA, O} U UMOYS SE) Y/ 817 Jo abelane Ue Je siy £5 AQ pajuasaldal /'L 3 Buill210] paunau) 1am 51502 awi) (pousdd aul) 6107 1aqusides L 01 6107 Y21 | woy poued sy Buung

“UONJRIBUNLUS 1B} 4O SISBQ U XY 0} SI0UPSID PaINDas Sy} yIm SUCISSNOSIP Ul SJE SJojensiuilpe Julol sy} 19Asmoy 195 USsq 10U S SISeq 93} 3y} Hodal SIU; 4O Siep ay) 1e Sy
sJojeqsiutupe ol ayj Jo siseq aa4

$]S09 Juswijuiodde-1sod

‘Juawied Joy s10)Ipasd paunass ay) woy [eacidde UIBIqo 0} S[qeUN ARUSLING SI8 SM YINs se ‘pue dnoln ay) ul ssluedwos aY) ussmiaq Juswuonodde auy o) se jiejep

1ayuny Bunieme ale spA A|SA0SdSS Z96'GLT PUB |/ 'L 3 40 dnotg) sy} Ul seiuedwiod |je SS0JJE |E)a] Ul S1S00 PALINOUI PUE Pajanisul 8Jam 'dT7 SPayYsIan] puB 417 SpiEpes ‘sIoNsi|og

51509 Juswiuiodde-a.id Jiayl o] uoe|sl
ur JuswAed Bupyaas Jou sue siojelisIulWpE 8y ) “uojeqsiuwpy ojul Auedwoo ayy Bue|d ul SJ0398.1p By} PelsISSE pue Auedwod By yim paxiom Siojessiuilpe ay) uswiuicdde o) Joug

ale}se auy) wouy pied aq pinoys Asy) sayiaym
0] se sIoupald jo Apoq seudoidde sy) woyy paunbal si [eacidde Jybnos sijuawhed pue uonensiulwpe siaus Auediuos ayy uaym predun ulewsal Ay} JUSxa ay) o] "0S Bulop 11 0] MBIA B Ylim
Nq uoensiulpe pausiue Auedwod ay) aiojaq ‘siauofnoeld Aauaaiosul pallienb Jayo 10 siojensiuipe AG peLN3U sasuadxa pue pabieyd $8s) ale $)s0J UCYEASIUWPE Juswiuiodde-alg

$1S09 Jusuwiuiodde-ald

g xipuaddy



salanb J1I3y) pue jeIs ay)

ut swieja nay} BuipieBas s10)pald yiwm pasiert
spawannba Buladal Aloymeis 130 pue
uawuiodde jo Buigiape S/0NpaJ2 ||E 0} S10IAA

s10)paid SI0HP3I0
pa.n39s 10} SWO2NC |BjU3lod U] PUBISISPUNGC] = PaINDASUN J|E U0 UOHBULIOJI PaIsyies) painzasur
SI0)IpaI0
paindas auy o) Buipodas Apapenb ewioy
SIaRBW SNOUBA
218153 34} 01 1B Aojeudoidde uo jeaoidde pue uoifeuucul pajsanhay
[E1auBUY 12511p oU PeY pUE sjuawianinbay YIm J[ESP B1E SWIBID IOYPaLD [[B 8INSUA O] » Bumo sjUNoWE puB ALNaas Jjay) o}
Aoynizs yww Buididwos jo asodind uopeASIUILIPE UONE}SS Ul SI0)PRID PAINDIS SY| LM paAsIen
8y} 10} AB|0s pajaldwod sem jJom SI] ¢ By) yum Sjep 0] dn 1day aUe SIONPaAIT B RNSUS O] SI01P3J0 pRINJ&s au) 0} Butiodal |y pandag
sLEduZ 60923 sy g 810 P
pasi|ea) pue paunaas suoIRESUEl) JUapadauUe Aue
‘payiuapl aue sjasse Auedwod jje Jey) ansua 0]« 1O} SIUIBWSIELS Hueq s Auediuod 3yl pamalay sishjeur Yueg
swajsAs || sAuedwoo
pasieal pue painoas 3y} WOJ} UDHEWLIOJU PAMBIASI PUE P3ISA0ISY
‘PaUAp] aie sjasse Auedwos e jeyj 2INSuUa O] e SPIOJJI PUB $X400d SAUBALI0D UL PaMAIATY SpJ0J21 g SY00g
$H28YD [BLISIUI
pue aysqam aanag Buipoday Jonpuon
ssan0.d £10}93.1 34} UC SO} UBASJAI paladwor
>UE®>_OwC_ A} 0} aN(eA sppe 1 ale)sa sy} Auedwoo 23U JO aunjie} ay) Joj suosedl
0} 9NjEA [2[oUBU|) PRE 10U PIP I cm:o_._ﬁ_m ay} ysijgelsa o} spiooas Auedwad pamainay
 AUBSS300U SBmM 310mM 3U) Ay, JSpUn pasyea. pue paingss auemyos Buiunoose s Auedwioo
pauRdxa Sy 'SSRNP S/9PJ0Y 92140 ay) 'PRYIUSPI .e S1aSSE AUBWIOD e Jeu) 2INSUS OL & 5 4o uopewnojU) Wiol, AuBdwoo S Jo Sieye saakoldwa 101uas
' ' 0 101
afreyosip 0] AlESSoUaU SEM JOMSILL  « SI10J3201p 3Y} JO 1oNpuUod SYjUo Lodas 0] . 3y} OJul MaIARI AleuiLluaid g pajanpue) HO1P3IP0Idaq
ST 82423 siy g suopebizsoau]

PNl 5894

S10jtPAII 01 1y3UdY (BIDUE

£12SS0330U SEM HIOM B3 AUm

AUOP HIOM

¥iom jo ealy

€ xipuaddy

"sISAJEUE SDUEBLIEA SJBUINSS 89y J2oLBWNY B ylm Jauiabol peunoul sea) SIOJENSIUIWPE U0l 8U} 10} UOREBULIOJU! SIY] 1IN0
19s (jgaiswinu Aq pamalioy snijelieu) so|qel Buimol|o) ay | "auop yJom sy Jo uoneueldxs aalleueU apiaaid o) palnbal asig 3le ap ‘60T Iudy OF PRIEP SIOUPaID G} BOURL INC UIyYM papNdW
SEM SJELWNSS 588} INQ PapIr0Id ajBwIlSe $aay Aue Jsulebe S ‘Ji Ujim LONOBUL0D Ut pannou) sasuadxs Aue BUIPNIDU| 'POLISd aU} Ul SUGP YoM [EMIE JO SIS00 |IE}aP 0) pauinbal ale Sp)

polad ay) Buunp wea) Jiey) pue siojesisiuiwpe julol 3y} Aq auop JJOAA



SI0)Ip8II 0} JyAUaq
[BIDUBUY 123.Ip OU SBY pue sjuswalnbal
Aoimess uim Sufidwos Jo asodind auy

10} AB10s pajaldwon aq ) SI YoM S|

JIY SSIAISUSS 5] '9SN Ul BJEP 8y} puejsispun o
pajoajold §| 9jelsa Asuanjosul
ay} pue pamsu; ale saljuiodde ay) amsua o

sjuawannbal Aiojnels ypm aouedwca
Q)EH[I0R) PUB UcI}BuLIOUl ABy aunjded o)

. ay) papjiLgns pue pya(diuod ‘pajejnoen
$13Y9| PIEPUE]S JO}

+ sajedwa) abiaw pew pue juswndop dn 185
alemyos Buissasoid uoioesuel}

s pue alemyos sJauoyoeld Aouaaosul dn jag

dn-jas asen

suoneinbal pue mej Asuaajosul yim Aidwod o)

plleA st juawiuiodde 3y Jey) 3INSU3 0,

3)niels AQ paJlinbal se 9snoH

saiuedwor) 1B SJUSLWIN20P 31} 0 PaNUIUoD
I3NOH

ssluedwo?) 1B sjuawnoop Juawiuiodde pajiq
uaiuiodde Jo sonou

pajy puE pasiUaApe ‘palenalo ‘paledald
SjuUaWNICE Juawuiodde |ewo;

+  |Ie pa)y pue Auprea ‘aouasald ay) paxoayD

SaNeULIO)
Jusuguioddy

§88001d Aauanosul

2y} 0] Ue)S SAI03Ya pue JuRIDYa ue ajeyoe) 0]
Adnod uojuioyL RIS

pue sugienbas Bupapune| ASUOW-UR 0 Juensing
S21Y13 JO apeD ADUBAOSY| Yyl

Ui 8U| Ul 8ouspuadapul LIBJURW PUE 8INSUa 0]
SHSE) UO-24E} JAYIO JO

uonadwos pue jusild Jo Bujpuelsiapun aje)ioe) o
ss191j0d juswabeuew ysu [Bulsul SB

[I8m se uone|siBal awya repueuy Yyim fdwiod of

syoaya Buiobuo
JuaLwajdwi pue 3su JoIUOW 0} panunuoy

sainpaoscid
Bunapune] A2UOWHJUE yjm 8ouel|dwod
LIBJUIBW PUEB JOHUOW O} panuijuoy)

spsenfiayjes Aue

paulRueW pue pajuawaldun uawiuiodde
Aauanjosul ayy Bunie; Joy Aliass(qo

pue souspuadapur WIYLIOD 0] $33342

eal@ pue diysuone|sl AJessadeu paledwon
UoilBLLIO B|gBjieA.

Apiiand 1ayio yiw Jagabo] ‘'uonewloul

+«  Auedwos AioNIB)S PaSSSSE PUB peUBIND

uo-ayeL

Sgz/F  9tL'013 Sy g9

uopensIUILUPY

ss8001d

Aouanjosu| ay) o anjea sppe || 2)e1Se U]
0} anfea |eioueuy ppe Jou pip 3 yBnoyye
" J1essa03u sem oM aul AUaA, Japun
paue|dxa sy "SaINp SI8p|oy 95140 2y}
sBieyosIp 6] AIESSSI3U SBM NIOM SILY)

Apadoud ypm yeap aie SUNe [ 2insua o]

palddns

spochB 109)109 0 sjuewe(o 1o} buibuele

AqQ 9]q1850d 2J3UM SLLEIB|D PI[BA PSAIOSDY

spoch 3y o UOiuUSIeY JO UCII3[0

a|qissod pue puey uo spoab 1o 3% %3015 )
0] UolIRIR) Ul $92A0|dLWIS paUIE)al YiM pasien)
UonEUAWNI0pP AUBAWOD pUE SJUBWIRED

AQ pailddns UONEIUSWNIOP PSMIIASY

SWwies I3y} jnoge |1e=[p

o Jayun; Buiuielgo pue SJUBLLIED UM PasIer

g xipuaddy

2113 jo uonuaRYy



g xipuaddy

Byl Buipnpaul JYWH ulim papucdsanod
UCHEULION,

xe} Jayieb o} seako[dwa pauielal ypm pasienr]
spunyas lepuajod

pUB SRS X8} 3 AUBdLOD SU) POMIIADY

wes)
uoneysibog xe) ypm Aldwoo 0] = Xe] 0} uasa)d 0} UoBWLOUI XE} P123NI00

xej

wnoaoe
JUE] $,3)81S2 AU} paulgiuew pue pabeuep

suajieinBal pue me| Aausalosul uim Aldwos al SUOHRIIILGIRL YUBG JOoU3pUN

Buipuny
g Buipig ‘Aanseasj

$10}ipaId 0]
BuijeIN2uI2 pue SIEYy JO WUSWSIEIS PAMIINSY
sauanb Jivy} yum sasfodwa

paulRial pue s10)23lIp auy) PAISISSY

5101084D
suoyenbal pus me| Ausajosu Y Aldwos o] e 3y} Woyj Sleyy Jo Juawsielg pajsanbay

SHEYY JO IWSIBIS

JUSSUOD PAWSaP PAICIILON

uolgls|ujwpe Jo asodind
ayj Buinsiyoe o) sjesedoid siojensiuilupe
juIo] 9y} PaL pUE pIJRINGIID ‘paYeIq

suoite[nBad pue me| AJUSAI0SUI yim Aldwoo 0 e Juswuodde JO sioppald PAYIoN

SUoIS108p § S92130U
sieIna3 ‘syoday

2sEa[al 104 JUSWITlE]S
e Buionpoysd pue wawiuodde ay; BuipieSal

wes} suciie|ay dl|gngd [eussiul 3u3 Yim pasiel

wea} juawabeuew

3SU (BB puE SI9UOINIRIH AJUdAjOsU)

suone|nGa) pue mep Aouaajosul yum Aldwos o] e Aq ssaibo.d pue ase3 j0 SMaIASI sUNoy

juswafieuew asen

asemyos Buisssaoid
UQ]OBSUES} pUB 2J8MY0S S JaUoHioeld
ADUSA|QSUI UIBJUIBW O} PENUNUOYD

SINSS| UMOUY

Aue Guipodal ‘saibajens uogasloud ejep

Alessadau Aue paulgjuEW puB pajuawa|duli

‘UoIINAS3IP pue 'abelos ‘uonds(od elep

suoijenBal pue me Aouaajosul yim Aidwoo o]« BuipieBal uoleuLos pISSISSE puE pAlelos)

smef uoiaoud ejep uiw Aidwoo o) pue {Aue USHEINOU NEISRIOY



popad Y1 uy

SYTIUF  YiP'SLE sy zg paLnoul sasy [ejo]
uoge|siBal psjejal uoisuad yym Aidwos o] = awayos
0] P3|JIUD a1am ASY) Jey] SIBUSY jBNIDENUOD uoisuad pue siapiaold slyauaq asAoidws

PRl O] anunuoo saskoldws Jeyl aunsua oL« ‘lojeinBay suoisuad Syl WM papuodsalon suoisuag

Swoj AIOJNIE]S JO UDISSIUGNS
g Xipuaddy



uF s1ep o) pred S1S00 SLUn [810] -

slexoRIq Lt pajesald aJ2 SIQUBLIEA SSIBARY -
saAnosxe pue sisbeusuw JUEISISSE SApNIoUI ANoax3 -
sisfeusw pue SI0)8.p SJEI00SSe Sapn|oul Jabeugy -
SJ033.IN pUE Sisuped AR Ruped -

sajoN
ogerr'z) j8eil) Jecesz Jooszo'es Joous  [ererE O2'CIY'SL |8ST9  [STIOME [0€€T  [00'0G’L [s8'9e  [szaol't (062 0g'09L’L 12T 8o L
Gl'e6 08 ¥39% 85'GL  |00'egl Q'L et sl (o) N T AW 02’2 0F 0Pl £20 Jelauag
00'S8p 0G'9ck 06 0 - - - - 05 9¢y 060 - - suoisuad
€L 10z ST'eiRe  \oTeL  |sLes9T  j0B9L |- - 0se6L's  |ovZ - - xe ]
£19'081 05 19L'L 646 00'LGE 56°1 05 0ir'L  |oBL - - - - futpuny g Builig ‘fnsealy
{so'oog'v) {(eLg2) leeust [ooose's  lob'er [avee SO'SEL'0L |eL'sy ‘UOREASILUPY
00'ste 0s¢eL 0e0 - - 05°€L 020 - - - - [ JO uopuAIY
00700 00006 08'L - - - - 00°006 08 L - - paJnaasun
€0 897 0osest [oLe 08°L2 050 QG £0€'L 1006 00008 090 - - paing3g
05"}21 0g's 9882 [000sE’E  |00FL LL8LE 05809  [0Z8 ETSTEIG)
€128y VAR A CT - - 00 522 GL0 - - 00020°F  [002 Sa2A0|dWa JOIUFSHIONAIPICIGeg
£L'g5L SZ'vg8 0L G 00591 00 SZ6LL 0.7 - - - - leJausg
§.6£9°)  [95'G £6'89Z loo'sase  loovl  les’isT STeTVT  [sve :suopebiysaau]
~ e 0 . P 0 Bady

g xipuaddy

6102/60ip 1 91 61L0T/C0/GL WOy poliod

pua pouad je se sisAejeur sIuBliea 9)EWNSa 23] pue poad 3yl Joy sisjeue 109 awll 64iS PallEIeA




JUSLIPUSLIE Ue Yans Buimo)|oy
MOda1 JxXaU BU) LIYLM P3JIe}ep aq |iv sjuswpusWe Auy -ainpy ay} Ul sajel Ino abreys Jno puswe o} JyBu sy} sassal 8pn '61.0Z Udlel S| @ours pajdde aaey salel Ino ableyd Jualing sy

01 -591 SG1 - 051 yoddng

08i finseau]

S€2 - 002 0re - G691 10jeqsiuiupy

S1LE-092 gce - Se AlNIaxXy

iabeuel

0rc - Q02 05€ - 00¢ juesissy

GO - OpE 02y — ove Iabeuen

lojoadlp

0PS - G¥¥ G6¥ - Gy 2JeIN0SSY

GZ. - G8¥ GGG - GBY 10398410

008- 019 SkL-0QLS Jauped

/3 w3

xe] g SuoIsuad Aouanjosu|

usLng 0} 6L0Z YMBW §1 WOl

"$MO|[C) SE SIE PUE 8SED 8Y) JO AlXe|dwos pUE aunjeu ay) uonelapisuod ojul axe] paiidde saslel jno afieys Apnoy sy pesn Jels jo apelB yoea Joy sainuiw g Jo sjun ul pabieys st awi)

sajel Jno abieys Aunoy
g xipuaddy



'8ACqE 3|qE) 84} Ul paplaaid ose ale S)S00 958U} JO S|BjeQ "ajendoidde se pappe si | YA 9|lw e dgir 1e pableyo s abeapy
“pouad syl Ul paundur usaq sAeY sjuswasingsip z Aobsjed oN “Ajuo ebeejiw Joj &g |im syl ‘yBnos si siuawwesingsip Z AJobajes Jo Aisaodal Jey) Jualxs aul oL

"uoneJaUNWIAL S J9p104
8910 UE SE JBUUEBLU auIes ay) ul jeacsdde aunbas sjuswesingsip z AlobBsies 'siseq sjqeuoses) pue Jadoid e uo Jusw)uiodde sy} 0} PejeIo|e 8q UBD Jeyl pUB ‘Wil Jj9uy) JO Japjoy 9240
ue Aq palinoul g Aeul jey) $1s02 palecole Jo paieys apnjow Aew Aay| Aed paiyg luspuadapul Ue o] luawAed & Jou NG S1e1se JuSAJOSU! BU} O S|qeIa)al Ajoalip ol Jey] sesuadxse ate asay]

sjuawesingsip z Lobajen

W Xipuaddy

1E Junogoe JuswAied pue s)di82a) SI0JRSILILIPE JuIol 3yl Ue ua3s ag ued (Aue 3t} yoiyam JO 9DURJEQ BY) 'UBDT UOJUICY] Juels) e Buisn pied Uaag aAey yoiym sasuadxa apnjoul osje Asy L
amels Aq paunbas ave YoM ‘aSED 3y} O) Ajeayioads Bunele. Buisiiaape pue Buipuog se yons $)so2 ale asay] — §js00 Alonjels e

@580 ey} Buiieuew w paunoul ase youm sabieyo Jauned Jo sbelsod se yons s1Seo ale 958Ul — SiS00 30O .

aduwiexs i} ‘sBunosw Jo sesiwaxd Buipel Buipuale uj gers Aq paundu) 9Je ‘sBes|iu apnjaxs YaIym ‘s}sod 858U — S0USISISGNS PUE [GABIL ¢

‘sau0Baieo BUIMO||0) BU} JO 1SI1SUOD PUE |eacdde Joud Jnoypim umelp
80 UL A3Y) '8}BIS8 JUBAJOSUI BuY) OF B|qeJte)al Aljoalip ainypuadxs JiIads I a1ay) slaum salHed puyl luspuadapul o sjuswAed ale pue Sasuadxs Jayoad JO INo, SB umou| OS|E Sue 853y L

spuawasingsip | fobaje)

so0bs1eD oM ojur gy pue JuaLwurodde Aousalosul UE Ui LORDSULOD Ll Jap|oy 9210 U 0} pasingwiai pue Ag Jau sesusdxa ale sjuswssingsiq

e 0l 0 SjuauesINgs{p pue sasuadxe (ejoL
8 9 g sabieyg yueg
vt vL ¥ BuisiuaApy Aioyniels

sesuadxg
0 o 0 puog SIauoil)veld ADUBA|OSU|

spuewasangsip } AioBejen

(3) puo pouad Je se aeise ayy Aq pred yaym o {3} pua pouad 1e se posnUL Afaangnwing {3) ponad ay) ul paunau|

"9A0QE UOJJ08S ,8Uop
0N, B3 Ul papIARId S1 YDIYMm JO UONdIISIP ‘SIOIBASIUILIPE JUIO| 8UY) AQ SUOD HIOM BUL Uim UOIISUUOD Ul POLIS 84} Ul Pa.INoul SJUSWSSINgsIp pue sesuadxa Jo s|ielep sapiaaud a1qe] Syl

POiIad 3Y) Ul paLInaul SjUBLIasINgsIp pue sosuadxs Jo Juswolels

g xipuaddy



‘1sanbal uo ‘ebileyd Jo aay ‘1sod Ag uonewuoiul siyl Addns ||im am ‘Apaneusyy

[ELOd/N 03 UOJUIOUUEID AAM7 SAT

21ISqam §,UOJLIOY | ILBIS) BIA S|GB(IBAE SI SS91}iLULIOD

0 sUoaUN} PUB S3|0J SY) puB 's83y (S101epinb)| JO SIOJEASILIWPE a1} Siap|oysalyo Buipiebal pue Aousajosur ul sjybil 113y} puBjsiapun 0} slaqusll pue siclpald djay ¢} uonewlojul
slaquiaw pue si0jipaid Jo) UOReELIIOU]

‘101pu0g |enusiod e 03 85l anl ABw yDiym 'siojellsiuipe juicf

SE SN 0} $80IAI8S SpIA0Id OUMm JO ‘SISEq 99y Slojellsiuiupe julol syy Buiacidde 104 sjqisuodsal semped Aue ypm sdiysuoieial [euosiad Jo sSauIsng AU jO SIEME JOU B18 SM JBU) WIIUQD Sp4

ainsoasip buuinbal sdiysuoneoy

(auop

FI0M JO SABLIBU SAOQE BU) UYMW PapPN[aU| S| SAIELEU) SIUBHNSUOD J13aA0 — dnolo) Disusio (BNl »
SIsA(gUE 1509 SWI; (BUOP NIOM JO SAIELIEU BAOGE BU) UILIIM PIPNIJUI S| SAELIBU) SOIADEIOM SUOISURY =

6dIS 3A0GE U} Ulyiim papnjoul 31e 51500 - {3UOP YIOM JO SANBLEU SACQR 3U] UM PSPNIDUI SI SANBLIBU STIADEMIOM XB| d71 MN ooy Jueig

PaIsI|uUd $92IAIAG 1apiaoad adlalag

DIAITS JO 1509

diysuojlefsl (euosiad 10 SSBUISNG B SEY ‘Wl JNO UIYIA [ENPIAIPUI UB IO ‘UL Jno (8Bpamouy Jno Jo 1S9q U} 03) woum uim Aled g woly 10 wiy Ino
uiypm wod) yBNos sABY 8m SB0IAISS MOISg 9S0[0SIP oM ‘AoualedsUel) JO 1S8JSIUI BU) Uj "9SS PUE SNjeA 158Q ay) LIB)g0 01 JuBnos aABy am 'SISUI0 JO SSOIAISS SU} PaISIUS BABY SM 213UAA

S9)BI00SSE 0] SlUuaWAed

"Wes) N0 10 SN AQ JNo poLIED USag aARY SSIMIBUI0 PINGD 1BY3 HIoMm AUEB 1IN0 PSJOBIIUCI-GNS JOU SABY SM ‘POLSd 3U3 Ul JBY} WUIJUOD 8AA

MIOM JNO P8I0RIIU0D-gNS

a xipuaddy



{seaIwIWwoD 'saa) '$jybu) sionpalo 1oy UsiEWLIo)U)

aunsojasip Buuinbas sdiysuoneal

sa]en0sse o) sjuswied

30M 1h0 PaJIBILOD-gNS

sasuadxa pUe sjuswWssingsip

sajes Ino abieyd Aunoy

pouad ayy Bunnp wes) 113y} pue SIolenSIuUIPE JUIOT aU) AQ 8UOP iom
$I1SEQ 99}

§)502 Juswjuiodde-aid

.S13A02 J ‘Auewwns U] (6diS) 6 99n9e1d
Aouanjosut j0 Juswalels pue (sany syl 9107 seiny (safep pue pueibug) Aoudajosu su) ‘9861 19y Aouanosu| ay] o siuawannbal auy uym uoauniuos Ul pesedeasd ussq sey xpusdde syl

2INSOIISIP 6 92110kIg ASUSAIOSU] JO JUBWIDIRIS

uoneASILILIPY U] — pajwi dnols snume(

$8)eI00SSE J13Yy) J0o siojelisiuiwpe juiol 3y} 0) sesuadxe pue uonelsuUNwWal ‘sjuswied - g

g xjpuaday



*8in3n} 84} Ul 0S Op 0] B N0 BAI9SE] OM JSAIMOY ‘BJBLINSS S88) INO jO SSB0XA Ul UONEISUNWa) meip 0} [ercidde yaas
0] 109dx8 Jou Op am Juasaid Jy 'leaoidde InoyIm 'SZF ECF ‘SleLUSe S8ay 8y) Ul N0 1S JUNCLUE (B0} 2U} 4O SS80X8 Ul UOIRISUNWISI MEIR ¢} pafiuuiad Jou sJe am 'so|ny syl Jo 0 gL Jopun

“Hodas snoiasid JNo uj SI0)PaID 343 0] papiacid 219M USIUM JO YIog ‘SIBUINSS SesUadxa pue $88) sy) LM Ul Ul 34 |jm sasuadxs pUE SIS00 St SAIRINWIND (810 Y1 18y S1edinilue apa

"MO|9q UONI8S sANDadsal ay) Ul papiacid St SUOP XI0M 84} jO UoRdLDS3( "(MO[9Q L0IIas auop
HIOPA, SU) UL UmOYS SE) 1Ys3 £irg Jo abesane ue je suy |g) Aq pajussaidal 659'acF Buijelo) paiinoul alam $1500 alui} {pouad sy} 610z lequeldss ¢| ) 6107 UIew §1L woy pouad sy} Buling

‘Ucljeiaunuwial JIay] Lo sISeq ay] Xi} 0} S10JIpald Paindas aY) Yilm SUCISSNISIp Ul sie siojel]siuiuipe .F__o.— 3U) ‘JaABMOY '18S UBeq Jou SEY SISBq 83} 8} uodal siy) 0 siep sy je sy

siojelisiuiwpe ol ayj jo siseq aa4

$]S09 Juswijulodde-jsod
wawied 1o} SI0)P8I0 PRINDSS BY) WO [Baoidde urelqo o) 9jgeun AJUSLIN aIe am 'Yans Se 'pue dnosg ay) Ul ssiuedwoD sy usamiaq Juswuciodde ay) o] Se |lelep
Jayuny Buiieme ale ap “AjBAl0sdsal Zo6'G LT PUB |/ 'L T 40 dnolg) sy ul saiuedulod (|8 SSOJOE [B10} Ul S1S0T PRLINIUI PUB PjoNndIsSUl 81aMm ‘477 SPaUsIaA] pue 477 SpJepas 'sioydog

"51509 Juswuiedde-aid Jiay) o} uoiefal
ui uswhed Buniess Jou sie siojelSIUIWIPE BY] Uonensiuiwpy ojut Auedwos ayy Bune|d ul siopanp sy} pesisse pue AURdWIoD Sy} Y3im PaXIOM SIOJENSIUIUPE 3y} ‘Juswiuiodde 0} jold

‘gelsa sy} woyj pled aq pinoys Aau) Jsylsym
0l se siojIpsud Jo Apoq Sjeudardde auy woy pannbai si jeacidde ybnos siuswAed pue uonensiuIwpe sg)ud Auedwiod ay) uaym piedun urewal ASU} JUSixs 8U) 01 0S BuIop )i 0} M3IA & Ylim
NG uopensiuwpe palsius Auedwod au) aiojaq ‘siauolioeld Asusalosul paiend Jaylo JO SJoIRNSIUIWPE Ag paunaul sasuadxs pue pableyd sag) ale 51502 Uonensiuiupe usuguicdde-ald

s1s00 Juawjuiodde-aig

a xipuaddy



ssao0.d Aousajosul

SU) ©) SNjEA SPPE ) SjEISe

3y} 0] anjeA [e13uUeLL PPe 10U pIp |l
ybnoyye * Alessaaau Sem yom ayj
AUmp, Jopun paueidxa sy sainp
S18pjoy 91jo ey sBieyosip

0} AUBSSS9U SEM HIOM SIYL

pasyesal pue pRINaas 'paynuSp
2Ie $}3$Se AUBdLI0 |8 JBLy) 9INSus 0]

SUOIIBSUEL] JUSPIISIUE
AUE 10} SJUSWISIR}S Yueq 5 Auedwiod ay] pamalnsy

sisfjeue jueg

pasieal PUe PaINoas ‘palyjuap!
ale sjasse Auedwos |[e jey) ainsus o,

SwysAs ||
3 Auedwiod Sy} WD) UOIBUIDI PIMBIAGL PUE PaJandsey

$pI02al pue $yooq s Auedwiod sy} pamainay

SpICIal B SReag

paIsijeal pue panoaas ‘paynuspl
ale sjasse Auedwod |Ie Jey) 3.nsus 0]

SI0]031IP AY] JO 1PNPUBS BY) UO Podal 0]

$¥09UD |eUISIU PUB BlISqaM S3IM8S Burloday
IORPUOD SI01SN BY) U0 SWLo} fUeARIS! PoIBIdWoD
Auedwoo au} jo aunjiey sul

10} SUOSBS! By} USIIqEISS 0 SpIooal AuBdwoD pamainay

3lemyas
Buiunoszae s Auedwos 3yj Uo uojBwUO) Woy Auedwod
3U) Jo Sulege U} oJul manar Aleuiwisud B peonpuod

saafoldwe Joluss
Aoallprolqag

0LIWF  ¥EZ'0LT 4 09

suaneBnsasuy

$59201d Aouaajosul

ay) 0} anyea sppe | aelss

8] 0} 2N[BA [eldUBUY PPE JOU PIp Y
yBnoyye ' Alessasau sem 3:0m ay}
Aupn, J3pun paueidxs sy sainp
s18pjoy 33140 au) abieyssip

01 AIESSTITU SBM HIOM S|

PosIIes) PUB PRANDSS ‘payuSpl
ale sjesse Aueduiog ||e Jey ainsus o)

uonge |enusjed
ueddns o] suooESUR.} O UONE|3J U USIIBULIC)U| pRIayjes)

519%5E JAUIO

SI0JPRIT jJO JYRu3q
U} 10} $12SSE AUR D$)ED) PUB 2INTS 0]

Auedwioo Sy} Jo S9IAIYIA
Buipsebal (09)1H) spuabe yum pasie)| pue pabebul

S512IYSA B SAINXY
‘Ausulyoew queld

SIOWPRIT IO} SINISADDSI STRUIXEW O]

LOIELLIGIUL JOIGAN UIELGO ¢} 3RO Y pasien

$99A0|dWa paulelal Jo aJUe)sIsse
ay] yim spJodal Auedulod au) Jo MaIAs] B PIJoNpuod)

siqap Jayja g yood

£9¢'93

pauNIul $994

08gIY/F Sy L)

$10}1padd 0) 1J3uaq [Biduell 4

AESSD0aU SEM J0m UL AUmd

Auop F40M

eSSy

HJOM JO BAFRY

"giSAjeuUB SOUBLIEA S)ELINSD 83) [BOLBWNU B YIm Jaylabol paunoul s98) SI0iesIUIWPE JUio] SU) Jo} UOEULIONU) SI} INO

195 ([eouawinu Ag pamal|oy daneseU) sajge) Bumoj|o) sy L ‘suop 3Jom au} Jo uoneue(dxs aaieLeU apinod o) paiinbal 0s|e 8. apd 610z [y OF PSlep SIoYpaLo 0} Hodal ING UM pepnjoul
sem slewsa §83) NG "papIraid Sjewnse S8y Aue Jswebe se N ylm uonosuuco Uf paunsul sasuadxa Aue Buipnpul ‘pouad 8uj ul SUCP XIOM [EAJDE JO S)S00 |IEJSP O] palinkal ale apn

g xipuaddy

polad 8y} Huunp wes) Jiay) pue siojensiuipe Juiol ay) Ag auop 3IoM



pajsjoid s1 8)ejse Aduanjosul ayy

pue pamnsui ale saaodde ayj alnsua o]
sjuswsalinbal Aonie)s yww souedwos
ajelioe) pue udnewloiLl Asy ainydes o)

ENE]
+ pIEpUE]S Jo) sajejdwa) a81ow Jiew pue Juswnaop dn 1&g

alemyos Buissaecold
« LOIDESURL} PUB SIEMYOS SJduoniioeld Adusaosul dn 18g

dn-jas asen

suoleInial
puUE me| Aouanosul yim Adwod o)

pijeA s1juawuiodde ayj Jey) ainsus o

a1njejs Aq paJinbal
SE 95h0H SaIUedWo) |8 SJUSLNICP 3ji 0] PanNUUDD

asncH saedwon je sjuswn2op juauwguiodde pat4

Jusunuiodde
JO 92110U PajY PUE PasIUaApe ‘paleINIIY ‘paledaid

SJUSWNo0p Juawjuicdde
. |ewlo; e pajy pue Auplea ‘asuasald ay} paxosyd

saniewoy
juaunujoddy

$5300.d Aouaajosus au)
0] 1IEJS SAII3Y5 PUE SIS UE ajeyioe; 6]

A2jlod uojwroy ] wiels pue suoienbal
Bulapung] ASuow-Jue o} jJuensing

SIS JO Ip0D) AQUIAIGSU] AU UM

sul| Ul 8Juspuadapul UBJUIEW PUB AINSU O]
SHSE) UO-8)e) JBYJ0 JO uolB|dwiod

pue Juaid jo Buipue)siapun ajeoe) o]

31E1S3 8U) 0} Jy8Uaq |BIDUBUY J23IIP
ou pey pue sjuawannbal Aojnje)s

Y BuiAidwos jo asodind ay) salojod JuawabeueLl XSU [BUIBIUI SB [|am
10} Ai210s pajodwod semom syl o S uoiesiBal awud [eigueuly Yum AldwWoD o)

$32ay2 Buiobuo uawa|dw UE Y SL JCHUOW G} PSNUiLo)

sainpacold Buuapune Asuow
-Ijue Yy asuendwod LUl pUB JCJIUOLU O} panuiiuos

spienfajes

Aue paulejuiel pue pajuswajdwi ‘Juawuiodde Aduanosul
ay} Bunyey Joj ANajoaiqo pue aduspuadapul UNLLOD

« 0} S¥03YZ [e2Y pue diysuonejal Alessadau paja|dwol

uoiewo ajge|ieae Ajanand Jayjo ypm Jauebo)
«  ‘voneulojul Auedwea AJojniels pasSassSe pue paulglan

uo-axe|
0.3 191'%13 s1y 95 uojjensjujwpy
salanb vy} pue
Aajendosdde ajelsa ay} ul swies sy} Buipiebay s10ppa1d UM p3sIe]
UIiM J[ESp SIB SWIEJD J0JIpRID |[B SINSUS 04 e sjuswannbay Buipodas Aoynie)s
UOIEJSIUILIPE 3U} UM 19430 pue Juawjuiodde jo Buisiape sI10JIpaId ||B G S]0JAN
ajep 0 dn jday 2IE SICHPUD [E SNSUS O] . SJOJPaID PAINIBSUN (|8 U0 UORULIOJUI palayies) painaasun
slasse s,Aueduiod ayy
SI0JpaD paInoes ay) o) Bultodas Apspenb [euwod
J3n0 sabiteys Buyieoy pue paxy Jau) o) snp
31819 BY) O} §OUS [BIOUEU 103U UONRJISIULIPE Sy} Ul SISPIOUNEIS A3) au) SISjel SnOUEA UD JeaCidde pue uciewopu palsanbay
au pey pue sjuswannba: Aloyers SE POWIOJUI SI01IP3ID PBINDSS Ay  dasy 0] e Bumo syunowe pue Ajunaas JIsy}
Ui BuiAduwros jo asodind ayy s10upa12 paInass ay) o} Buipodal Jo 0} UQIIE(S) UL SIOHPSUD PRINDIS 4} Yy papuodsaliod
10} Aj9j0s palo|dwon sem yiom siyl e 309dss) ul sjuawainbal mo yim Adwoo o] e S10}IpeI3 pRnIas Ay} 0} Buipodal eyl paInovg
59243 S6L'Y3 siy g} sionpal)

a xipuaddy



SYTIF  699°9¢3

84 151

Pojiad oyj vl
paunau) sasj jejoL

g xipuaddy

uose|siba) pajejal uoisuad yum Aldwios o |

O} papiua
aJam Asy) JBU) SHJBUAT [BNIDEIILOD SA13081
0) anujjuol saaAoldwa Jey) sINsua o

auaugs uoisuad pue siapingid slRuaq
«  aafodwa oiInbay suoisuad ayj yim papucdsanns

sUOISUay

uoneysibal xe} yim Adwoo of

U0 AIOIME)S
40 uoISsiwgns sy} Buipnoul 34 WH Ul papuodsalio?)

uonewuopul xey 18yjed o) saakojdwa pauIels) Yim pasier]

spunyal
|efiualod pue sanigel xej s Auedwod sy} pamalasy

N weaj xej 0] juasaid 0} LOJRLLIoJUI Xe} pS)aR||0)

XEL

suopembal
pue me| Aouanjosu yim Adwod o)

JUNOJ%E JUBG §,31E}1S3 Sy) paueluew pue pabeueyy
N SLONE!IoU0dB) JUBY YOOH3pUN

Bujpuny
% Bulq ‘Ainseal)

suonenfisg
puUE ME] ASU3A0SU] yim Aldwod o)

510}Ip810 0} BUNeNND PUE SHEYy JO JUSWIBIEIS PamMaInay

sauanb
JI3y) Yim sasAojdwia pauie)al pue SI0Jaip Y} PaIsIssy

. SI0109u1p Y} oy Sdieyy 40 WAWalElg palsanbay

Sileyy Jo Juausielg

suonenBal
pue me| Adusajosut ym Aldwod o]

1UBSUQD PaLIaap PIOIUOK

uonessiuwpe jo asodind ay} Buinsiyae 1oy sjesodosd
_SI0JBNSIUIWRE Juich 3y} pajy pue palenaad ‘palelq

. Bunuiodde Jo SI0LpaIa PAUION

SU0ISI9P g SS9J0U
s1e1n24)3 ‘spaday

suonenfa)
pue me| Aauaniosu) yim Aldwod o)

asea|al 10} Juswae)s e Bunnposd pue Juaunuigdde ay)
Buipsefias weg) suoge|ay Jgnd [ewdjut 24l Yum pasten

We3; wawabeuew ysu [BUIAIUI pue
* siduonioelq Adusajosul Ag ssai6oud pue SSED Jo MBINDY

juawabeuew asen

suonejnbai

pue me| AsuaAlosu) uiw Adwoa o

SME| Uoljaajoud

ejep yum Adwo2 o} pue (Aue g) SSWAILISUSS
]| ‘asn Ul BJBP SY) PUB]SISpUN 0

a.em)os Buissad0.d uonoesuel) pue
2JBMY0S S JauonorId ADUSA|OSUN UIBJLIEW O] PaNUIJUOD

$anSs| umouy Aue papodal

‘soifare.is UoNoa10.d BlEp AlESSaoau AUR paulBluBW

. pue pauawdiduy ‘wonanysap pue ‘ofielols ‘uoiiae|oD
ejep Buipiebas ucneLwIO P3SSIsSE PUE Pale|oD

UOHEIYIOU
. NE2I3pIog 2y} PAIIUGNS pue paja|dwos ‘pareINde)



U3 ajep o) pied S1800 s |B10] -

S)o0BIq Ul PBjUSsald S48 SITUBLEA SSIBADY -

SaAN0SXA pue $:8BeuRW JUBISISSE SapN[oUl aAIN2EXT -

s1abeuswl pue si0joaUIp SIBI00SSE Sapndul sbeuey -

S10)081IP pUE S/aupEd Sepn|oul JBULEd -

1S3JON
0z'99LZ  [(€La)  [o6'szz  [o0seret [oo'syl  [esEre 08'899'9¢ [S1'hgL [sT9Siy [s02S  ossva’hl [SLay [SLLOLSL [0z9€  Joe'ser’s  [el0b lejoL
12012 $5'80s's  [€1 92 |00'608 sool  [ooeest |59l [sTh8 077 0€ 0vL €20 [ZTETED)
00 o8t 05'9Ey 060 - - - - 05 9Ep 06 0 - - suoisuag
5299 00FLE'L  [08'LZ 00061 09°€ - - oovzo'L  fogll | - xe]
897181 0090kl sl 00°+92 S¥L 007.p4L |08 - - - - fiuipuny g Buyyg Aanseal ]
(S0 222} [(80°LL) |Z9'asz  [00°0Sv'ZL [o0Sy [sv'ozz S0'Z9L'sL [80°9§ TUONESIUIPY
Zi'08E 58.58'L  [sl'y - - 00°GkS 0z SLEE0L  [SLT - - painaesun
00°6r2 05°€99 0€ 2 - - 05'e9S 134 - - - - suoisuad g saakojdwy
99°222 52289 [9911L  |oossL 00'c 009207 [08'2 STLLY 580 - - painaag
05'08L's  [06°LZ  |8E'6¥T  [00'S.6°6  |00°0F  [68°bOR 0sveLy  [01eL sdoypald
0089t 006G} §.€ - - 00 52T SL0 - - 000es’t  joog saafodwa 101u3sH0131IppIOIqaq
88051 Sz6iy'e  ozes  [szuEL'T  |s28€ jooezsT  [s66 - - 005zZ8'c [0S 2 [LTEHED!
szyne) |[(se'8z) [ecmoe [ooosz’®  foooe  [12041 STPEZ'0L [66°6S 1SuoREbNSaAU]
GG S G0 G3L'e |00 - - a0 096 aa v 0Lt (GG ¥ - - S}3SSE LG |
6LSl¥ oo'psl'e (0972 - - - - 0009L's  |094 - - S3DIYIA 1§ SIINXIY A UyIEW ue)g
99 48€E 00 £¢S oF'L - - 0086 oo 00 5P 00'L - - sjqap 1ay3o § syoog
00'Z8Z'y [00'EL  [ee'8sz  |00'0S2'2  [ooroe  [sinet 00'car'9  [00°LL 15}3SSE JO UOJ)ES]|edy
v € 2 S9 230} po 3 a 0 0 Baly

g xipuaddy

810Z/60/7| O 6LOZ/EQG) WOl polled

pua pouad je se sisAejeur 3TUBLIBA SJEW(}S? 33} pue poliad sy} 10) SISA[eUr 1500 AW} 64IS PalIEIRQ



JUsWwpusWwe ue yans Bumoijoy
HodaJ JxaU 8U} Uiylim pajiglsp 89 [Im sjuawpuswe Auy "ainjny suj Ul sajel 1no afileyd Ino puawe o} Jybu sy sAISsa) S '610Z YNEBW S| Sours paydde aaey sajer 1no abieyo uaLno ey

041 -591 ¢Gi - 0581 uoddng

081 Ainsesa)
§€Z - 002 Q2 - 591 iopsIulwpy
G1€-092 GZE - GhZ aannaaxg
ovg - 00€ 0S¢ - 00 1o6eueuwr Jue}sISSY
Go¥ - 0PE 0Zy —0ve 1abeuey
avs - Sev G6¥ - GFP 10133J1p AJB1IOSSY
SCl - 598y SBG - S8¥ Jojaalg
0og - OIS G¥L-01% lauped

sy LU
xg] g suojsuay Kauanjosuyy

WSIn2 03 §LOZ UIEW G| Wold

SMOIIO} SE SJ8 PUE 8SED Y} JO AYIXS|dWOD pUe SJnMjeu 8y} UOREISPISLIOD ojUl axe} paljdde salel 1no ableyo Aunoy sy 'pasn Jels jo apelb yoes Joj SeynuI g 4o Syun ul pableyo s swil

sajel Jno sb.ieyd AunoH

g xipuaddy



"9A0QE S|qel Byl Ul papIacId Os|e 2JB $JS00 9S8u) JO s|iele ‘Aleldosdde se pappe S| LyA 9w B dgp 18 pabieyo si abea)iy

Auoys 10)paio paindss ay) Wwoy (eaoidde Aessaosau
3y} Bueas aq (IIm Ing sluswesingsip z Auobsies Joaosal 0} jeacidde 3aas 0} 1A ase apn AlUO abes)IW 1) aq [IM SIY) ‘WBNoS S| sjuswesINgsIp Z A0BSIeD JO AIDACDR) 184} JUSIXD JU} 0L

"UoieIsUNWIS) S Jap|oy
8040 Ue SE IsuuBW BWES 8Y) Ul [EACIdde aunbal sjuawssingsip z Aofsie) 'siseq ajqeuoses) pue Jadosd B uo usuiuiodde ay) 0} paiedo||e aq UED Jey} pug ‘LY ISyl 1o 18pioy 80140
ue Aq paundul 8q Aew Jey} $3S00 paledo|[e 1o peleys spnjou Aew Asy| “Aued pay) Juspuadapur ue 0} JuswAed B J0U INg SJEISe JUSAIOSUI B4} 0 2|qeiaral AlDSUp ale 1ey) sesuadxs sie asey |

sjuawasangsip z Aobaen

W Xipuaddy

1 Junodoe Juswifed pue sjdisoal SIolBASIUILPE JU0] Bu) U uass ag ued {Aue §1) Y2Iym JO SOLEjEq SU) “UBOT UOLIOY | JuBiD) e Buisn pied Uesq sAey UJUm sesuadxa apnjou; osje AsyL
sinles Aq padinbay ale yalym ‘ased auy o} Ajjeoyioads Guneja: Buisiyaape pue Buipuog se yons $)sod aie asay) — §)s00 AIoINiels

ase2 sy} BuiBeuew ul paunoul s1e ydym sabieys Jaunod o abejsod se yons 105 s 9say) — §1S00 VPO -

ajdwiexa 1o} ‘sBunssus o sesiwsid Buipes) Buipuspe ul yejs Ag paunoul sie ‘abes|iW 9pNOXs US|ym ‘SISCO 858U} — 9IUSISISONS PUE [SABLL e

‘salobajed Bumo|jo) sy JO 1SISU0D pue [eacidde Joud Jnoylim umelp
ag ueo Asy) [91E)Ss JUaA|OSUI SU) 0} Bigelsal Apoalp sunmyipuadxa dy1oads si aray) dJaum saied pau Juspuadapu o) siuswAed ale pue sasuadxe 19300d J0 INO, SB UMOUN OS|E BB 9S8y |

sjuawasingsip | Alofiajesn

'saloBajes om ol [g) pue Juswiuicdde AJUSAICSUI UB UM UOIOBUUOD Ul JaPIoLY 82140 Ue 0} pasinguisl pue AQ jaw sesuadxs ale sjuswesingsig

c8 okt oLt S1USWISINGS|P Pue sesuadxa |2101
9 g 9 saBieyg yueg
i ¥ vi Buisiueapy oymels
sasuadxg

0 8 ae abeany
sjuswasingsip 7 Aofialen

0 o oe puog ,SIsuoiioeld Ajuaalosu)

sjuswasingsip ) Aobelen

(3} pua pouad 1e se sjejss ayy Ag pied yiym 4O (3) Pud POUIY I8 S8 POLNIW AjBA)BINWINS {3} polag oYy Ul paLInouj

"BADGE UCI08S ,8U0p
HIOAA, BUL U papiaoid st Y2Iym JO UDRAUISSP ‘SI0JRNSIULLPE JUI0] 84 AQ SUOP %JOM BUJ YlIA UOROSUUOD Ul pOUSd Y} Ul paLInoul sjuaLiasingsip pue sasuadxa jo sjiejap sapiaosd ajqe) sy

polad @y} Ul paiindui SJUsWasINgsip pue sasuadxa Jo juswalels
8 Xipuaddy



1ssnbal uo ‘afieyo 40 a3y jsod Aq uonewsoyun siyy Aiddns |im am *Alsanewayy

[EHOd N 03 UOIUIO R UEIB Aavay; SOy

B)ISqam S,UOJUI0Y | JUBIS) BIA S|QE|IBAE S| SSS]JIUWIOD
40 SUOOUN; U SBj01 BU) puE '$83) (sI0jEPINDI| 10 SJoleLSIIWPE 1) Siapjoyaayo Buipsebas pue Aouaajosus ul syyBi Jiay} puejsiepun o) sisquisu pue SIoUPaID didy 0 uoieuuou

$J9QWISW PUE SI0}PSII JO) UOBLLIOW|

“Iyuod |euajod e 0] 95U 3B ABw YoIym ‘siojensiuiwpe Juiol
SE SN 0} S3IAIBS IpIA0Id oYM JO 'Siseq 98} Siojelisiuiwpe juiof sy Buinoidde Jo} s|qisuodsay saued Aue yym sdiysuonelsl [guossad Jo ssauisng AUB JO SJBME JOU 818 M Jel) LIYUOD apA

ainsojosip Buiinbai sdiysuonejey

(auop
H0M JO SAIELIEU BAOGE BY) UILRM PIPN[IUI St SABLIEU) SJURYNSUGY JAGAD — dnolg Disuslo enBict
sisAieuE 1809 awi (SUOP 3I0Mm JO IANELIBU 2AOQE SY) UILIM PAPAIIUI St AABIIBU) FDIAPEHIOM SLOISUSY  »
6dIS 2A0QE 9y} UIyEM PIPNIoUl BIE 5ISOD  » {SUOP 50 JO BAELIBU IAOQE BU] UIYIIM PSPNITU] S| FAIZIIBL) DIADEPLOM XE|  *

d77 4N uojuloy) yueis

2914195 J0 1507 PIIsI|Ug S8NAI0G 1apiacud asialeg

1diysuolieja [euosiad Jo SSSUISN] € SBY ‘LI N0 LILIIM [ENDIAIDUI U JO 'uuy Ino (aBpapmoun] INO JO 1S8q 3y} 0)) WOoYMm Yim Aped e woly Jo wly Ino
uIpm wouj JyBnos saey am S30IAI9S MOJRq 8SO[RSIP am ‘Aousiedsuen J01saI8IU| BY) U] "A0IAIAS PUE 3N[EA }58q BY) UIBIGO 0] JYBNOS SABL am 'SIBUJO JO S8IAI9S DY) PRISIIUS SABY BM 3IDUA

$9]EI00SSE 0] Sjuswied

"UBS} N0 0 $N Aq JNC PaILUED USSQ SABY SSIMIBYI0 PIN02 JBU) ¥10Mm AUE IN0 PRJIBLCI-GNS 10U SAEY B ‘POLIY SU} Ul ‘Jey) WILUOD AR

}I0OM JNO PBJIRIJUOI-ONS
g xipuaddy



(sojwitl0d ‘s89) ‘sjybily) SI0)EaID JO) Uoje IO

a.insojosip Buuinbas sdiysuonesl

s3)eI208SE 0) sjuawded

JIOM N0 PaDBNUOI-qNS

sasuadxs puUB SJUSWSSINGSIP

sajel Ino sbieyd Aunay

pouad sy} Bulnp wes) 48y} pue siojeasiuiupe Juiof ay) Ag auop yiom
siseq 834

sJ500 Wauluiodge-aid

S18A00 ) ‘Alewlwns Ul {(6d|S) 6 8211081
AQUBA[OSU| JO JUBLIBIBIS PUE (SSINY aUl) §10Z $8INy (sajep) pue pue|Bug) ASuaajosu| ay} ‘986 10y Aouan|osu| sy} Jo siuswa.lnbal ayy yim Lonsuniuad ui pasedsid useq sey xipusdde sy

2INSO|osIP § 89108 A2UBAJOSU] JO JUBWSEIS

UOIJRJISIUILIPY U] — paliwi] shume(

S9JBID0SSE Ji9y) JO siojessiuiwpe Julof ay) 0] sesuadxs pue uonelaunwal ‘sjuswied - g

g xipuaddy



"3.n00y 941 UL 0 Op 033461 INC SAISSD) OM JBADMOY 'SIBUNISD S99) JND JO $SS0X2 Ul UOREISUNWRI MEID 0 [BACIddE Yo8s
0} 109dxs Jou op am Jussaud |y ‘leacidde Jnoulm ‘L 'S 3 ‘SlewWISe S99} AU} U1 INC J8S JUNOWE |B)0) BY) JO $580X3 Ul UCIEISUNWRI MEIP O} palruLad JOU a1B am 'seiny auj 40 088 Japun

uodal snomaud ano ul SI0Jipad ay] 0 E®U_>Oha I9M UIYM JO Ul0q '9jBWIISS SOsuadxa pue $93) alf} Yum auil| Ui g |jim sasuadxa pue 51502 awn saljenwng |ejo] syl 1eyl mpma_o_ucm Sf\A

'MO|9q uoOas SAROEASS) BY) Ul PaPIACID 1 SUCP YI0Mm 3yl JO Uonduosaq (MOolSq Uonoes suop
HIOM, BU} Ul uMays $8) 1U/3F BSE 40 sbelaAe ue 18 SIY b2 | AQ pajuasaidal |62 '2aF Bui|e10) peunoul aiem S1S00 awWll {polusd ayl) 610z Joaqusidss 1 O} 610z YR S} Wl pouad ayy Buung

‘uoijessunwal Jiay) Jo SISeq ay} X 0) SI0HPSID PAINJIES ) )M SUDISSNISID Ul S SI0Je.SILILIPE JUIol 8y} ‘J9ASMOY 195 U2aq Jou SeY SISeq 88} oy} Lodsl siy) jo 9lep sy} e sy
slojelisiujwipe E_o@ au} Jo siseq 834

$]$00 Jusuwnuiodde-}sod

"Juawifed Joj S104pasd paInaas ay) woll [eacidde UIBIGO 0} S[RUN AJU4IND 818 am ‘YIns Se ‘PuB dnoio 8y} ur sailedwod 2y} usamiaq jJualuuoiiodde sy o} se |iejap

Jayuny Buileme aue spp “Aj2A0adsal Z9E'S L3 PUE |2/ 713 J0 dnouD By} Ul seiuedwio || SSOI08 |BJ0} Ul §}S00 PRLINUI pUE PRIONASU| 819m ‘g1 SPaUsIeAT PUE 417 SRIEPISD ‘SIaiDos

"51502 JusLuiodde-aud Ji1ay) 0) uone|aL
ui juswAed Burass Jou sie SI0JRJISIUILPE S| LUCHEJSILIWPY ol Aueduwos ayy Bume|d vl SI01eup ay) palsISsE pUE AUBCLIOS BUl UIIM PaxJom Siojensiuiwupe ay} Jusunuiodde o} Jold

"gje}sa ay) woy pled ag pinous Asy; Jaulaym
0} se s10}ipa1d Jo Apoq sjeudoidde ayy woy pannbs) ) [eacidde ybnos s1 jJuswied pue uoneASIUWPE SISJUS AURWOD BY) UBLM PlEdUN UBWa) A3y} JUSiXa 8U) 01 "0S BUIOp 1l 0} MSIA B UM
INg uonENSILILPE paJsius Auedwod ay) alojaq ‘siauonioeid ASUsajosul pe J[enb 15uy1o Jo Siclelisiujwpe Aq paunou) sasuadxa pue pableyo sas) aie §1s02 uoljessiuiwpe Juswiuiodde-aid

$]509 Juawiuiodde-ald

g xtpuaddy



ssa20.d

AQUBAIOSU] BU] O} an|eA SPPe It 8elsa ay)
0} anjeA [BRUBUY PPE 10U PIP } ubnoyje
* AESSB03U SBM YJom U AUAA, Jopun
paue|dxa Sy "SAINp 519p|0Y 3TIYC
ab1eyosip 0} AleSSa0auU SBM HIOM SIL L

pasi|gai puB paINDas
‘PRUNUSPI 2B S13SSE AuRdLIOS (| JBY] SUNsUS o)

. SI0I93UIP Y} 1O 1PNPUOD 3Y) Lo Wodal o1

Auedwiod ay} Jo asnjie) AU} i0} SUOSE
3yl YsI|qeIsa 0] SpIodal AuedwoD pamaIngy e
aremos Bununoase sAusdwon
3} UO ucneuwlo Woyy Auediuog ay) jo SIBYE
. Ayl OJUI MIIAI Aeuilald B pajonpuoy) e

saafojdwa Jojuas
HoyBIpHelged

L16ZIUS3 ers'L3 siyg

suonebiisaau]

2}e|s2 3y] 0} IyBUa]

[EISUBUY JI31IP OU PEY PUE SjuawauInba)
fuopniels ypm Bufldwoo jo asodind

3y} 104 Aj9jos pa1ajdwoo sem yiom siy|

mej pue donenbas ypm Aldwod o]

S1$9J91L ,510)IP3I2 109104d 0]
+  JU9AD I|QRINSUI UE WO $SO| WO ys1 Sjebiyiw o)

si3Insul
1oud pue pled swniwaid aouginsul snoiaasd
WUJUOD 0] SPIODDI AUBCWIOD PAMIIADY

pajsanbal se
13X01g SIUBINSUI JNO 10} UOLBULIOIUI pauIRlqD  »

pecJqe paledo| s)esse Buipnpoul
s}asse pue Apadold ay; Jo suBINSUI BY)
o fupieBal Jax01q SoUBINSUI INO Yl pSSIEI  ®

aauelnsu|

SgB|IEAR BLW023q SPUN)
JUSIDYNS PINDYS SICHPRID O} UOPNQUISIP
E 10j PUE 3}JE}S9 34} 10} 9N|2A |BIoURUIY
951|Ea) 0} AUBSSOTaU SEM YIOM S|y

SU0NPSID 10} SN[RA 35i|eal 0
saiadoud auj o asodsip o)

. saluadoid 0] UONE|R] Ul 3N[eA ISIWIXEW 0]

sianes Auedwoo ay) butuoissiuwooap

pue spJooal Auedwo? JO [BAOWRI papnjoUl

yaiym sjes o) Joud saiuadoid pjoyases| Buoj
3U} 30 |duUeIes|D Ay} Ul sjuabe ay) palsissy e

saipadoid

ployases) Bug| om} au) 10} UOIEIUSLLINIOP
ajes pue ABaelys Buneyiew ay) pamalasy =

saenb ym Jjeap pue saiped palsalaul yim

pasie|| ‘saiuadod pioyases| Buol om) Jo 91es

sy} BuipJebal susbie yum asiel 0] panuiuey) =

safuadoud ployases) Buol om Jo sjes
* oy Jo) sjesodosd aiedaid o) syuabe psjonisu| -
. sasiwaid
«  ploysses| Buol om) 0} SHSIA BYIS pajonpua]

Aadoad
pioysses| Buon

LSS £52°63

paLNaIW 8334

Siy 87

$10)IP31D G} IBUAY |RITUEBUI4

fuessa30u sem yiom ay) Ay

auop HIOM

sj1assy

Fom Jo ealy

a xipuaddy

"sisAleug 9oUBLIEA S]EWISS 83} [BIISWINU B LM Jay1abo) paunoul so5) siclelsiuiwpe Wiof sU) Jo) UoiEuLou; Sy} N0
185 (|eauswinu Ag psmoj|o) aaneLRU) SS[qE) BUIMONO) Y| "SUOP HIOM SU} JO UoIjeuR|dxa aAljeleu apinoid 0] palinbes 0sje 81 9pA "61.07 [Udy OF Palep siolipalo o} Hodal JNo uiylim papnjaul
SeM SJBWNSS $99) N0 papIAc.d SjEWINSS a9 AUB Jsulele Se '} yim UQRIBUUCD W paLnaul sasuadxa Aue BUuIpnioul 'poliad aul Ul SUOP 3iom [ENIOR JO SIS0 [EJap O} palmbal a1e apg

pousd 3y} Buunp wes} Jiay} pue siojelisiuiwpe Juiof ayl Ag suop YIOAA



21183 AU} 0} Jyeuaq
[eroUBLLY J281Ip OU PRy pue sluawainbal
Acimes Yum BuiAidwoa jo asodind

Ajsendoidde
UM J[ESP BIB SWIEIO JOYPaIL [|B 2INSU3 O]

uonesiupe

juepunpas saaAojdws au) BuELU U) S10}3alIp
ay} Bunsisse pue sasiojdwa paurelal sbeuB
ssaooud sy Buiuie|dxa pue Asugpunpal
11y} jo Buisiape 3010 peay ay) pue

suaisuad
au) 104 A2jos PRIAIAWOD SEM WIOM SIY]  « A3 U Siep 0) dnjday Sie SIolpalo e aINsu3 0] e suoneoo| [eucibal je seafojdwa yim sy . § so9 >o._nEm_
SIORP8ID
painoss ayj o buipodal Ajjspenb (Bwiog ¢
SI9)jBUs SNALBA
S1E1S3 o) O3 1)auag U0 {eroidde pue ualjeuuRul pajsanbay .
|BIDUBUY 122iIp QU peY pue wucmﬁ._w.__DUm._ Buwao sjunowe pue B._.:._nvmm Jay) 0] uones
Aones ym Bupfidwod jo esodind faveudasdde UL SI0JIPRID PAINDRS AUl Yim Papuodsale] e
8y} 0} ApDjos POISILIOD SEM YIOM S M Jjeap aJe swiejd 9afodwis jje ansua a e SI0}IpBI2 PaINDas ay} o) Bulpodal e e pamoag
88CIW3  LL1'BE3 sy b SIOHPRID

g xipuaddy

ss3%0.d

AoUaAloSUr 3y} 0} anjeA SPPE 1l S)e1se 3y}
0} anjen |epueUY ppe Jou pIP I yBnoyye
‘ AIBSS3o3U Sem lom ay) Ayan, Japun
pauleldxa sy "SNP S18PI0Y 93140 au)
ab1eyasip o} AIESS3TIU SEM HJOM SiY |

pasi{eal pug paiInNdas
‘payuapI 3Je sjesse Auedwon (e jey) sinsug 0

SUQIoESUEl) JUSPaJsIUE Aue
* 0} SIUSWIIE]S HUE] S AUBCWOT 34} pamalnay

sisAjeue yueg

3$330ud

Aauanjosul ayy 0] anjea Sppe )i 9)ejse ay)
0} 3njeA [eigueuly ppe jou pip § yAnoyye
* Jessa0au sem yiom ay; Aypp, Jspun
pauleldxa sy 'sainp S18pjoy adyo ay}
2f120051p 0} AIRSSIVAU SBM RIOM S|

pasi|eal pue paInoas
‘PoUILaP DI sjesse Aueduiod e jey) 2unsus 0

gigesndde 219um sisAjeUR DISURI0) N0 PIILED

SWa)sSAS 1| s Augdwod
3} WOJ} UBIBWIOLUI PSMIIAS) PUE PJBA0IIY

$PJ023) pue $300q s AuBdwod ay) pamsIAldy

slaases §,Aueduwiod ay) BuiBewn Buipietay
wea} suoyebilsaaul J9gAY [BUITIUL Yl paSIEIT

paiinbay uonewlo sy} Guipiebas
gaaA0|duwia pouUIB)a: WY JIUE]SISSE

wybnos pue abesn Buobue Bupiebal
S.apInaId JIBMYOS 34 UMM SUCISENDSID
'g$3Y] WO LUOJBULIOJUI PAJEJ[03 pUE
suuoyle|d aiemyos s Aueduiod ay) pamsIAay
painbal aJaum Sp.ooa) 199|102

01 8)I5 pUSHE 'siy] JO Joadsal ul sjuabie yum
« Dasiel| pue spIooal s.Auedwod 3y} paRaled

spiodel g sjooq

S)29UD |eWidjuE
pue spsgam 20inag Buipoday 1onpuo)
S10)281(] SU] Lo SWHO) JueA3|al pajaidwor



3JE1Sa Ul 0} jysuaq
[RI2UBUL 108HP O PRY PUE Sjuawiainbal
Aoers ywn Buidduiod jo asodind

3L} 104 K908 pao|dLuo sem 3IoMm SIY L

pajsoud 8 8)eysa Aousa|osuy
8y} pue pamsu| a1e sadjuiodde 3y} aNSUd 0

sjuawiainhal Aloiniels yum asuendwod
. B |I98} PUB UGIRULIONI A3y 2unjdeo 0]

$13313| PJEPUE]S 10}

o saje|dws) abiaw jew pue Juswnaop dn 185
aiemyos Buissasold uonaesuel}

«  pUBE alemyos slauoneld Aouanjosul dn j8g

dn-}as asep

3le}s3 ay} 0} Jysuag
[BIUBUY JI3UIP OU PEY pUE SjuaWalnbal
fojniers yiw Bufdwod jo asodind

ayj 1o} Ajajos paia|dwos sem yIom SIY ).

suoijeinbial pue me| Aouaajosui yim Aldwod 0

. pliea s) Juswjuiodde ay) Jeyl aunsus o

3Iniejs Aq palinbal se asnoH

sauedwoy JB SJUBWNO0P 3|1 0) PSnuIu0g
EL [

saiuedwon 18 sjuawnoop Juawiuodde paji4
wawijuiodde jo a2n0u

pajli PUB PISILBAPE ‘PaJEIN2LY ‘paledald

SIUAHUNICP Juawuiodde [euay
* |l pajy pue Ajipien 'sauasaid sy} payoayDd

S31)euLIO}
waunuoddy

3je}8a ay) 0} Wauaq
[BI2UBUE 123110 QU peY pue sjuswalinbal
Aoniels yim BuiAidwies Jo asodingd

3y} Joj A|9|0s pais|dLIOD SEM XIOM SIL |

s5820.d Aduaajasul

8U1 0} UEIS SAII03Y2 pue JUIIDIYS Ue 3IB)I[IIBL O}
£oyod uotuicy ] Juel)

pue suopenbal Guuapune; Asucw-nue o] JUensind
$21Y)3 10 8p0D ADUsA|0sU| By}

LM 3Ul Ul 22uapuadspu) UIgJUIBLIL PUE UNSUS 0]
SY5E] Uc-aye) Jaylo Jo

uonajdwod pue juai jo Buipue)sispun ajel|ioe) o
saljod Juawabieuew ysu [eusslul se

o li9m se uone(sIBal L9 [eruBuy Ylm AldwoD o)

sypoay2 Buiobuo
JuaWIS|dWI pUB ¥S11 JOHUOW O} PSNUIUOY

sainpaoold
Buuspung| ASUCW-JUE Ylm aoue|dwod
UlBJLIBW pUE JOJUOW 0} PAnujuoy)

splenfiajes Aue

paulgjuiew pue pajuswajdwy Juswiuiodde
Aouaajosul ay] Buiye) 10} Apanaalqo

pUE 22USpUIdaPU! ULNUOCS O] SHO3YD

[e31ye pue diysuoije|a: AJessaosu pajaldwo)
UQIBLLIOJ) S|qE|Iere

Agnd Jayio yim Jayiebol ‘ugeuo)

«  Auedwoo Aioinels passasse pue psuelqo

Uc-aye |

658U 8LY'CET

Siy g6

vonessuIpY

g xipuaddy

313 3] 0} Wouaqg
|BISUBLY J331Ip OU pEY pUE Sjuawaiinbal
Aoymels Yuw BunAdwos jo asodind

3u} 10} Aj810s pajatdwoD sem 3Iom sIy |

Asjeudoidde
. U Jieap ale swiepo aakodwsa ||e ansua o]

sauanb J1s\y) pue aje]sa 8Y)

u swiela Jiay) Buipiebial s1oupalo ypm pasien
siuswaunbal Buiodar Aioymess Jsyjo pue
waiyuiodde jo Buisinpe s1I0§pald 1g 0] 310IAA
sioppaIn

. PaINJ3SUN JjB U WONBWIOJUI PRISYIED

painoasufn

sallanb Jiay) pue 3181s3 3y) Ul swie

1134} 0] Uone3l Ul $93401dWwa ym asier
swiepn 23A0|dwa (9 Sy} 0] LORERI Ul
pajWI SUOINIOS Y3 Y asiel| pue abebug



g xjpuaddy

2je)sad au 0} Jsuaq
|BIUBUY 1294|p OU PRy pue Sjuswalinbay
Aoine)s ypm Suld|dwed Jo asodind

3y} 10} Aj910S paja|dLUOD SEM XIOM SHIL

uoue|sifal xey yum Adwod e

xe} Jayieh o1 sesfojdwa paule]al Yjim pasier
spunial [enuajed

pue $9)Ige]| XB) s,Auedwiod oy} pOmMaINaY
wes)

. ¥g) o} Uasald O} UOHEULION XB) PRjoay0Dd

xe|

9je]s8 auy} 0} Jyauaq
{BIDUBLIY }O31|p OU Py pue sjuawalinbal
Aoineys ypm BuiAidwod jo esodind

2U1 10y A|9|0S palRiduoD Sem }I10m Siu L

suonenbal pue me| Aouaajosul ypm Ajdwod of

JunooJe
JUBQ $,2)E158 2U) psuleluiew pue pabeuepy

. SUOIEIIZUODA) YUBQ JOOUIpUN

Buipun
g Bulq ‘Anseas)

2)e)s8 8] 0) Jysuaq
JeueuY Jo8ap OU pey pue sjuswsinbal
Aginiels g Buifidwo? jo asodind

3y} 10} Af2Jos pRII|dwC SEM HIOM SIY ]

suogenial pue me| AJuoAjosul ypm Aldwod o]

SI01pR12 0)
BuneINaI puB slieyy 10 JUSWIIBIS PamaIaay
sapanb nay) ywm seskoldwa

pIUIR)S] PUB SJOJIBIIP BY) PIYSISSY

slojoaup

. U] WOY SUBYY JO JUSIWB)RIS pajsanbay

Sulely JO WG

2JE]S9 U} 0} Jyauaq
fEIDUBUY 132JIp OU PRY pue sjuswainbal
Aoineys yum BuiAidwod jo asodind

ay} Joj AI2|0S PaIRIdLIOT SEM Niom S|y

suonenbas pue me) AUanosul Y Adwod o)

JUBSUOD PALUSIN PAIDNULN

uopesiuupe o asodind

ay; Buiaaiyae Loy siesodoud siolelisiuiLIpe

gl 8y} pajy Pue palenang ‘payeIg

. wauguiodde Jo si0jpasd PaIoON

SUOISIdap ¥ $9IN0U
sieInans ‘spoday

91ey59 241 0} ysusq
[BIOUBLY |23Ip OU PRY pUE Sjuauiainbal
Aonie)s ypm SuiAidwod Jo asadind

3} 10} A19{0S PAIRKAWIDD SEM NIOM S L

suonenbal pue me| Aousajosul yum Aidwod o)

9583(9) 10} JUSLLIELS

e Bupnpo.d pue juawiuiodde syl Buipiefas
WIBS] SUONEISY INqNg [BUISHUl 9UF UM pasier]
Wea)

Juwabeuew ysI [BUIBUI PUE SI2UGNI0RId

«  Aouanjosul Ag ssa.foud pue 25B9 JO MAINTY

juawebeuew asen

suce|nfial pue mep Auanjosu Y Adwod o)

sme| uonj0.d ejep ywm Aduies o) pue (Aue
1) SIPAIPSUSS S ‘SN Ul BIEp 3] PURISISPLN G

alemyos Burssaooid
UOI}ORSURI] PUB SIBMYOS §,15uonoeid
ADUIAIOSUI UIEJUIBL G PANUIUOT

S3NSSI UMOUY
Aue paycdal ‘seibajes)s uoyoaloid ejep
Aessaosu Aue pauigiulew pue pajuawaldus
‘uoian.isap pue ‘abelo)s ‘uoios|joa elep

« Buipiehal uoBULIOMI PISSSSSE PUB PRI0D
UOIIIR0U Neasspioq

. ay} pawgns pue pels|dwod ‘pajeindfe)



pouad ay) uy

65SIU3 168793  SiUbLL PaLINdu| $39} [ej0]
ucielsiBa)
psjejeu uoisuad ypw Aidwon of e
0} PAIUR SJaMm uonelsibo) pajeal uoisuad ypm Aldwos o] swayos
A8y} 1BU] S)yaLUa( [ENJORILOD BAID03I ©1 PRIV 31am A3y JRYL SHYBUIQ [BNIBIUCT uoisuad pue siapnold sjysuaq safojdws
0} INUPUOD S99A0|dwS JeYy SINSUR O] . BAIB0) 0} INUNUOD SaaAoldwa JeylaInsua 0] e ojenbay Sugisuad sy Yim papuodsalo] e suoisuag

SWI0) AJOJNJE]S JO UOISSILGNS
ays Bupnoul JYNH Yim papuodsasng e
UOtjeULIoUI
g xipuaddy



U3 ~ajep o} pied 51502 W] [ejo -

SIMORIQ U PRiUDSAN] 918 SIDUBLIBA 9SI9ADY -
SAN2axe pUE slabeuew JuejsISSe SapN|oU) SAINDAXT -
sJabeuBUL pUB Si0J02Mp SJEID0SSE Sapn|oul sabruBy -
$JOJ0AJIR pUE Siauued sSapnjoul Jouped -

iSajoN

56'8:.'08 |8e'/€e 181087  JOO"OLL'crL [00°LKS  |9%'69E  [S¥i6e'7e [zetLr |00'920°)  [os'8 Srze8'0z JsrL  Josaiz'et 9098 |0T'9LTL [T lejol
2L°00¢ G¥'920'6 £0°0E 00°FFZ G602 00'298'S ae'Le GTSTLT G8'G 02's61 ce0 [elstagy

6v'9sy  |ooaL'el [ooke | - - - coglsgl loow - suoysuag

e1Le ool fogs 00°061 080 0008 05z 00'LYLL {00 - - xey

£L66l  (000996'7  [sEWL  [00°LLF S9Z 006207  J0ZLL 0009 0oL - - Buipuny g Bulig Aunsesad |

lsrveg’s) Jlzze) [zzv6z foosze'sz o006  joggse  [swelv'ee ez ee TUORERSIULIDY
Qg |SIGe6L  |Se¥ - - G/ °GET 590 000sL1 |05 - - peinagsun

s9sly  |00°Gss'LL oLz | - 0S'26£'L (0072 ossL's  |ogoz  F - sugisuad 1§ saakajdwzy

BTYIE  [SLGE9Y  |si¥L |ogiigl 052 009617 |ovL S706L'L  [s8€ 000LS 00’1 pamaeg

0s'869'8 01’83 [96'852 [00'szg'sz Joo'sor [ogz8c  logasi'sL [oeer sI0}{paId
59840

000Zy  00°9EL S21 - - 00622 510G - - 00°015 00l I0)U9S{10)921IPH0IG3]

0Z¥eZ 00908 Sr'e 05'.2 05°0 05°08L 56T - - - - BisueD

QOLISTL O8'SY  |veelt |OUOZGEL [00WY  [tL96C  [00TreL  [0Z9 suojeBysead]
LLI'18E  |00059 09’ - - 00'GLE A 00'GL2 S50 - - aouensu|

Zo¥ze  fogz09's  osez | - 00009'9 |00z  j052002 Jos¥ - - Auadoug

06'269'99 [0.'9tZ [cZ'e8z  [00'0gg'sr 0099z lveelt /T [oTsT :830558 0 UOpEs|edY

g xipuaddy

BLOZBOM) O BLOZE0/GL Wl POMRd
pua pojiad j& se siskejeue soUBLIEA SJELUNSS 33) pue poliad By Joj sISAEUE 1500 AWl 6dIS Pajlelsd



JuswipusWw Ue yans Bumo|jo)
Lodai J¥au 8y} UILlM PSIBIOP 80 [iIM SJUSWPUBLIE AUy BININ} 84} LI $3)8J Jno abJeyo Jno pualue o} Jybl 9y} 9AI9Sal 9ML 60T YoIejN S| s2uls paidde aaey sales Ino abieyo Jussng ey

0LL - 59L ¢Sl - 061 uoddng

081 Anseal)

§£Z - 002 0¥Z - 691 lolensinwpy

g1€ - 092 52¢ - G¥2 aANNoaxg

saBeuew

0¥E - 00€ 05€ - 00€ Juels|ssy

Sgv - O¥E 0z¥ — Ove 1aBeuep

J0)08.))p

0¥ - Sbp S6% - i aje|20ssy

SzL-S8P S69 - 59F 1010811

008 - 01§ Sk - 018 lsuped

y/3 yr3

Xe| g suosusd Aauaajosu|

JUBLIND 01 §1L0Z UMEW S| wosd

“SMOJIO} SE BIE PUE SSED U1 JO AlIX8|dWOD pue ainjeu ay) UoReISPISUOD Ol 9yl paldde salel Jno sBieys Apnoy sy pasn yels Jo spelb yoes 1oy sepnuiw g Jo spun ul pableyo s swi)
sajei Jno sbieys Anoy

g Xipuaddy



v Xipuaddy
1e Junoone Jawded pue s)disoar siojessiuiupe jual Su) UO USAaS 3q UED (AU 1) YDIYM JO DOUBIEq Y} 'UBOT UOJUIoY] JUBiS & Buisn pled usaq aAzy yaiym Sasusdxe spnjoul 0s|e Asy |

a1nels AQ pannbal 312 UdM ‘9seD 3y 0 Ajesyinads Buneres Buwsiianpe pue Buipueq se Yons §)so0 ale 9ssy) — 51500 Aojnjelg e
ased ay) Buibeuew ul paunoul are UolyMm safileyd Jaunao 1o abe)sod se Lyans SiS00 I8 9S8l — SjS0D SO0 ¢
8|dwexs 1o} ‘sbunsaw Jo sasiwald Buipel; Buipuane U geis Ag paunaur ae ‘abeayiw apnjoxe Yoiym ‘SIS0 9SoU} — 9JUS)SISqNS PUE (JABIL

:88110621E2 BUIMO||0j U] JO 1SISUQD pue [eacidde Joud INoYIM umelp
ag ueo Ay 'elelse JuBAIOSUI 8L 0] J|eldjal ARJRup SnypuadXa J)yads s 2iaY) areym saIued pJiy) Juspuadapul o} sjuswied ale pue sasuadxa 1a0d JO Ino, SB UMOUY 0S|E 818 8s8y |

sjuawasingsip | Aiofisjesn

sapoba1ea amg OJu; (8} pue Jusunutodde AOUSAIOSU) UB UNM UDHDBUUOD Ul I9PIOY 8210 Ue o pasinguial pue AQ jauw $95Uadxa aJe sjusLWasingsig

st gve'eT Sre'ez SjuaWesings|p pue sasusdxa jejol
996 596 596 sasuadxg Apadoad Jay10
0g5'el 095'el 09s'cl P} suolNjog yy3 ~ sa94 [2UOISSaJ0Id
¥50T ¥50°Z ¥50°T ayaoye uebioy - 5394 |efia
v25'9 v15'9 v.i5'6 suonanpaq lioJAed J2YlQ
05 - s 0 o  seBieyg yueg
174 17 p Buisipsapy Lroinielg
sasuadx3

0 g€ i1 abeann
syugwesings|p Z LioBejen

Q 0e 0g puog S13uonjoeld AIUBAIOSUL

sjuemesIngalp } AiobBejen

{3) pua pouad e se 9)50 ay) Agq pred yaym jo (3) pud poilad 1B SE possndu Ajoaienung (3) polad ayy ul pasinouy|

*3A0QE UOID3S ,8UOp
HOM, B4} Ul PAPIACIG §1 yaiym Jo uonduosap ‘siojensiujwpe Juof ay) AQ SUOP YOM S} UM LOJDBULOD U poURd Al Ut paLInaul SJUSWESINGSIP pue sesuadxs Jo Siejap sepiacid SI1g=) siyl

POLIRd By} Ul PaLINILl SJUAWASINGSIP pue sasuadXa JO aLBlelS

2 Xipusddy



"SA0QE 8|qe) 2yl ul papiacsd os|e aue $1500 s9y) JO speleq sleudoidde se pappe s | yA 9w e dgy e pableys si sbeayy

"AJUOYS JOLPRID PaINIss By} woy [eacsdde Alessaosu
ay1 Buntees 89 Jim INg sjuswasingstp g Auofajed J1ar008. 0] [eAcidde waas 0] 1A 2/ apn "Aluo abeajiw 1o} ag [ SIy] '1YBNos si sjuawasINgsIp Z Al0Gajea Jo AISACOaI 1Y) JUIIXe 8y} 01

"UOIjEIBUNWAI S JBRI0Y
|0U40 Ue Se JSUUBW swes ay) Ul [eacsdde aunbae sjuswasingsip Z Aobsie) 'siseq s|qeuoseas pue sadoud € uo Juawiuiodde ay) 0} pRLEJO||B 8q UED 1B} PUE ‘WY JIBL} 10 J9D|0Y 83140

ue Ag paLunoul g Aeu Jeu) )50 peledo|e Jo paleys apnjoul Aew Asy | Aued paiy) Juspusdspul UB 0] JuswAed B JoU INg S)E15a JUSA|OSUI AU} O] @|qeiajal Ajloslip sUe Jey; sasuadxe ale 859y )

sjuswasingsip z Aobajen
g xipuaddy



1sanbal uo ‘abiey? Jo a2y 150d AQ uoneulciul sIU3 Aiddns |im am ‘Ajsanewlayy

[EJI0GpT 00 UCTUIOUNURID MMM/] SAIY

_BUSAEM $,UORLIOU | JUBISY BIA SIRIIBAR S1 SSSRHALIOD
4O SUOHOUN PuB SI01 By pue ‘s93g) {Siclepinby Jo SICIRISILIWPE 31) S1apjoyaaie Guiplebas pue Aouaajosul ul spyBl JiBY) puglsiepuUn 0} SIaqUIBW pue sJOHPaIR diay 0] Lo

SIOQUIAW PUE SJONPA.ID 10} UOELLIOU]

PIUo jenusiod & 0} @51 aAD ABWI YIIyM ‘SIcIBJISIUIUPE Julo]
SB SN 0) S301U9S SPIACI oYM J0 'Siseq 98} siolensiuiwpe juto] syl Buiaoidde Joy ajgisuodsal saiyed Aue ypm sdiysuone|as jeuosiad Jo ssaUISNg AUE JO SIBME JOU SJ8 SMm JeL} LUIJUOD SR

ainsojosip Buuinbai sdiysuonelsy

{auop >1om
1O SABLIBU SAOTE SUY UMM PSpNoUl Si SAIR.EU) SJURYNSUOD J3gAo — dnougy ojsuasod fenblg e
siskjeue 1509 suy (uOp OM JO SAlJELIEU SAQQE By} LIyl papnjoul SI JAIBLIEU) 9JIADEHIOM SUOISUSY  »
6dIS 2MOGR YL UIUIM PSPNIDL VB SIS0)  » (BUOP IOM JO DAIJELIBU BAOQE JY) LILIM PAPNIUI S| SANEIIEL) SDIADENHOM XE] @ JT1 3N ucjuwioy ] Jueig

3DIANIS 10 IS0 PAISIUS SO31A18G lapiaoid 931088

‘diysuoneal [EL0SISd 10 SSBUISNG B SBY 'ULIY JNO UM [2RpIapul UE JO ‘Ul no {2Bpepmoun Jno Jo 1$8q ay) o)) wouym yim ALed g Woy Jo Wil Jno
UIGpMm WoJ) JYBnos aAey am §301AI9S MO[aq 9SO[0SIP am ‘Asualedsuel) O 1SRIBIUI 8U) U "9SJAIS PUE an|BA 1S8q aU) LIEJGO 0} JYBNOs SABY am 'SIaUJ0 JO SB2IAISS aU} POlSIlU SABY BM 3JBUMN

S9]e|00SSE 0} SjudiAed

‘UIes) LG 16 SN AQ N0 PILIED USSY SABL SSINUSUIO0 PIN0D Tyl oM AUE N0 PSjdBsu0o-gNs JOU SABY SM ‘POl BU] Ui 'Jeyl WIUaD S
}IOM JNO PJOBLJU0D-gNG

4 xipuaddy



(seaniuwon 'saa) ‘sybl) SI0}p8sd o) LoBUWLOUI

ainsajosip Bulinbal sdiysuoie st

s9)eIo0sse 0] sjuawlied

HIOM INO PaJSEILOS-gNS

sosuadxa pue sjUaWSSINgsip

s34 10 ableyo Alnoy

pouad sy Buunp wesy 119y} pue s;orensiuiwpe ol ay) AQ suop YJom
siseq 99}

$1800 Juawliodde-a.d

.sJaaoo 3 ‘Aewuns Ul "(6dI8) 6 aonoeid
Aousnjosu o Juswale)S pue (ss|ny 8Yl) 9L0Z S2INY (S8]ep pue pue|bug) AousAosu] aUl ‘96| 10V ADUSAJOSU] 83 JO sjuawalinbal oy} Yim uonounfuoo ui paledsid usaq sey xipuadde siy)

2INSO|ISIP § 921014 AOUBA|OSU| JO JUBWSlelS

uofe)SiuiWpY Uj — pajili UISyinog shume(

S9)eI00SSe JI18y] J0 sioled)siuiwpe julol ay) 0] sesuadxa pue uoljesaunwial ‘sjuswied - g

g xtpuaddy



"2iminy 8u3 Ul 0s op 0} 1UBL 1IN0 SAISAI M ISASMOY 'SIBWINSS S53) IN0 J0 SSIUXS Ul UOIFRISUNISI MEIP O} leadsdde %995
0} 199dxa Jou Op 8m juesaid 1y ‘|eadsdde Inoylim '0ZE 013 'IBWIISS $98) 8Y) Ul INO 188 Junowe [B10} 9Y] JO SSIIXS Ul UCHEIBUNLLSI MEIp 0] papiulad Jou a.e am 'ss|ny A 40 g '8 LJ sepun

‘Woday snoiasid Jno Ul Sio)PSLo 0) papinod s1em sejeuSS 9suadxd pue S9a4
‘000'G.23 40 digoai e u) Buginses uogebn)| uogensiunupe-aId s AUBIWOD au} YIm SNUIRIOD O} paunoul so8) [efa]
‘Buimolof 941 JO INS3) B SB SjleWNSS asuadxa Ayl PIpaROXa JARY Sasuadxd SIBWNSS $99) AU YIM AUl U Bq [[im SISO9 Swi 210} 3U] 1ew) ajedpiue s

"MOISq U0I)I9S 2AR0AASS) DU} Ul PIPIACI SI SUOP XJ0M B} JO LUOHAISI(] "MOJS] UQRDDS BUOP
HOM, 34 Ul UMOYS SB) JY/3 /7€ Jo abelane ue 18 iU 98 Aq pajuasaidal 207823 Bullelo] paunoul aiam $1S09 aull) (POuSd 243) §LOZ JoqWwadss vi 0) 5L0Z UOIBW | woJ) poued ey Buung

“UoreISUNUR) 118U 4O SISBQ BU) XIy 0] SICHPAID PAINITS B YUM SUCISSNOSIP Ul AIE SICIENSIUWpE Jo] 34} '18ASMOY 19S U98Q JoU SBY SISeq 93} sy Podal SiUj JO S1Bp 8y} 1e sy
siojelisiujtupe E_o_. a2y} JO siseq 994

$]509 Juawiuiodde-jsod

JudwAed 10 SI0)PBID PRINJBS SY) WO [ercidde uIRIGO 0} B|GEUN AUSLING BIB M 'LUINS SE ‘pue dnolg au) Ul saluedwiod syl Usamiad Juswucrodde ay) o) se Jigjep

Jauuny Buiieme a1e s “Aleatoadsal 296'513 pue |24 'v13 40 dnoug) sy Ul $8IUBdWIOD [ SSOIE [2J0] Ul SIS09 Pa/INaUl pUE PajonJsul Siam ‘g7 SPaUSIaAT PUE 47 SPIEPI8Y ‘SI0)i0)|0S

'§1500 jusuiuiodde-axd Jiay) 0 uoneRl
ul JuswAed Bupjees Jou sse SJ0JeASILIWPE U | UCNERSIUILIPY Ol Auedwos Bl Bumeld Ul SI0)oaIP aU} PalSISSE puE AUBAWOD aU) YlIM PSXYJOM SIO}ASILILIPE 3y ‘Juswiuiodde o} Joud

"gle)se 8y} woy pied ag pinous Aaul Jayiaym
0] se §10)paId 4o Apoq ajendosdde sy woy pannbai st (zacidde Jybnos st jusifed pue volBASIUILPE SiSUS AUBCWSD By USUM pledun Ulews) Ay JUSIXS B41 0] '0s BUIop JI 03 M3IA & LM
Ing uogeSIulWpE Palslua Aueduiod aul si05eq ‘sisuonnoeid fouanosul payient Jauylo 1o siajensiyjwpe Aq palndul $asusdxe pue pebieyd see) 818 SIS0 UoREASIUjWpE Jusugutodde-aid

S1S02 Juswjuiodde-aid

a xjpuaddy



IPEL SWIER.IIUNGY AUE DIMIIAS] "SUCIUS)3I
10 jaadsal u swien axew o} sjuabe yum
pasiel| ‘spouad uonuajal Jo pus ay) Bumae|ioq =
$10199P 19BILI0D
PIINASIP UM JSISSE O SIONDIOS PIJonsy| e
s)qap Buipuejsino
10 sjuaWs|jies |eriswwWod Buipiefiss
saiped SNOUEA YIm PISIE| SIOIR.P
13U} Ay} puB Sjusbe au) usamlaq JIRIU0D
paleppoe) ‘voneawnaop Suicddns Buneso;
YIIm pajsIsse 'sigap joesuos Bulpue)sing
o] uolelas u) siuafe yuw papuocdsauon -
ssa001d
UoI)03]|02 3y} Yum Istsse 0} suabe pajonasul
pue piefial siy) Ul saakodwa pauielal yim
pasiel] ‘UCIeLLLO)UI JuBAS(al pue Buipoddns
PAEI0| PUE SI0)GIP 34y JUBld PaMaIA3y =
saako|dwa Jawo}
pue paulelal yim pasiel pue paje|dwos
9Qq U2 SJIB1JUCI JAYJRYm pauIwIs)ap
‘UoIeuLIoU Jueal|al pue Bulneddns
pa1eae| ‘(dipA PUBE SB2ioaul Buipuglsing
‘suoyualal Buipniou) $10Jgsp 10e1jU00
06 AlBlewixoidde Jo malaal ay) Yim JsIsse
0} 'syliusieN ‘siohanns Auenb pabefiug .

$8|Npayos patessusb pue

3|qefieAR W03 SPUn) UOIIBULIOJUI JIU0IID3]9 PaMaIA) ‘SUOIEINILISI
JUSIYNS PINOYS SIONPaII G) UOHNLISIP SI0YID3UD 10} STUISA0IDI FSIUIXBIL Of  » JuawAed pue sjoesuod AuedwoD pajeso] .
B 10} pUe 3JB}S3 U} JO} aN|eA [RIDUBUY g|qissad assym sigap a1y Jueld ay) pue sigap s93A0|dwWa pauelds JO 90UeISISSE Ay} Ylim

951je3) 0} AIBSSI03U SEMOM S« JOBAU0D LONINJSUCO 3y} SSIJe3) PUB 8IN03S 0]« SPI0J3) AUBAWOD AU} JO MAIADJ B PIJONPUOT  *  gygap Jayio g yoog

g3 yse's3 84y g spossy

paLnIul $334 SIONPSII 0) NJBUAQ (RIZURL ] fesso20u sem yiom ayl Aym SUOR HIOAR HH0M Jo BalY

‘$ISA[BUE 92UBUEA SjEWISS 88} [BILBLWNU B YIm J3yjebio] paunoul $38; siojellsiulwpe Juiol 8y} Joj UONELLIOJUI ST} IO
1as (Jeduawny Ag pamal|oy sangleu) sajqe) Bumalio) sy "aucp yiom auj jo uoneuzjdxs aaneleu apiroid 0} palinbal 0s{e aJe 9pA 60T (Y OF PaJep SI0JIPaI2 6} Lodad Jno Wiylim papnjaul
SBm 3JEWIISS $99) INQ "papircid S1eLUlss S99 Aue Jsuiebe Se ') yim UanosuuoD bl palinoul $asusdxe Aue Bulpn|ou) ‘polsd Sy} Ul SUOP 3JOM [ENJOE JO §)SOD [IB13P 0} pasinbial U8 apf

poliad ay) Buunp weas} Jiay) pue siojelisiuiwpe Juiof sy} Ag suop YIopA

g xipuaddy



FOUBAIOSUI 9U]] O} SREA SPPE | 218180 oU)
0] anjea jelouaul pRE Jou pIp I yBnoyye
| AeSE303U SBr YIoM 4} Ay, Jopun
paulejdxa Sy "SNP ,SIBPIOH JIAYO 2y}
abieyasip 01 Alp§Sa05U Sem YoM S|UL

pasijeas pue paindas
«  ‘payjuap sk Sjasse Auedwoo (e jey) ainsua 01

sugnaRsUel) Juapasalue Aue
o 1O SUBWAJES UEBY $.AUBIWOD BU) pamalaay

s5900.0

£auanjosul au) o} 3NfRA SPPE It 8)Ejse 3yl
0] 3N[eA [eIOUBUY pPE JOU pip } YBnoyye
AIESS308U SEM Hiom ayy AUpA, Jspun
paue|dxa Sy "SaINp 5J9p[oyY 3O Ayl
abieyasip o) Alssa0au Sem yiom SIYL

pasi(eal pue pamaas

sisfleue jued

swayshs || s Auedwod
BY] WOJf UCHBULIOJU) PAMBIAR] PUE DBISA0DY

. 'pAYNUIN a1e Sjasse Auedwiod [jB JBW) SNSUI 01 SPJOJ3I pUB $400q s Ausdwiod ay) pamalnsy

sse30ud

Kouaa|osUI BY) 0} anjea SPPE }I 9)ejsa ay)
0] ANea {e|auBUly ppe jou pip it ubinauye
' A1pSS200U Sem Y1om dU) AUAA, Japun
paueldxa sy 'sannp ,sIapjoy 39140 ay}

SPJ02al '} SHO0H

pasijeal pue paJnoas
‘paluIP! e S}asse Aueduiod (e Jey) 2iNsud 0

$308YD [BUWAI
nue aysgam saines Bupodey yenpuo)
S008I BY} UO SWLIOJ JuBAR[R) pajeldwioD)
Aurdwod ay) JO aInye) au) 10} SUDSEa)

3u) YSHOEISS 0} SPI028) AupdLiod pamalnay

2Jemyos Bununoooe s Auedwod
* ay; uo uoleuLIo WO Auedwaod ay) Jo SUBYE

saafodwa Joluas

afileyosip 0} Alessaosu SEM JIOM SILY]  » $J0J93UIP Y} JO JoNpuod Ay uo Hodar o] ay) oy malaa) Aleujwiaud e pajonpuod e 11013311pI01g3Q
S5CU3 920'23 sy 9 suoged|isaau]
S|gE{lEAR IUITIIG SPUN
JUSIIYNS DINOYS SEOIPUD Q) UoNNAUYSIP
£ 10} pUE 3{B1S0 3y} I0) an|eA |eIJueuy pasijeas pue panias s101G3p
8S€91 0} ALRSSS0SL SEMMIOM S| =  ‘Payljuap| Ale siasse Auedwod |lgleyjansus g . paindsip yyim ISISSE 0] SI0JIJII0S pajonuisul e |eJauan
$59004d
Aaudnjosur 3y} o] an[EA SppPe |l 3le1sa aul
Q) SN[EA [RI2UBUY PPE JOU PIP 1l YSnoyle
' A1ESS303U SEM HI0M U AUMA, Japun *
paUE|dXa Sy "SANNP S19pI0Y SO Al Pasiie) pur painoes s1oel0Jd paja|dwioa pue sal| ysigelss ssasboud
afiteyosip 0} Alessaoau sem oM SIYL  «  'PALLUIPI 3. 519sse AUBdWOD (e By} NSUI O] 0] sajued Suioeauod Y papuedsaso] s -UI-§IOM % X201
SPIBWRMSS

g x1puaddy

pasodoid palapisuod pue aay jueld Aued
PJIYE 0] UCHEfRI U1 Sjuabie Yum papuodsaucg
pasnbai

IIDUM JUBWSIHES € yora: 0) peidwane

pUE SIOKSP [ie U0 SWIE[IIBJUN0T PAM3IIASY

31q15$0d 2IaUM SLONUIJS! Pasljeal pue



aje}sa ayj 0} Jysuaq
|BI2UBUY }031IP OU PRy PUE sjuawalinbal
Acimess yym BuiAidwon jo asodind

a4} 10} Aj3[0Ss pajadwiod Sem 10m Sy |

suoyjeinbal pue me| Asusajosul ypm Aidwod o

pifea st Juawjuiodde ay) Jey) ainsua o

saiuediio ) Je SJUFWNICP 3l 0} panuniue)
asnoH

saIuBdWO? JE sjuaLnzop juswjuiodde paji4
juawjuiodde Jo adljou

palY PUB pasiyaape ‘paleinad ‘pasedald
sjuawnaop juswjuiodde [Bwloy

+«  |Ie papy pue Aupiea ‘aouasald ay) paxdayd)

Sol|EULIO}
uawiuioddy

3]eJsa Ay} 0} Jyauag

[BIDUEL 1231Ip OU ey pue sjuswalinbal
Kojmess ypm Buifdwios jo ssodind

au} Joj Aj91os paia|diuod sem iom sy

$53204d Aouanjosul

3Y) 0} HE}S BAII2Y3 pUB JUSIYS UB 3jBjijIoe) o]
faljed ugyuloy jueig

pue suonenbai Bunapune| Lauow-jue 0} juens.nd
SOI13 J0 apon) Aouanajosu| ayl

Uiw 3uI| Ul 82uspuUadapul UlejuIBW PUB 3INSUB O
$HSE) U0-2)E] JAUIO JO

uone|dwoa pue Ju3i2 jo Buipue)siapun Repae) o
saioijod juswabeuew xsu [gulajul se

o jjom se uonesiba) awud eueuy ym Adwod oy

syoayo Buiobuc
Juswajdiwl puE ¥S1J JOPUOL 0} PaNUUOD

$8INpadfoid
Butsapunef Asuow-NuUE Yum aouenduiod
UIBJUIBW PUE JO}UOW O} panuijuos

spienbages Aue

pauBlEL pUR pajuawaldw ‘awiuiodde
Aauanjosu| ay) Buryey Joj Ajanaalgo

pue asuspuadapul WU 0} $3I3YD

[e21y}a pue diysuoije|al Alessaasu pajsidwo)

UOIBLILIOJUI B|qR(IeAR
Arand 1aL30 yim Jayiaboy ‘uonewwsogul
s Auedwiod AIoJnjels PISSIsSSE pUB paulelqo

uc-ayel
SOEIUfF  6I9'CL3 siy s¥ uogeNSIuIpPY
sapanb Jsy) pue 3je)sa auy
ul swigo J1ay) buipsebal $10}pa13 Yim pasier
91€1$9 AL 0} Jyauaq Aj@iendoldde sjuawalnbas Bulpodas Aicinie;s 1syjo pue
[BISUBLY J0311p OU Py pue sjuawanbal U)im J|eSp 2Je SWIBD JC)Ppal0 B ansua 0] e Juawjuiodde jo BUIsiApe SI0UPaJD |8 0} 3004
Rionjers ypm BuiAdwod jo asodind uoRelsiulpe SJoypaI0
ay} 1o} Aj910s pajs|diuod sem Iom SIY] e YL YIM 91Bp 0] dn Jday 2ue SIOYPAID |8 2INSUS 0] . paINIasun |[& Uo LUQEWIoUI paIsyles) paInaasun
SI01103I
painaas ayj o Buipcdal Apapenb jewic
sjesse s, Auedwod ay) Jaao safiieys Buneay pue SISgEW SnaueA
Se1S9 811 01 fyousq  PXU 18U} 0] NP UDHESILIWPE 3U] Ul SIIPIOYSNEIS uo |eAC.dde pUB LDIELLIOJUI palsanbay
[EDUEUY 18P OU PEY PUE Sjuswalnbal Agy 8Y) Se pauLIop) SIONPAI0 PaINDas syl daay o) e Buwmo sjunowe pue AJLindas iiay) o} uole|al
fojmers ym Buijdwos jo asodind SJ0)IpaId paInaas ay) o} Buipodal Ul S10JIpaId PaINIas aU} Uw papuodsano)
ay} Joy A|9|os pa|duIoD sem HIOM Sl  « 10 1oadsal ul sjuawainbal Jno yim Aldwioa o] . $I01pala painaas ey} 0] Builodss jemuj paIN23g
998443 srL'L3 sy (2 SIOJIPAID

ssaoo.d
g xipuaddy



a xipuaddy

2]e)sa au) 0] Jysuaq
[EIDUELY J384IP OU PBY PUE SjusLualnbal
Aiojniejs yum Butddwos o asodind

38U 0} A|9)0S P3SIALIOD SBM }IOM S|

suonenfai pue me A3uaatosul ywm Adwos o]

ungooe
JUEq $,918]153 Ay} paulgjuiew pue pabeuey

. SUQIJEINIOUCI3] JUBQ YOOUSpUN

318189 ay) o] Jydueg
[BISUBUY J31Ip OU pey pue sjuawialinbal
Aloynjels uim Buifidwes Jo asadind

ay) 1o} Aj0s palaidiod Sem y1om sy

suolenbas pue mej Aouaajosu) ypw Aidwod o

Bugpuny
2 Buyjiq ‘Aunseas]

$10)1paId 0}
Buneinalia pue SLeyY Jo WAWIIRIS PIMAASY
salanb fay) uim seakoduwa

pauigla) pue S008I BY) PR)SISSY

8J0J0IIp

. 3y} WOy Siieyy JO USWSIL)S palsanbay

SHEYY JO WIS

9jejsa Y] o} Jyauaq
[BIDUBUY 1234p OU PRY PUE SUSWaNNG
Asojners ypm Buifduios Jo asodind

au} Joy Aj9jos pajs|dwoD sem }iom SIy |

suonenfa) pue me| Aausajosul Y Aldwod o]

1U35U03 PSSP PRICYLOW

uoiesjsiuiwpe jo ssodind

ay) Buiasiyae 1o) sjesodosd si0jelSiuIWpE

ol syl paly pue PILBINDLT "paYEL]

. jusuuiodde jo $103Ip210 PaYLON

SUOISIOSP § SIIOU
sae|n2d|D ‘syoday

3Je]sa Al 0} Jyauaq
[BID2UELY J931Ip OU pey pue sjuswalinbal
Aryies ypw Budiduiod jo asodind

ay} 10} A|910s paje|dwos sem Jom siy)

91e]S3 aY) 0] JyaUaq
[EI3UBUY J331p OU peY pue sjuswainbay
Aoyers dias Buiiiduios jo asoding

8y} 10} A19)10s pajadwoo sem yJom siyL

suonenBas pue me| Aduanajosur Y Ajdwoa o

suclieinfias pue me| Auanosul Ljm Aidwod o]
sme| uondaosd elep yiwm Aidwoo o) pue (Aue

J1) SSEIAIJISUSS S} “SSN Ul BIED 3y PUBISIapUN O}
papaloid s 3)e)Se ADUIAIOSU

8} pue paunsul ase savjuodde ay) Unsuz 0]
sjuawalinbal Aioyie)s yum sauedwod

sjey|ioe) pue uolleuloju Asy anydes o)

93B8|24 J0) JUDWIE)S
e Bupnpoud pue Jusunuodde ay) Bupsebs)
wead} sudlie|ay d1|gnd [BuRjUI 84) Yim pasier]
wes)

Juawabeuew %su [EUISILI PUE SISUONNORIY

s AJusaosu| AQ 5S9.604d pue 3SED J0 MBINY

Jawabeuew ssen

3semyos Buissacosd
UOIPESUE] PUB SJBMYOS S auonnoesd
AJUDAIOSUI URLIELY 0) pRnuUUuo)

SINSS| UMOUY
Aue papodal ‘saibalel)s uoiazj0.d ejep
Alessanau Aue paulRjuiew pue pajuswajdw
‘uonaNAsap pue ‘sbelols ‘ucuaalol BrRp

« Buipiebal uoewIojUl PFSSSSSE pue paje|jog

ugledIoU Neasaploq

. UL PRGNS pue palsjduiod ‘pIeINDRD
SJ3)i8| PJEpUEls 10}

o gajeidwa) efilew |IEW pUE JUSWNIOp dn Jog
asemyos Buissaooid uonoesuel]

«  puE B1EMY0s S Jauonoeld Aaulaaosuy dn 189

dn-}as asen

niels Ag paunbay se ssnoy



pouad ay) ul

1Z8U3 L02°8T3 1Y 98 palInou) S39} [ej0L
S]EJS3 3y} 0} JauUaq

[BIZUBUY }I9Ip OU PBY AUE Sjuawannbal uoneysifal palelal uoisuad yim Aidwos o) » awaYos
Kiojniers ypm Buifidwon 1o asodind 0} P3JINUD 2uom A3y Jey) SHjausg |enjoequod uoisuad pue siapiagud sjjauaq sakojdws

ay} o} A910S po1a|duoD SBm HIOM SIYf e AI323J 0) BNUIUCD saako|dwa Jeyl aunsus 0]« ‘Iojenbay suoisuad ayl yim papuodsaog SUQISUdg
SWC) AJOINIE]S JC LISSILgNS
ay} Guipniaul DY IWH Yitw papucdssno )
uaneulojut
Xe] Jayieb o} s93A0[dwa pBUIRIBS YIm pPIsIen
L E R RO RITENET spungaJ [enuajod
[EIDUELI 19941P OU PEY PUE Sjuswaunbal pue saljiqen xe] s, Auedwod 3y} PamaInSy
Aoimess ypm BuiAdwos o asodind wea)

8y} 10} Ajajos pa|dwion sempom siy] uone|sibs| xe} yww Afjdwos o] X} Q) JuasasC ©) LoJJewIOjul Xe) p3jaa||0s xey

g Xipuaddy



U3 23ep o) ped 5)500 awi o] -

S13%281q Ul Pajuasaid BIE SIOUBLIEA 9SISADY -
S@AINJIEX3 PUe sJabeuBW JUBISISSE SaPN[oU aAInaaxy -
sJabeuew pue S10)oa.ip SJBISCSSE Sapn|oul 1abeugy -

$10103.1p puR Siouped $apnoUl JBUNE -

'S30N
ocEbb'a i8LS67  [1L'S4T [00°OCE'SOL [00T8E  [5hZZC oL9oz's [eToe 00'¢L6  TSi'S 00TYTelL [96'1S  Josee’s  [oly  [orstss  [eoii oL
[T SpZ6Z'0L |LL6Z 00507 52T 002€9'v [s89k  [sTGi6 SE T AT AT [EIED)
00'say 059et 060 - - - - 05 9P 060 - - SUGISUIY
81288 0559 0T 00061 080 - - 0G 5.8 0z') - - xe |
¥5°081 0SPBl'Z oLzl 00 84€ 012 059084 Jooor |- - - - Bujpuny g Bul)q funseas )
SO'LLLSL [£268 05892 |00°058'9Z [00'00F [vSsOE S6'BL9'CL [Ll'¥F ‘ronenRsiuiupy|
00°005 000081 JoTE - - - - 006008°L [|oz¢ - . paanaasun
- LE'6EE GLLPE'S sl - - 00520t [00'4L §.207 [SEV 00 01S 00 L painiag
STLZYl syl |1isvoz  [o0'szr iz [ooss  [igrsec SLIvL'L  |SS'6L OUpRID
€L'ZGY 00s¥Z'L  |Si2 - - 00see G20 - - 00020't [00C saako|dwa JorIas038p/I0N 80
: 95v9C  j0S08. (6T - - 0508, sz | - - - IETED)
056996 [0£'sE ¥Z'S8Z  |00°'$89'LL [00°'LY §E€'SSE 05's20'7  |org suopebiisaay)
viliZ  |059%6  |0zZ - - 05956's |0z |- - - - [eiauan
00 S¥P 00'68 020 - - - - 00'68 020 - - ssalboud-ul-y1om g 320)5
20'9.€ a0s0c'e  log'g - - 05°118 0TE og'16v'T |09 - - S199p 190 3 SHoog
05'S66'6E |0'EPL  Iv'eBZ  [00°0SE'SF {0009 [es 08¢ |0S'hSES |0 9F 15]9SSE JO LONESIEY
J e = 359 P 0 5 O 0 ey

g xipusddy

6102/60/7) A 610T/60/G) WOl PAL3d

pua polad je se sisAejeLe aouBLRA 3)JRWIIS3 33} pue poliad ay) Joj SISAjBUR 1503 aWR &dIS PaliElag




awipuale ue yans Buimoljol
Hodal xau ayl uiylim pa|ielsp aq ||Im sjuswipuswe AUy aininy aus ul sejes ino sbieyn Jno puswe o} b ay) eassal epy 6107 UdJeiN G 2ouls paljdde aaey sajel jno ableyo jua.iino syl

DLL - §91 G5l - 05 Hoddng
08l Anseal]
Geg- 002 0bZ - GOl Jojensiuiwpy
Sle-092 G2¢ - 52 3A[N28X3
JaBeuew
ore - 00E 0S¢ - 00¢ juelsissy
S9% - 0f€ 0y -~ 0¥E 1afeuzy
o T 10)2841p
Qs - G¥¥ G6¥ - St JeI205SY
Sl - g8y 589 - 8 013a41a
008 -019G S¥/L-0lS Jauyed
3 ELTES
Xej g SuoiSuagd Kauanjosuj

UBIND 0] §10Z Yoy G| wold

'SMO||0) SE aUe pue ased auy) Jo AIXsidWos puE aINjeu auy) UOIHEISPISUD Ul Bye} paljdde sajel ino abieyd Apnoy syl pasn yeis jo apelB yoes o} sajnuiul g Jo spun ui pabieys si sy

sajel 1no abieyds AunoH

g xipuaddy



JAOGE S|QE} S\) Ul PEPIADIT OS[E B8 51500 asay] 10 S|Iele( ‘Sleudoldde se pappeE SI | YA Spw B dgp 1e pableyo si abes|iy

"AJUOYS JOMIPaID painoas ay) woly [eacidde Aessadau
3y} Buiysas aq ||Im INq siuswesIngsip Z fuoBales Jenoda4 0} [erordde xaas o} 19 ale ap Ajuo abeajiw 10) aq (M SIY) JUBNos S sjuswesIngsip 7 Aobsien 10 (180031 1) JUalXe 24} 0

"UONRIBUNWSI S 18P0y
S0 UB SE JSUUBLI SWes 24} w jeacidde aunbal sjusweasingsip 7 Aobaje) 'siseq ajgeuoseas pue Jadoud B U0 Jusuguicdde Sy 0} PSIETO|IE BG UED JBY] PUE "WLL JI9Y] IO JSPIOY 921}0
ue Ag psunaul 8 Aew Jey; S)S00 pajedo||e J0 paleys spnpul Aew Ayl “AMEd puyl Juspuadapu ue o} JuawAed € 10U NG S1EIST JUSA0SU BY) O] a|qeia)sd AJosuIp 8IB ey sasusdxs Qe ssay

sjuawakingsip z Aobajen

Wy XIpusddy

18 Juno2oe JuswAed pue sidi@oal SIojensiupe Juiol ay) uo ua9s aq ued (AUE J1) YaWM JO 3oueREq Ay} 'UBCT UoLIoY ] JueiD) & Buisn pied ussq saey Udiym sasuadxa spnjou; osie Aay |
2Iniels Ag pauinbal a1e YAym '9seD 3y} 0} Alleoyoads Bunejsl Buisiuaape pue Buipuog se Yyans S1s00 aJe 9say) - 81500 AoInjels .

ased sy Bubeuew v paunou a1 yoiym ssbieyd Jaunod jo abejsod se yons $1S00 Su. 953Y) — 5100 200 »

sldwexs so) 'sBunosw 1o sesiwald Buipen Butpusiie W yeis Ag paunou ose ‘abBa|iIl SPNIOXS YAYM "SIS0J 259y} — S0UIISISYNS PUE [SABI] o

:seuobaye Bumo||oy sy J0 181SUQD pue [eacidde Joud INoylim umelp
aq ueo Aay) '91E1S9 JUSAIOSUI U] O} S|geJ9)as Aoalp aImpuadxa oyads s 21ay) asaum saied pay) Juapusdspul o] sluswAed sl pug sasuadxe 19xo0d JO INo, SB UMOUY OS|e it 988y |

sjuawasangsip | AiobBajen

‘seuobBajes omy ol ||e) pue Juauiuiodde AJUSAIOSY! UE UM UORDSULIOD Ul JOPIDY SDI10 UE 0} PRSINQUWISI PUB AQ JaW Sasuadxd ale sjusLuasingsiq

vaL'LolL ¥e6'L0) re6'20L sjuswesINGs|p pue sasuadxe oL
¥ g ve safreyn jueg
i L vl Buisipeapy Aoiniesg
¥ege ¥Z8E 78' dT1 Spaep|eg — seed efien
258'€0) ZS¥'E01 259'501 SION9N0S Wrq - 5324 [eBaT

sosuadxg
0 s} st puog S10u0NIeld Aousajosu|

sjusweasingsip | fobaen

{3) pua pouad Je se ajeiss ayy Ag pred yaym Jo (3} pU3 poudd 1B Se pounaur AlsAnenwung (3) potad dy1 Ul pannau|

‘SAGQE UOI108s ,8Uop
YIOAA, 8YL U1 papiacid S| Y2Iym JO LoRdLoSp ‘Siojelisiuiwpe JUIol sU) AQ BLOP %I0M UL UM UGTISSULOD Wi POLSY B4 W POLINOUI SJUSWeSINGSIp pue Sasuadxe Jo siiejap SaplAcd 9|qel Sy L

pOLIad 3Y) Ul PALINOUI SJUSLWSSINGSIP PUE $8SUadXa JO Juswalels
g xpuaddy



1sanbal uo ‘abieys Jo a8y sod Aq uoneulojul siyz A|ddns [jIm am ‘AlBAEUISBY Y

[EHOd|M 05 0] LIOUNUEID MM, SOIY

2)ISQIM S,U0JUI0Y ] JURID) BIA |UB|IBAE S! $SSS3ILUWIOD
JO SuOIaUN puE $8|01 84} pUB ‘s83) (SI0}epinby| Jo slojeASIUILpE 31) Srapjoysoyyo Buipiebal pue Aousalosul Ul S1yBU J1AY) PUBISIBPUN O SIBGLUBW PUE SI0URaId dj8y 0} LUOIBULIOH|

SJOQUIBW PUE SJOPS.0 JO) UOHEBULIo|

‘U0 [enusied B o} asu amB Aew yoiym 'sigjelisitiwpe Jiof
Se sn 0} s20iBs apino.d 0ym 0 ‘siseq s} s1ojensiuiupe Juic sy Buiacidde Joy sjqisuodsas saiped Aue yiim sdiysuone|al [euosiad Jo ssaUISng AUB JO SIBME JOU S1E aM 1B LLIJUOD SpA

ainsopsip buuinbal sdiysuoljeldy

SUBYNSUGY J2qAY — dnouD Disusiod [eubig e
sisA|EUE 1500 BLI SUOP S0M JO SAIRLIEU SAOTE 3} UIYIM PIPNIOUL St SAIJELIEU) SDIADBALIOM SUDISUS] o

6dIS A0 Iy} UIYIM POpnjaul aJe S1s0) . {(Su0p YI0M JO FAIJELIBU SAQQE U} UI)AM PIPNIDUL SEBAIJBLIBU) SIAPEHIOM XB]  » 71 M UoIUIGY L JuetD

821A13S 40 1500 PASHUS SADI|AIBG Japiacad adiaIes

diysuoneral [euosiad IO SSSUISNY B SBY ‘WIY JNO LI [BNPIAIPUI UB JO ‘ULl 1o {aBpamouy Uno jO 3594 alj} 0}) woym uyjim Aued g woy 4o wiy Ino
iy ol 14Bnos sABY BMm S30IAIDS MO[ST B50|98IP am ‘Aoualedsuel) JO JSaI8)UI BU) U) '80IAISS PUE SnjBA 1$8q au) UIElqo o} 1YBnos sABL am ‘SIBUJ0 JO SB0IAISS JU) POISIUS SABL SM 3IBUAA

$9]E100SSE 0} SjusawAed

"WES) INO 1O SN AQ N0 PalLIED Uaay SABY SSIMISYL0 PINAD JeU) oM AU JNO POJOBIUOD-GNS JOU SABL oM ‘POLISd Y} Ul 'JeUl WILUOD SpA
¥JOM 1RO PBIoBUOD-GNS

g xipuaddy



{sapiuwos ‘so9y 's)ybu) sioyped 1o} uoneuLojUI

alnsolasip Buinbal sdiysuonela)

$8]e100sse Q) sjuawfed

HIOM JNO PBIOBIILIOD-GNS

sasuadxa pue SILBWASINGSIP

sajeJ jno abueyo Aunoy

pouad ay} Buunp Wes} Jisy} pue SJojesiujWpE Juo] aUi AQ suop yom
siseq 98}

$1500 Juawiuiodde-aid

'8J9A03 ) ABlUWNS U] {BdIS) 6 8219BId
Aouanjosul 40 JuaWSIEIS pue (S8INy aul) 910z seINy (SsjeAr pue pueiBug) ADusAosU| 8y} ‘986 1Y AJUSAIOSU| SU L0 SjuaLRInbal ayl uim uonaunfuas Ui paledaid usaq sey xipusdde syl

2INSOIISIP § 921284 AUBAIOSU] JO JUBWBIL)S

uonelSIuIWLpPY U] — panwi unsba

S9]eI00SSE 119y} 10 siojensiuipe ol oy} 0} sasuadxs pue uoijeisunwal ‘sjuswAied - g



"84N}NY B4} Ul 0 Op 0] JUBH JNO SAIS2) SM JSASMOY ‘SIELUINSS $88) INO JO SS8OX8 Ul LOIJBAUNWSI MEeIp 0} [eroldde %935
0} Joadxa jou op am ussald 1y ‘[erosdde Inoypm ‘Sz0'c L3 ‘SIBWISa 93 SU) Ul IN0 19S JUNOWIE |B10] 9U) JO $590X3 Ul UOREISUNWSI MEIP ) papiuLed 10U 3B 8m 'S8|ny Y3 Jo OE g1 Japun

"Hodas snomald Ino Ul SI0UPpSID Sy} 0} papiacid S19m YDIYM 4O LjOq ‘S1BWISD SasUadXa PUB $99) Sy} UM SUIj Ui 94 ||Im S95USdXa DUB SIS0 DWW} SAIEINWND [E10} au} Jey} alediojue apa

‘MOS0 UOIDaS SA0adSaL SY) Ul papIacid $1 SUOP HIOM aY) Jo uonduosag  (MO[ag uoijoas suop
IO, UL Ul UMOUS S8} IU/3 687 40 9Brisae ue Je suy ;¢ AQ pejuasaldal gyg' 0L 3 Bulleio) paunaul aism 1509 awl] {pollad aul) 6107 Jaquisldss 1 01 5L.0Z Udie 61 wol pousd auy Buung

"UOeIZUNWSI JI9Y)} JO SISBQ U] X1} 0} SIOJIPID PAIN2SS AU UM SUOISSNOSIP Ul 81 SIOJesiulupe ol Y] 18Aamoy ‘18s uaaq Jou Sey SISBq 98] sy} Jodal siy) Jo 8jep 9y} Je sy
sJojensiuipe julol sy} Jo siseq aa

$}8090 uswiuodde-jsod

‘JuswAed Jof s10Upa13 paIngas auy) w0y [eacidde uiRlgo o S[geun AjUaLIND S18 M ‘Yans se ‘pue dnoig) sy} ul seluedwod

3y} usamiaqg uawuolodde sy} 0} sk |Ie)ep Joyury Buieme s1e apA L2/ F1L 3 40 dnoin syy ul SaluedWOD ||B $S0I0E |10} Ul SISO PaLINoUl pue Pajoniisul SBMm 417 SPJEP|9D ‘SI0)21|0G

'81802 Juswiuiodde-aud Jisy] 0} uone|sl
ul juswAed Bupiaas Jou aie sIojeNSILILPE SY ] "UONESILILPY 0jul Auedwod au Buideld ul sJ0108IIP aY) PoISISSE PUE AuBdWO? 3Y) Ylim pasiom SIojelisiuiLLpe ay) ‘Jusuiuiedde oy Jolg

‘gjelse ay; woly pled aq pinoys Asul Jayiaym
0} Se sJ0)pa13 Jo Apoq sjeudoldde ayy woy pasnbal s [eacidde JyBnos s JuswAed pue uoelsiulWwpe S1sus AUBdLOS sy} Uaym piedun UlBwal ABY1 JUS)XS By} O] OS BuIOp JI 0} M3IA B Uim
INg uonEASIUILPE PEIBIUS AUBDWOD B} SJ0jaq 'sIaUORRaRId AIUBAIOSUI PalIenb Jayjo 10 SI0JeiSIUIWUPE Aq painout sasuadxs pue pabieyd 583} ale $1$02 UOIRISILIPE Juswiuiodde-aid

$1S09 Juswijuiodde-ald



3]e1Sa 34} 0] Jusuaq
[BIUBUL }09HP OU pey pue siuawannbal
Aojnels yym BuiAidwos jo asodind

s]asse $ Auedwoa ay) Jaao safireys Buneay pue
PaXy Jay) 0} aNp UGHRJSIUILIPE 3y} Ul SJapjouaels

palnaas ayy 0] buodas Auapenkb jewio{ =

SJTELW SNOLEA
uQ [eacidde pue UOEWIOMI pajsanbay e
Bumo sjunowe pue Aundas 1ay} o} UoNe|d)
U] §10)IpaI0 PaIN3as Ayl YIm papuodssun] e

aljl Jo} Aj9jos paja|dlliod Semopom sIy]  « A8) 8yj S pawlojul SIO)paJd paundas ayy daay a) e S10)paL0 paindas ay} of Buuodal japiu) e paundag
898443 890'}3 syg s10)peln
POSI[ED) PUB PRINDIS SUCHIESURI) JUBPSIIUE AUB
‘payusp| 24e slasse AuedwoD (e jey) SINsu2 01 ¢ JOJ SJUSWISIEIS JUBY SAUBCWOD 9U] pamalAsy e sishjeue yueg
SWi9IsAsS 1] s, Auedwod
pasijes) pue panJes SUJ WY UOHEULCHU] PAM3IASL DUB PRISA0DDY
‘PayRUap) 2Je sjasse Auedwod e jeY) AINSU2 0 ¢ SPICD3J PUB 84009 SAUBDWOD SU) pamalady e S$pICI9I g S300g
$39342 [RUIBII
pue ajisqam 30193 Bulloday 1onpuod
$1012241(] Y} UO SULIO} JUBAZ|3) pajaldwo
ss9004d Jalg ayiu } 3 |34 P3| S .
Aouaajosul sU) 0] SN[EA SPPE }I 8]8155 U] Auedwos ay} 4o a1npe; sy 10) suoses!
0] SN[EA [BI2UBWY, PPE JoU PIp I YBnoye U} YSIige]sa 0} SPI0I3I AUBAWOD PIMAINDY  »
* Alessasu sem 3Iom ay) A4pp, Japun Pasijea) pue paindas asemyos Bununoase s Auedwos
pauIR|dxs Sy *SaNNP SIAPIOY 010 Ay} ‘paliuapi ole sjosse Auedwiod (e eyl aNsUs 0L ¢ 5y Ul LojeuwIOu| woy Auedwos ay) jo sieye saakodwa Jaiuas
abiey2sip 0] AIRSSE09U SEM JIOM SIL) $10J03U|P BY) JO JONPUCY B UC LodoI 0] oy} Cul MIAARL AdeLiaud e pajonpuol e :Su.m g
oreiul L3 sy s suonebiseau|
539004
Aousajosul ayy o} anjea sppe | 8Jejsa ay)
0} an|eA [BI2UBUY PRE Jou pip } yBnoy)e
* AlEssa08U sEM YIoMm 8y} AUpA, J5pun
paule|dxa sy "SAlNR ,SI13PJ0Y S0UI0 SYy; pas||eal pue painsas uoiysod ygop
ofJeyosip 0] Alesssoou sem oM SIY] ¢ 'PIURUIP| e Sasse AUBdLIOD B JeY] SUiNSUB O e %00q Ulen3Ise 0] SIAA0IIWIL Ui PISIZIT ¢ giqap Jauo g yoog
SYZAZ T3 sy Lo sjessy

palinoul saa4

SI0}IP2ID 0] J3BUIY [213Uell ]

fuessadau sem yJom 3yl AU

auop YoM 3Iom Jo B3Iy

"SISA[RUE SOUBLEA S]2WIS9 99} [BOLISWIAL B Ulim JoU1aB0) paunou) 5894 SI0jellsiuIUpe julol SUl 10} UCHEBULOJUI SIU} INO

jos (Jeouswnu £q pemo|o} eAlelleu) sa|qel Buwmol|o) By BUOP I0M 3U} 0 UoneuE|dxe aAleLE pIAcid o} paimbal os(e ale apA 81.0Z JLUdY QF Palep sioypasd o} Hodal Ino ujyym papnjoul
SEM BleLNss 583 uNQ "papiacsd ajewlyss 93} Aue jsuiebe se ') Yim UORIaUUC) Ul paundul $asuadxa Aue BUtpnioul ‘pousd 8y U SLOP 3OM [BNje Jo SIS0 |IE19pP 0} palinbal aie apn

pousd 3y} Buunp wes) hay; pue siojenswpe Juof auy Ag suop %I0M



ajejsa ay} 0} Jysuaqg
[e13URUY 123.Ip OU PRy pue sjuswalnbal
Aiolnjers yw BuiAdwon jo asodind

auy} 1o} A|9[0s paja|duios sem yiom SIy]

suoijeinfias pue me| Auanjosul yuw Aduwocs o)
sme| uonasioid a1ep yum Adwod o) pue {Aue

J1) SBRIAISUSS S} ‘38N Ul BJEP AU PURISIApUN O]
pajosjodd si ajelsa ADURAj0sUl

2y} pue painsu| ase saspsodde ay) sunsua o)

suawnbal Aoinmels yim souedwod
. J1eN|Io.) pue uonewlo Asx simdes o

BuipieBal uoNBLLIO PISSISSE PUB PIE|I0D

LOIEZY0U Meaiapioq
. 3y} PANWIgNS puUB pajaIdwas ‘palgnoen)
$18)J9| pJepue;s Jo)

¢ sajejdwa) afiaw [rew pue uswnoop dn jog
alemyos fuissaaoid uolaesueil

*  pue aremyos sJauoninoeid Asusaosul dn1eg

dn-jas asen

3je)sa aU} 0} Jyauaq
[BI2UBUY J231IP OU PBY pUB Siuawalinbal
Aojniels yum BuiAidwos jo asodind

3y} 4o} Aj9j0s pala|dwWoD SBm NI0M SIy L

suonenfa) pue me| Aouaajosul Upm Aldwod o

. piea si juswjuiodde ayj 1ey) ainsus o

anels Aq pauinbai se asnoH

S3UBALWOY JB SIUSLLNJOP 3|l 0} panunuod
28NOH

saluedwor) e sJUAWLIN20pP juawiuiodde paji4
uewywiodde Jo aonou

pa|l} pUE Pas/USAPE ‘PRJEINID ‘paledaid

sjuawWNACp Juawiuiodde |euLIO)
»  [IE p3jy pue Ajipijen ‘aouasaid au} psxdayd

sanljewlo}
juawuioddy

3}B}S8 8y} 0] Jyauaq
[BI2UEUY 193UIP GU PBY PUE SjUaWalinbal
Alojniels ypm Buifidwod jo ssodind

3yl 10} A8jos pistduiod SEm y1oM SIL |

ssaosoad Aouaajosul

84) 0} HEJS SAIIOBYS PUE JUIITYS UE Sjelijioe) o)
Aoijod uojuloy] jueIS)

pue suonenbal Bulapung| Asucwi-jug 0} juensing
S2I4IT 30 BP0y AJUSAJOSU] BUY)

Yiim 3ul| Ul 9ouspuadspul UIBJUIBW PUB SINSUR 0]
$YSB] UO-3)B) JAY)O Jo

uona|dwoa pue i Jo Buipur)siapun ajelioe) o
salicd Juswebeuew ysu (eusajul se

Jlam se uoie)siBal awwuo jeroueuy ypm Ajdwos o]

Sy2ay2 Buiohuo
JuBLISdU puRg %S JOKUCUI 0F PANUNUOYD

sainpacold
Bunapune| Asuow-jjue Yyum asueljdwos
Ulelel pUB JOHUOLU 0} Panuiuoy

spsenbajes Aue

paulejuiEwW pug pajuswadwi ‘uawiuiodde
Aouaajosul au) Buniey 1oy Auaiosige

puUE 32uapUadapul Wiyuod 0) §Y09Y2

[eay)a pue diysuone|as Alessanau pajaidwos
uoljewojul Jjqe|IBAE

Aongnd Jayio ypm Jayisbo] ‘uonewlour

*  Auedwoo AIOJrHe)S PISSISSE PUB PIUIRIO

uo-ayey

89zZIur3

98223 Sy 62

uonensiuwpy

2183159 3y} 0 jyauaq
[BrOUBUY 193UIP QU PRY pUE Sjuawalinbal
Aonie}s yiw Buifidwos jo asodind

8ul 10} 43105 paIS|dwod Sem ¥1oMm sIy |

Algjeudoidde

UIth B3P 3J8 SUHBID JOJIPSID ||B SINSud 0]
uoesiuwpe

» 9} Yl S1ep 0} dn 109y e SI0NPAID |8 INSUS 0]

salenb aiay) pue ajeiss Ay}

Ul sune L2yl Buipiefal s101pa10 ypm pasier
sjuawalnbal Buipodal Aloiniels Jaylo pue

« Juawuiodde Jo GuistApe SI01PaID [|B 0} 3J0IAN
SIOHPRI

. PAINJISUN |8 UC UOIIEULIOJUI PRISLIED)

painoasuf

SI0UPAID



QJBJS® 3U] 0} WaUeq

|el0uBLY J93UIP OU PBY PUB Sjusulalinbal
Aiojnies yim Buididwoo jo asodind

3y} 10} A19105 palRIdoD sem ylom siy L

uonesiBe) xe} uim Adwod o)

SULIO) AIOINBIS JO UOISSILIQNS

ay Bulpnpu J4INH Yy papuodsano))
ualneuLojut

xe) JayjeB o} saakojdwa paulelal yum pasier
spunyal jeuajod

pue sanyige!| Xe; s,Aueduwod sy pamalnay
[IVE)

. XB) 0] Jus3.d G} UOELLIOJ| XE) PRIIS|I00

xej

Qjelsa ayj o} jJleuaq

JEIDUEL] 125.1p OU pey pue sjuaainbal
Aoniels ypm Suiddwos jo ssodind

3y} 10} A310S PRI3IAI0D SBM HI0M SIL L

suoenBal pue mej Aouanosu Yim Adoo o)

junozoe
JUEQ §,912188 2y} psulejuiew pug pabeuep

SuonEIioucIal YUBq ¥aCUApUN

Buipuny
g Buyiq ‘Aunseasl

21e]S9 auy 0] Wauag

lelaugul 192uip ou pey pue sjuawadinbay
Aonels ypm BuiAdwos jo ssodind

3y} Joj Aj91os pala]dwloD Sem oM SIy|

suonenBal pue me| Ausaosu) yw Aidwos o]

SJ0]IP3II O}

Bunenonn pue seeyy Jo JUSWDIES DIMIIASY
sauanb 118y} ypim ssakodwa

paule)al pug sI0)3a1p 8Y) PI)SISSY

s10j02U1p

. 31} WY} SIRYY JO JUBWRJELS polsanbay

slieyy (0 Jusweelg

91€)33 8u) 0] Jyauay

[eI9UEUY 102.Ip OU pey pue sjuswaiinbay
Aioinjejs yie Buiddwon jo ssodind

ayp Joy A910S po13|duiod Sem IoM sIy |

suojenBias pue me| Kousajosul Yyum Adwos o]

JUSSUOD PaWAEP PAICNUON

uonensiuupe jo asodind

ay) Buinaiyoe 1o siesodoid SI0leJSIUNUpE

1iof 38Uy pajy pue pajemnand ‘payer]

. Juswuiedde jo S50)paId PAYNON

SU0JS123p g $asN0u
sienauld ‘spodey

aJe]ss ay] o) Jysuaq
[e19uBUl J03.1p OU PeyY pUE Sjuawalinba)
Aoinjess yiw Buifidwod jo asodind

3y} Joj AS|0s paladwad sem yIom Siy|

suolje|nBal pue me] ASUsAosul Ym Ajdwod o]

asej24 0] JUSLIIE}S

e Bupnpoud pue Juswiuiodde ay) buipiefiai
Wwes) suolle|dy Njqnd [EuIsjul 8y} UM paster]
wea)

uawabeusw ySuU [BLISIUI PUB SISUOIHIDEL

«  Aouanjosu| Aq ss2.60ud puUR 35ED JO MBIASY

awebeuew ase)

aremyos Buissaooud

UQjjrESUEl) pUE 2IEMYOS S Jauciyoeld
AQuaAjosU] UrRIUIEW G} PANUJUOT

SINSS] UMY

Aue paucdal ‘saifajens uoiaalod ejep
Alessaogu Aue paulEjurel PUe pajuswsiduwl
‘uoioniisap pue ‘afeiols 'uoNaa||0s BlEP



9geil3

9013

S) LE

polad au3 Uy
paLNoul $89} 10}

uone(sifa)

pajeal uoisuad ypm Ajdwod o)

Q) PIIUD 319M

A3y} 18Y) S)yoUAY [BNJOELUCD BAIDISI
0] aNuNUo $33A0|dwa Jey) NSUL 0

uone|sibal pajejas uoisuad upm Aidwos o] - aWayas

Q] P3|JIIU3 a1am A3y} Jey] Sjyauaq [enjaenuol uoisuad pue s1apiacud sjysusq asho|dws
@A1031 0] SNUILOD SaaA0(dwa Jey ansua 0]«  openboy suoisuad Syl Yim papuodsauod e suoisuad



U3 aep o) pred $)509 sWi (B10] -

S19Y28Iq U pRjURSaId SIB SITUBIRA SSIADY -
SaANN0aXa PUE siabeusll MESISSE SAPN[oUl aMINdaxT -

siafeurw pue $I0108JIp SJEIDOSSE SAPNIIUIN Jabeugy -
$J0J021Ip pue sieuped sapnjoul Jaued -

SIJON
foraig’s  fziel 6E'G5T 00°5Z0°¢  |007LS £9'68C 0Cera’0lL 62728 00°€)V6 Sy 05°26€'9 |09z |oszerT  [oss 0€'506 L'k [ejoL
98°/92 08°00L't |SE'9L 00y G20 00€69°E Sl'rl 0s 229 0L'1 0€ Okl £C'0 |218uay
00°s8Y 00 6.9 ov L - - - - 00629 oF | - - suolsuad
O 6.8 00'¥£0'L 0L€ 00°€09 0.2 - - 00'LEy 007} - - xejl
SEBL) 00¢/E'1 A 00692 05} 00° 2014 5.9 - B - - Buipuny g Buijliq “Aunseal |,
{08's58°'L) [{g0'9) £8°L5C 00°0£6's  |00'€2 i L9T 08°S9.'L |906Z wofjesisiuupy|
100's6y 0sels 0Ll - - 05'€L 080 00 004 or't - - pamaasun
00 $¢7¢ 00'v62 0L - - 00'v62 0C | - - - - painiag
057292T [0V 98'LET 00'088'c 00wl 0L'89¢ 05°290's 0672 1SI0JIpRIY
saakopdwa
ooorr  [oooss sz - - ooz |szo | - o059 fogt 101US/10)311P/101G g
9592 05084 S6'C - R 06°084 G8¢C - - - - lelausg
05'¥66's  [08'8 £6'892 00'S9L'  [00'Pi 8y 0t 05°0.L') [0S :suonebsaau|
00°9v¢ 05'vC _or.o - - 057 010 - - - - Siqap Jawgo g syoog |
065'p2) {040} - - - 00°5r2 092 01°0 18}955€ JO UopLS|jeaY
o e d Q ad 0 3 3 B 0 Q ealy

6L0T/60/vL 01 6LOZ/E0/GL Woy plusd

pua pouad 12 se s1sfEleurR aauBLEA AIRULNSA 23 pUe nauad au) ie) SISAeuR 1502 au, &S Ragad



‘JUSWpUaWE Ue yans Bumo|oy
HodaI Jx8U 3U) uiylim PSIBISH 3Q M SJUSLUPUSWE AUy "81njny U Ui ajel Ino aBieyo uno puslie 0} 1B 8yl sAIesel 8 §10Z YDIE S SouIs paldde aaey $alei Ino aBIBYD JUBLIND Bu}

0Ll - 591 §§1 - 051 uoddng

081 fnseas]

GeZ - 00¢ 0¥Z - 591 Jojensiuiwpy

SlE-09¢ GZ¢ - S¥2 aAlN23xy

Jabeuew

0ve - 00€ 05€ - 00€ jupisIssy

St - OvE 0gy - 0%¢ 1afeuey

1013alip

0¥S - Svv S6P - SPY 9]BLI0SSY

GZL -G8y G6S - 98% 10323110

008-01% St - 019 lauled

i3 /3

XB] 9 SUQISUad Aauanjosuy

JUBLIND O} 6102 YDIEW S L0

‘SMaJ|o} SB 8le pue ased au) Jo AIxadiod pue ainjeu auy) uollBJspISuoS Gjul 9xE) palidde sajes Jno abieyd Aunoy 8y "pasn yels Jo apesb Yoes Joj senuiw g Jo syun ui pafieyd st awi)

sajel 1no abieyd AlinoH



pa18A0231 99 Aue pinoys ‘Ajuo sbes)iw 1oy 2q | sy WBNos S sjuswasingsip Z AoBajeo jo Alsacdal Byl JUSixa 3y 0

"UoREIBUALWAI $ 3P|y
20110 ue se Jauuew swes sy} ul leacidde annbay sjuswasingsip g JoBaje) 'siseq s|qeuosea. pue Jadoxd e uo juswiuiodde aui 0] PALEI0(E 9g UED JBU) pUE WL 13U} JO JBPIoY 80140
uB Ag palnaul 3 ABW jey} S)s00 Pajeds|ie Jo paleys apnpul Aew Aayj -Aued piig Juspusdapul ue 0] JuswWABd B JoU ING 218158 JUBAIOSUI 34} O SIgRISLR! A0 S8 Jey) $asuadXa a1 aseul

sjuawasungsip z faobaje)

‘v Xipuaddy

1B Junoooe Wawhed pue sydisoar siojesiulwpe Julol ay) uo usas ag ued [AUE JI) 4oium JO S3UEJRY AU ‘uBo uoluIoy | U B Buisn pied uaaqg aaey UoIym sasuadxa apnjout osie Asy]
aymels Ag palinbal a4 ydiym ‘ased au) o) Ajeayioads Bunejss Buisiyeape pue Buipuoq se yons S}S00 ale 9$aY) — §js00 AoNelg

aseo ay) BujBeuew ul paunou aie yoIYM sabieyd Jaunod jo abe1sod Se YoNS $1S00 Sik 958l — S1SA0 82YQ  +

sjdwexs Joj ‘sBupeaw Jo sas|waid Bujper; Buipualie ul Jjels AQ pauinou| aie ‘sBes)iul apnjoxa Yoiym ‘s)s00 8say) — 92Udis|sqns PUB [SABI] e

‘saoBalen Bumo|jo) 8y} Jo 1sISuos pue [eacsdde Joud Inoypm umelp
8q ues Asy} ‘aJe1$a JUsnosUl BU} 0} s|qEIS8I Adaulp sanypuadxa oynads si aiay) a1aym saiued ply} Juspuadspul 0] sluswAEd ale pue S8suadxs 19%20d JO o, SE UMOUY 0S|e 31 asay]

sjuswasingsip | Aobaje)

's81063jea om] oju| ||ey pue Juawiuiodde ADUSAIOSUI UE YIm LOIDaUU0D Ll J8PjoY 8010 UE 0} pasingluial PUB Ad 19W SasUadxa ale Sluawasingsiq

73 0L 01 sjusWwesINgsIp pue sasuadxa [ejol
ar'0 or 0 ovo saflueyp yueg
£ ¥l vl Buispienpy Aoinielg

sasuadx3
0 0t oc puog siauopiseld Aauanjosu|

sjuewesingsip } AoBajen

(3) pua pouad je se ajeisa ayy Aq pred yaym 30 {3) pud pONad B SB paunaul AJdANEINWNY (3} poliad 3yl wi paunouy AloBajen

"BAOQE UOIDaS auop
MICAA, BU) Ut papiaoad S1yoiym Jo uoiduossp ‘sicjessiullpe Juiol 8l A SUCR HJOM B4} UJIM UOOBUUOD Ul poliad 84l W pauroul SJUSWsINgs!p pue sasuadxa o slielap sapinoid 3(qe) siyL

POLISd 8Y} Ul PaLINOUl SJUBWasINGSIp pue sasuadxa Jo JusWlels




‘1sanbal uo ‘afileys Jo aal 1s0d AQ UOIBLLIOJUT SIYY A|GdNS ||Im am ‘A|BAIBUIR)Y

[EHOd/MA C3 U0IIoURUEIE My SAIIY

3)ISG3M S,LOIUIOL | JUBIE) BIA B|QE{EAR S} SSOJILULLOD
JC suolouUN} pue $8(0J 2y} pue ‘sesy (siclepinbi| Jo siojeasILIWPE 31 s1apjoyaoyio Buipiebal pue Asusajosul ui s1yBi J1Isy) PUBISISPUN O] S15QWASLL PUB SI0HPRID djay 0} UCiELLIo]

Slaquisll pue SJ0}ipaJd JO) UO[JeuUlIOjU|

‘Jopuo? [enusiod e o} asu anb Aew yoiym ‘siciessiuiwpe juiof
SE SN 0} S30IA18S apiacsd oym 10 'siseq a3} s1ojeuisitiwpe juiel ay) Buinoidde 1) igqisucdsas seited Aue upm sdiysuone|al [BUossad JO ssauISng ALR JO SIBME 10U S1B aM JBY} ULIJLOD IAN

ainsopsip Bulinbal sdiysuoneoy

SIUB)INSUOI 42gA2 — dnOUD) Isui0d eIBIG o
sisAjeue 1809 awi (3UOP HIOM 10 SAIIRIIEU DAOGE U] LIYIIM PAPNIUL SI BAIJBLIEL) DOIADEMIOM SUOISUBS  »
6dIS SA0QE SYJ LIUIM PIPN|Ul /e S1S00  » {9u0p »10Mm JO BAIJELIEU SADGE 34} LUIYIM PBPN|JUI Si SAIBLIBU) SJAPDEMIOM XB] = &1 YN UDRLIOYL JueID)

321A188 0 1500 palsi|ua SadIAIAg lapiaaad asialag

diysuoge|al [puosiad Jo $SBUISNG B SBY "W INC UILLM [BNRIAIRUT UB 10 ‘LY Ino (aBpapmouy fno Jo Jseq auy) 01) wouym yum Aued e wolj 1o wily Ino
UIylm LLOY JUBNCS SABL SM $821AI8S MmOjag 8SO[ISIP M ‘AoualedsUEl) §O JSaIBJUI DY) U} "80IAI8S DUE BN[eA 18] au} Uielgo o} 1yBnos aney am 'SISLIO 40 S80IAI9S BU} PAISI[US SAEL aMm SISUAA

$9]EI00SSE 0] sjuswied

"WES) UNO 10 SN AQ N0 PaLJED uaagq SABY SSIMISLI0 PINed JEY) }Jom AUE INQ PaJoRILIOD-CNS JOU SABY 8M 'POLISY 8UJ Ul 'JBY) WIYUOD BA

}JOM N0 P8IoRIU0d-gng



{so8)ww0s ‘s3a) ‘SIYB) S10)paId 10} UOBULIOLUI

ainsopsip Buninbal sdiysuope|al

$9}1008SE 0] Sjuswied

HIOM N0 PRIDBJUOS-gNS

sasuadxa pug sjuswasingsip

sajel no abueys Anoy

pouad 3y Bulnp wes) 42y} pUe sIojelSIuIWpPE Jurd] oLy AQ SUOP oM
SISEq 33}

81860 Juswuodde-aid

1SIBA0Y ) ' Alewwins Ul (dIS) B aoioeld
Aouanjosu] JO JUSWSIEIS PUE (S3INY 8U)) 910 SaIny (SS[EAA Pue puelBu) AJUBA0SUL AU} '9R61 1Y ADUSAIOSU| SU 4O Siuswalnbas a4} LM LoRoUN{ueo w pareda:d useq sey xipuadde SIYL

2INSO[0SIP § 92110B1g ADUBAIOSU| JO JUSWIRIE]S

UOleSIUIWPY U] — P8l [BJIUYD8}0a5) wnjueny)

S$9]eI00SSE J19Y] JO siojedjsiuiwpe juiol ayy o] sasuadxa pue uonelaunwal ‘sjuswied - g



“IN)N 2U) Ul 05 OP 01 1B INO SAISSSI M JOASMOY ‘S1BWINS $93) INO (0 SSO0XS Ul UCIBISUNWa. melp O} [ercldde yo9s
01 192dx® Jou op am Juasald 1y "|eacidde JNOYIM ‘G /01T ‘DIBWIISS $83) aU Ul INO 185 JUNOLWE |B]0] Sy} JO SSSIX3 Ul UOHeISUNLUSI MEIp 0} paliuLad J0U 918 om 'S9|ny U] Jo 0S8 Japun

"Hodal snolAsd ING Ul SI0NPRI3 3Y) 0] PBPIACID 2uam Y2IYMm JO Uloq 'Slewnsa sasuadxa pue S99y ay) yjim aui| Ui aq ||1m sasuadxs pue $}S02 swiy sABINWNS (€0} ay3 jeyl sledingue sp

*MO]3q U0INDes aAnoadsal syl Ul papiaold si SUOP Xiom SUj Jo uolduosag “{(mojeq uoioes Buop
YIOAA, BUI Ul UMOYS SB) JU/F #SE 4O abelane ue 1e suy | 2| AQ pajussaidal zge'093 Buljieic] paLInoul 815m S1S00 aWll {Polad Byl L0z JeqWsldas 4 01 6107 U §I woly pousd sy Buung

“UQIBIBUNIGI JISY] JO SISB] B4} XIj 0] SI0)PAIS PaINIas SU) YIM SUQISSNOSIP Ul 2Je SiclellsiuilIpe JuIol auy) 'IsAamoy ‘185 U984 Jou Sey SISeq 99) 3y} Wodal syl 4O S1ep 94l 1 sy
sjojensiuiwpe julol ay) Jo siseq aa

81509 JuUswjiulodde-}sod

‘JuswiAed 10} SIC)PaId paINgas SU) woly |eacidde uielge o] ajgeun AjJuasng ale em ‘Yons Se ‘pue dnolo ayl us saluedwog sy} Ueamiaq Juswuciuodde syl o) se jejap

Iayuny Bunjieme ale apn AlBANOSASS) 796'SLF PUB |2/ P13 40 dnolg SUl Ul $sIUBdWOS |[B $SOIE |10 Ul $1S00 PaLINJuI pUE PSIONISUl 818M ‘g7 SPaYsIAng pue 477 SpiepisD 'sio)olos

‘81502 Juaunuiodde-aid Jieyj 01 uonelal
uluswAed Bunidas Jou aie siojeljSiulWpe By uolensiuiupy olw Auedwas ay) Buioeld Ul Sio)a8uip ay) PeISISSE pue Ausdlos aly) Ylim PSHIoM SIOJellSIUILLPE BU) ‘JUBLLUIoddE 0] JoL

‘21e)82 8y} wol pled aq pinoys Asyl Jay)sym
0} se siojipasd Jo Apoq sjeudoudde ayy woy paunbal si [eacsdde ‘Jybnaos st juswAed pue uonesSIUILIPE SJajue Auedwod ay) usym pledun UlBWal ASY) JusXs 8yl 0] 0S BuIop 3l O] MBIA £ Yim
INq usiessiuILPpE passjua Aurdwod sul si0jaq 'sisucioesd Aousalosul payienb 1auyjo 10 slojensiulwpe Ag paunaul sasuadxa pue pabieyo $89} ale SISO UONBLSIUILUPE JUaunuIodde-aid

$1809 Juawiuiodde-ald



sp1o2ad s Aurdwod ay) Buisn
uoISCd BU} JO UOHEIIDUDIAI B YOOUIpUN

$10}Gap (I8 UO SWIE(DISIUNDD PIMAEINTY  »

wawaabe ges sy)
13d S8 $3300:d UOHOBII0D JOIGIP By pabeuy .

sa|npayas sjessuab pue

9|qe(IEAR QWIOI3( SPUNY JUSYNS pnoys UCJELUIOJU( JIUGIIIB|S MIIABI “SLOBIUILED
S10MPR13 O} LONNGLISIP B J0) PUe 9j8ISa SI0}I0SID IO} SBUIACVBI ISIUIXEW O]  ® wawded pue spenuos Auedwod paleo .
ay} Jo JauLq 8y} IO} IN|eA [elOUBUY aigissod S53A0(dWS J3ULIO) JO SIUBISISSE aY) UYim

9si|gal diay 0} AUBSSSO3U SEM NIOM SIUL  + IBASIBU SIGIP 1DBIIOD Sy} 9SI[BI PUR AN O]« SPI0D3I AUECLIOD U} JO M3IASI B PRIONPUDD ¢ gigap JoU30 % HOOH

35E3] MIU B Bullieygo yim

Buns|sse pue Adnoso o) aouady ay) Jad se

1216n290 3y) Way sjuswAed elus) Buias|d

Suipniau) *ases| auc Jo AAdnso0 0} 80U B
10 Buinssi ay) BuipieBal puojpue) Yyim pasier] e

£dn230 0} 30U
e jo juswubisse ay} pue saswusid pases|
ay; Buipiebal piojpue| 0} 13)8| paedald e

Adnado
0} aouady Buipiefias sio)l0s Yim pasier] e

IO} 1
(Gefienre WO SPUNY USIDWYNS pINoYSs HP313 Joj anieA asyeat oL - = sosnes yea1q Aue

SI0MP3ID 0} UONNIQUISIP B 10f PUE 3IEIST SITEI| AY) JO PUEISIZpUN pue s|iejap Yibus| ases| ‘ssnigel|
U] 4O 1Y3UBQ AY) JO) SNIBA [Zj5UBUY SU49) 3yl Jspun suofebi|qe s Auedwios Sy Iy 01 ¢ ‘SIBISP PIOJPUR| USHOE]ISS O] 35E3] PSMAINTY ¢

as/|eai djay 0} AIESSa03U SEM NIOM SIY]  * saniadald Q) UOURISs U ANJBA ISRUXBW O » S9SNuSId PISES) 0) SPSIA BYIS PIRONPUOY  *  fyadoad ployases
9|qeyeA. 3W0I8q spuny 3[NpauyDs 19sse
Juaoyns PINOYS SJONP3I2 0} ucyNgUISIP 34} 1O M3IATI PUE LONBILIWNDSOP J|ES 8} Jo
E 10} pue 3JB}SS 3y} JO} Sn[en [e1ouely MSAB] 'SIONDI0S yim Duisie *Aued pajsaisjul
asljes) 0] AJESS3IBU SI JJOM SIY| - SIONPaIo JO) BNjBA ISIled1 G ¢ ylm BuiSIel papnjoul yolum SSaUISng jO SIES ssau|sng Jo ajes
ISP 0SS SuwL S985V

paLnoul $9a4 SIONPDID 0] }1OUIY |BIDUELIH KiBss020uU sem }10m oYl AYM auop yIOM HI0M JO BalY

"SISAIEUE S0UBLIEA BJEWIISS 83) [BoUBWNU B Um Jayielio) palinou) $994 Siolesiulwpe Juiof 8yl o) UONBULION SIY} I
19s (fEouBwWNU Ag pamalio) aageneu) seige) Duimo)|o} 54 "SUDP YIOM SU] JO UCKEUR|dXS aAljeLBU apiao.id o) painbal osie 318 Spn 6107 1Ay OF PajEp Si0NPaID 0} Yoded 4o Uiiim papnjoul
SEM B]BWIISD $99) INQ) “PapIacid sjEWSe sas) AUe JSUiebe Se H Yl UOIIsUUn) Ul palinoul sasuadxs Aue Buipnioul 'poLad auU) UL SUOD JIGM [ENIO. 4O SISO [1B}ep 0} pauinbal 3ie apj

polad ay} Buunp wea) J18y) pue siojelisiuipe Julol au) A suop YIoM



Aojniers yiw BujAidwo? jo ssodind

3y} 4oy A2jos pais|dwioD sem oM SIy] < 34} Ypm 3jep o} dn jday sle sioypald B aunsud 0] . PAINIASUN ||8 U0 UDNRULIOJIUI PaISYIED) painsasuq
S S SI0)IpalD o o
palnaas ay) o} Buiodas Apapenb [Bulo 5
SISPEeW snouea
uo [eAcidde pue uciieLIIOMI pajsanha
3je)sa ay; o} Jjauaq _ P ' St ¥
[BI3UBLY }931IP OU pEY PUB SiuaWalnbal g)988e § Auedwod ay) 190 sabieyo Busieoy pue Buwo sjunoue pue Andas 1y o} uoijeas
Aojniers ywm BuiAidwos Jo ssedind  paxiy 218y} 0] aNp UCHEASIUIWPE 34} Ul SJap|0YasEels Uf 8101310 PRINDIS BUL Ui PapLOds3LI0D
ay) 1o} A9|0s pals[diuoDd SEM I0M SIY]  « A3 SU} SB PAULICUI SICUPSID PINoas syl desy al e $10JpaJ0 paunaas au) 0} Buiodal By painoag
Lo LLL'L3 s1y |12 810}Ipa1)
pasijeal pue paindas SUDIJOBSURI] JUapadaiue Ale
‘payUapl 2. 5)asse AUBdWOD [[B JBY] 2JNSU2 G e 10} SUSWSIE}S uBG S, AUBCLUOD B pamalray siskjeue yueg
. swajsAs || sAuedwod
pasi|eal pue painoes B} LI} UDIJBULIOJI Pam3IARI PUEB PaISAISY
‘payluapl 2. sjasse Auedwod jle Jeyl ainsua 0 ¢ SPI023J PUB $X004 $ Auedwos aul pamalaay sp109a1 3 syoog
S¥09Y2 [BUISUI
pue aysqam aanag Buipoday 1enpuo)
$10]2l1C] 21 UO SWIO) JUBASJDI PajB|dwo
ss9001d 123117 8 I3 131 pRIBIAW0D
AJUBA|GSU| BY} 0} aNjEA SPPE ) SjElSa BU) Auedwod sy} jo un|iey 3L} 10} SUOSES.
0} &n|eA [EI9UEUL PPE Jou Pip 11 yBnoyye 8U) USI|ge}Sa 0} SpI09al AuBdiod pamalhay
 AESS208U SEM YI0M aU] AUAA, 1apun posijeal pue pa.nass alemjos Bununoaae s Auediuos
paule(dxa sy "S8INp SJapjoy 330 Ay} 'PAYUDP! D18 519558 AUBDWIOD (|2 18U AINSUS 0L ¢ 514y uoeuwoyul wioly AUBdWOD BU) 10 SaBye soafodia Jowuas
ableyosip 0] AIBSSS03U SEM NICM SIY] @ SI0}03lIp 8Y] JO JoNPUOD BYjUO Uodas 0] 2y} ol maiaal Aeui|aid B palonpuod HOJDRNP, ._2.nun_
SIEIU/F  §95'73 siy L suonebnsauy|
3|qe|IBAR BWOII] SPUN} JUSIYNS PNOYS
SIONP2IT 0} LONNQLISIP B JO) PUE 2{B)Sa
3y} JO Jj3Uaq 31} IO} BN[BA [RIJUEBULY S]OBAUOD LIBYAD JO SUCIEAOU
asi|ea) djay 0} AIESS803U SEM NJOM SIY[ $101g5p JO suONeSI[eAl Yyimisisse 0] o BuipieBal siaAme| pue saseyzuind yum asien] jesousg
3|qejIBAE 3WI023q SpUNn)
JUSIDWNS PINOYS SI0JIP3ID G} UOPNGLISIP
€ 10} PUE 3]E]S3 3] 10§ aN[eA [BIDURULY JUEQ JE YSed JIA023l
951{E91 0] AIBSS03U SEM NIOM SIY]  » SIOUPRID JOJ ANJRA ISHRI 0 = 0] JuRq uojleasiunupe-a1d 3y} yim asier $)9SSE Y0
SIOWPaID 0] JYsuaq 3jNpayos josse
[eroueuly J9311p ou SBY PUE SiuWalnbal 3U] JO MDIADI PUE LUOREILSWINOOP JjBS 3yl JO
A . .
o01nie)s yim BuiAidwos jo asodind ay) MIIND] 'SI0HHIOS Uim pasiel ‘Aled pajsalajul SY|2MYBA ¢ SAINIXY
10} Aj910s pa1B|duoD aq O] SIHOM SIYL - SI0)PaI2 10) BN|EA DSIB3I 0] yum Buisre Buipniour ssauisng Jo eS ‘fisujyIew Jueld



4 7201

3Je)Se Y} 0} JyBuUag
|eIoLE_UY 12301p CU pey puB sjuawalinbar
Aopniels yum BuiAidwod jo asodind

Al 10} A210S PRIRIAUI0D SBM YIOM SIyL

suonenbas pue mep Ausajosul ypm Adwod o)

pieA st jusujuiodde sy 1ey) aunsus o

mess Ag pasnbai se asnoy

SoEdWo:) JB SIUSWNI0P 3| O} paNURUG)
asnoH

sawedwon Je sjuawnoop Juswiulodde pajid
Juawjuredde jo aonj0u

pa|l PUe PasiaApe ‘paleinaln ‘paledaid
SjuaWnIop Juawjuiodde |ewig)

+  {je pajy pue Aipiea '9oudsaud su) pexasyD

SonIelIo)
jusunuioddy

2)8)59 8u} 0} Jjauaq

[E19UBUY J981Ip OU PRY PUB Sjuswalinbal
Aojniers yumw Buibidwio? jo asodind

ay} Joj Aj9|0S peiajduIod SEM I10M SIYL

s88004d Aduanjosul
38U} 0] UES SAIDBIS puUB JUSIDIYS UB BJB[1D.) O]

Koyod uonuay ) uels

pue suogemnbal Buspune| Asuow-yue 0} Juensing
321433 Jo BP0 Aouanjosu] ay}

Ylm aulf U esuspuadapul UIBJURLL PUE BINSUS 0
S)S€] U0-a¥e} JIYI0 Jo

uonajdwod pue Juad jo Buipue)siapun alejI2e) o]
saijod juswabeuew ysu [BWAI SE

Jlom se uone|siBal swud [epueuy yym Adwod o]

g03y9 Buiobuo
Jualua|dwi pug 3su JOJUOW O] panuIuoD

saunpaosoud

Buuspune| ABuour-jue yiws sdueydwod
UiRJURW PUE J0JUCW O] panuijuoc)
spienbajes Aue

paugjuewl pue pajuswadwi Jusuiuicdde
Aouaajasul 3y} Bunye; J0) Apaaalgo

pue 23uspuadapu) WIKLCD O} SHOBUD

|32 pue diysuonelsl Jessadsu pajd|dwio)
UQIJeWIo)U| |qe|RAR

Aauand 12Ul Y 1augiRBol ‘uoielnion

o Auedwod AIOIN)E)S POSSISSE PUB pauRIql

uo-aye)

159913 44 69

uopesis|ujwpY

ssa00.1d

Aouanosul s} 0} anjea sppe |l Sje)s2 ay)
0 Snjea [ejoueul ppe jou pip i ubnoyye
* A1essa0au sem siom aup Aupy, sepun
pauleldxs sy "salnp $18p[ay 3o4IQ AL
abuieyosip 0] AESSaDOU SEM HI0M SIY]

Apadoid ypm Jeap SIE SLIRD §IE MSUs 0]

3je)s9 8y 0} Jyausq
[RIFUBLY 1081P OU PeY PUB SlUSWRINDA)

payddns

$pooi 193)100 0 sjueLLey Jo; Bulbuene

AQ 8|qissod 3I9Ym SIIEID PIeA PAAIOSSY

spoob 3L Jo uoiualaY JO uoRIR|od

3|qI1ssod pue puey uo spoob jo axe} ¥20)s auf)
0} uone|al ul s9sAc|dws pauielal Yiwm pasiel
uoneswnoop Aueduwa pue sjuewIRy

Aq pallddns uojejuawnoop pamaiagy

SWwie|d JaY) Inoge |lejep

e JOUUN} P3UIEIJO PUE SJUBWIEIOD Yjm Pasier]

N jo uohuIRY

fajeudaidde
Yl jleap oJe SWIB|D JOJIPaJd ||B 8INSUS 0]

uolSIuIWpE

sauanh aislyy pue ajelse aul
W1 sweelo Jiay) BuipseBas sioypalo yim pasiel]

swalanbas Buipodas Lojnie)s Jsyio pue
« Jusuwnuicdde jo BuisiApe S10)paUD || 0} 30

510)IpaId



auyy Joj Aj9jos pajsiduiod sem yom Sy

uone|siBa) xe; ym Alduios o]

. XB} 0} JU9sald 0} UoHeWIo)UI Xe) Pajoa||00)

xe|

3)e)S3 3y} 0} WAUIG
[BIUBUY J23J1D OU pRY pue sjuswainbal
Alginiels ypm Buikldwon jo asodind

5y) 104 A210s pala|dUoD SBM YoM SIL|

suonenBal pue me| Aousalosul yim Adwod o)

JunogoE
Jueq S,818)58 aU) pauleuIew pue pabeusp

. SUORBIFOLOIA JUBQ OOUaPUN

Buipuny
2 Buipqg ‘Anseal}

aJe}Sa aU) o} Jyauaq
[BIOUBUY J93JIP QU PEY PUE Sjuawannbal
Aojniels yim BuiAdwion jo asedind

3U) 10} Aj9|0s pajaldLuod sem HIom Sy

suoijenbal pue me) Aouanjosul ypm Aldwoo o]

si0)pala 0}

Bunje|nons pue slieyy JO JUSWSIRIS PaMIIASY
sapenb Jisy} yim saakojdws

pauLelal pUB SICIIBMIP 3U) PIISISsY

810}02.1p
. 3y} woy sleyy 10 Juswalelg pajsanbay

SIEYY 10 WIS

S1e]s8 8y} o} Jauaq
|21I0UBLY JoRUIp OU PRl puR sjuswalinbal
Komess yim BunAidwos jo asodind

3y} Joj Aj9jas palo|dwiod Sem oM SiLL

suaijeinbal pue me| Aouaajosul yym A|dwod oy

JUBSUDS PAWS3P PRIOHLO

uonessiuwpe jo asodind
ay) buinaiyoe oy sjesodeud sioeJisiUILpE
el syl pajy pue palenad ‘payelg

. uawLiodde Jo s101p219 pAYNON

SUOISIZAP § $3NJOU
siepnan ‘spoday

312153 Ay} 0} Jysuag
[BIDUBUY JORUIP OU pRY pUE Siuawalnbal
fuoyme)s yum Buikidwos o asodind

ay) 10} Aj310s pelaidWoD SEm HI0M SIY,

suolieinBal pue me| Aouaajosul yum Aldwod o)

SB[l 10} JuBLINELS

e Buonposd pue uauwguiedde ay; Buipiebal
WED]} SUONEISY AN [BUIBUI 3Y] Ym paster]
wes]

awabeueW YSU BUIDIUI PUB SIAUOI2EId

o Aousajosu) Ag ssalboid pue 9seD JO MaINDY

wawabeuew asen

sje}sa ay) o} Jyauag
{EIOUBUL J981IP O PRy PUE siuawannbal
Aoniers yum BulAidwon jo asodind

94} J0j AI9J0S PaJsIdWod SEM oM SIY ]

suonenBay pue me| Aousajosut yim Aldwod o
sME| uohaaoid Byep yim Aidwo? oj pue (Aue

11} SSMAINSUSS S1 ‘95N Ul BIEP SY) PUBISISPUN O]
pajeajoid si s)eiss Aauanjosul

3y} puE pamnsul ale sIajuiodde Iy} 3NSUd 0|

SJUBWaNINDI AI0INIE)S Yim Sauenduiod
31e)(I9By puR UoEWIo A9y ainided o}

asemyos Buissasold
UO(DBSUET PUB 21EMYOS §Jauoniaeld
AJUSA[OSUI U[BIUIBW 0] paNUIUos

$3NSS| UMOLIY
Aue papodal ‘'saifsiens uaoajold elep
Aessaoou AUE pauIRjuieW pue pajuswadu:
‘uononsap pue ‘abelols ‘uonyoa)od BlEp

» Buipsefial uoneWIoUI PESSASSE PUE PIJEHOD

LONEIYOU NEaIaplog
2y} papnugns pue paleldwod 'pajenaEes

SIAY9} PIBPUBSS 10}
sae|dws) absew lew pue Juawnoop dn jJog

aiemyjos Buissaocid uonsesuel
pUE 2JBM)j0S SJauogioeld Agusaosul dn 18g

dn-jas asen



PSeF

28¢2'09F

Sy L2

pouad ayi uj
PALNIY] $99) 210

uomne|sibs}

pajefel uoisuad ywm Aidwod o

0] pSjiua 31am

A3y} J1eu siysuaq [NJIBIUCI BAIRD3)
0] 8NUINLOD $8540)dWS Jeyl 3INsUs 0

uone|si6a) pajejal uoisuad ypm Adwoea o] e awayos

0} P3NIU3 3Jam A3Y) Jey) slyauaq [enjoenuoD uoisuad pue siapinoid sjysusq sakoduwa
AAIB331 0] SNUNUOY $33kojdwa Jeyl aINsUa 0] «  ‘J0je|NBiay SudIsuad aU ] Yim papuodsauog

suosuad

ajeisa Ay} 0] Jysuaq
[BIDUEUY 1934IP OU PEY PUE SJUBWBIINba)
Aonjels yim Buifdwos jo asodind

SWwioy AIDINIENs JO UOISSILIgNS
ay) Buipnioul SHWH yim pspuodsauio]

UoHRULIOMI
xe} Jayjeb o) saskojduwe paulelal L pIsIer]

spunyal |ejusiod
pue saijIgel| e} 8, Auedwod 3y} pamainsy

wes}



U3 .aep o) pred s1500 Swi} Bjo] -

S19)084q Uj pojuasaud SUe SOOUBLIEA ISIDADY -
saAgnoaxa pue siabeuew juelsISSE SAPN[OUI AAINDAXS -

siabeuew pue siojoa.p 3jeI00sse sapnjoul sabeuepy -
S10)2811p pue siauped sapnjoul suped -

1SIION

SYEEe’ry [ZTiie Zyviz [o0's12vol Joo'zee [egrest S9°L9E°09 [8LOLL lsz'iv'y  Jo1e GI'986'CC [99°66  [9L916'SL J91iEe  [08°2€0°1T [86'%S lelo)
117292 02'90z'0L (€678 G Lyl 00z G0pi'9  [09€E  [00P8LL  OLE 0E°0%1 £2°0 [CIENED])

00°S8Y 05'9¢¥ 080 - - - - 0595t 06'0 - - suoIsuag

15'56T 05'995'L  |oE'S 00°€LG 0Lz - - 0§'€S0'L  |09'T - - xel

65981 STIvP'Y  |SS'E2 0028 Obt SZ¥09'c  |s06L  [00QS oLo - - Bujpuny g Bunpg ‘fnses L

SPYIL0Z [Ze'9L 1907292 |00°SiE'le 100°SEL  [vHERE 96'099°9L [99'89 UCHENSIURIDY
1609 00 ¥6. 0Z'2 - - 0062 0zl 00°005 00'L - - afin jo uonuayIy

98'9.p SZLYT'T  0LF - - GL ek G20 00009°L  [0Z¢€ 05" 2G¥ G20 painsasufn

68'6Z¢ SULPL'Y  18GH - - 09°166'Z |020L  |szoeLL  |se€ - - painosg

oo'gre'st [s6'89  [¥e'9sz  |00'szL'ez 00706  [99Z9¢ 00'LiL'l  |sv'iz sJo)paID
soako)dwd

00°89% 008521 [8L¢€ - - 00622 G0 - - 00'0€8°L  l00e FLIDELHRET ol |

££'€92 05'628 SL'C - - 05'628 GL'E - - - - [TEIELS)

050cL'L  [oros [29'29Z [oosie'e  [000if [L9ig 09'¥38'T (069 :suonehnsoAu|
¥6'86¢ 00820’z |s9G - - 00eLL'L  |SLF - - 00022'L [002 [e1auag

00°00G 00051 0e0 - - - - 00051 g0 - - S]asse JaYI0

53|21y 3A

00'0L9 00'0L9 00t - - - - - - 0 GLe 0oL B sainpay AUsuiysews Jueld

68°65€C 00'960'¢  |oFvl - - 001992  {0€0L  |00°00E 090 oosEL'e  |oge sjqap 19ulo p $)oog

£6°962 00869'C  |0L'6 - - 00Ekr'z  |Oove 00052 0.0 - - Auadoag

LP'SZ8 05/8v'Z2 |og'Zr - - 00 0¥6 05 € 06209'0  |08'rL  |00'SHE'RL |0SFE ssaulsng Jo aes

050¢kl  [ST'9E  [v9'ELS  [00°00S'VE |000LL [Zé29¥ 09°698'¢CS |32°¢L ‘8}@sse Jo uoijesijeay
3 2 91t 353 E10 Q oje Py ab e O QO Eody

6102/60/F1 91 6102/80/5] WOl pollad

pue pouad Je se sjsAe|eUr aJUBLIEA 3JAWNSS 93} pue poliad syl 10} sisAjeue 1509 AWl 6d|S P3lRIaQ




‘JUSLLPUBWE ug yans Bumoj|o,
Hodas jxau aul um psjielsp aq [|m sjuslupuswe Auy ‘einjny au ul sajes o sBieyod Uno puare 0} JyBu BU) 9858 S/, 6102 UIEIN L sours padde aney se)el Ine abieyo UaLNT ay|

0LL -G8l SGL - 051 Moddng

08l Amseal]

S€¢-00¢ 0¥¢ - 991 Jolensiujwpy

SLE - 092 GZE-S¥2 BAlINI9X3

JsBeuvew

ore - 00¢ 0g¢ - 00¢ juejs|ssy

9% - O¥E 0Z% — 0¥€ 1abBeuey

1010241p

0ps - Gb S6¥ - GF¥ 2JeID0SSY

GZl-98¥ G6G - G8F Jojaang

008 - 0LS Svi- 015 Jauped

3 w3

Xe|] 3} suojsuad Rauanjosu|

IUBLINI 03 6102 USJEY G Wai4

SMO||0} SE SIB PUB $SED 94} JO Axaidiuod pus ainjeu sy UOIBISPISUCD ORIl 8xe) paljdde sajel ino afileys Aunoy sy "pasn yes 4o apelb yoea o) SSpNuIW g JO SHUN Ul paBieys st awi|

sajel Jno abieyd Aunoy



"3A0QE 9|qE] 24} W papIaoid OS|e 218 51500 asay] JO s|ieleq "jeudeldde se pappe si | A '3|lw e dgi 1e pabieya si abes|iy

“AUIOYS JolpalD painoas au) woly [Bacidde Alessaosu
sy Bunjass aq |j1m Jng sluswasingsip ¢ Aoba)es Jeacoal 0} [eacidde yaos 0] 194 aie apa “Aluo abes|iw 10y 9g |Im Sy ‘WyBNos s1 spuswssingsip g Alobsieo Jo Aisnooas jeuy) US)Xe 58U} 01

“UQIEJBUNWAY $,48P|0Y
SO0 UE SE JSUUBW StUeS 9] Ul [eacJdde alinbay sjuswesingsip Z Auobsjes "siseq s|qeuosesl pue Jedold e ug Juswiuiodde oY) 0} paleoo||B 89 UBD 1EY) PUB ‘Wil JISY) 10 JBPICY 2010
ue AQ paunoul 8 ABW Jey) $)S00 pa1ed0|le J0 paleys spnjoul Aew Aay ] Aued piig) Juspusdapul Ue 9} JuawAed e Jou INg 91e)S9 JUSA|OSUI SU) 0) 3|qe.a)al Ajoslip 2ue 1ey; sasuadxs ale 9say|

sjuawasungsip z AioBajen

v Xipuaddy

1e Junoooe juawied pue sidieoss sicieasiuLpe ol 2y} UC USSS 8q Ued (AU JI) UoIym JO SouUB|eq 8y} 'ueoT uojuioy] Juelr) e Buisn pled usag sney Yoium sesuadxe spnjoul 0S| Aay |
aynjels AqQ paJinbal ale yoiym 'ssed ay) 0) Aj[eayioads Bunesl Buisiiaape pue Buipuog Se Lons $1S00 21E 9Say} — 51802 AUOINIELS e

gseo sy} BuiBeuew u) palunour ale yoiym sabieyo Jaunog 1o sbejsod se yons S)S00 ale 959U — S§S00 00 #

a|dwexa sof ‘sBunjeaw 10 sesiwaid Buipesy Buipuspe u yeys Aq paundul ale ‘sbes|w apnjoxe Ydiym ‘S)sod 859y} — SOUSISISNS PUR [BABIL e

sa1i0B69)e0 Bumo|o} 8y 40 1SISU0D pue |eacidde Joud noyism umeip
aq ued Aay) ‘9)EISS JUSA|OSUI AU} O) 3|qelayal AjjSallp ainyipuadxa Jynads §i s4ay) iaym saiued pay) Juspuadapul 0 sjuswied aie pue Sasuadxa 19320d JO N0, SB UMOUY OS[E Ble 953y ]

syuawasingsip | Aobojes

:saioba)ed om) ol B} pue Jusuguicdde ADUSAIOSUI L UM UDII8ULCS Ut Japjoy 891440 Ue 0} pasinquil pue Ag jaw sasuadxe aie sjuswesingsiq

9962 c86'L $86's SJUSWSSINGSIP pue Sasuadxa jejo]
8 15 16 sabieyn yueg
000t 000 000't ajqeded sjuay
|73 172 172 Buisiuaapy fojnels
¥z8'e ¥Ze'e ¥z8'e dT1 SpaepY - $9a4 |eban

sosuadx3
Q 0t 0t puog SIaUoIldeld AJUaAlosSug

sjuewesinqgsip | lobajen

(3) pua pouad e se a1esa ayl Ag pred yaiym 30 {3) puUd polI34 18 SE PaLINJUl AjaAnejwng {3) pousd 9yl Ul paLINJy|

"9AQQE U0IJ23s BU0p
HIopA, 8y} Ul papiacid s yaiym Jo uoidiossp 'sIojensiuiWpE Juiol Syl AQ SUOP YoM B} YJMm UOTOSUUOD Ul POLIS SY) Ul PALINOIUI SJUSWSSINGSIP pue sasusdxe Jo siielep sepirc.d sjgel siyL

POLISd 9U} Ui Pa1INJuI S)USWISINGSIP PUB sasuadxs Jo Juswse)eis



Isanbar uc ‘afieys jo asy 1sod Ag uonewlioul siyy Alddns [im am “AjsaewslY

[EHOT/I 07 UOUIOUNUEID MR STIY

B1ISGaM 5,UOIUIOY L JUBIS) BIA S|GR(IBAE S1 SISO
40 sUOIUNY pPUB S8{01 8Yl pue '$98) (SI0jepInbI| 1O si0jeisIuIWpE &) Siapjoyaiyyo Buiptebal pue Asuaajosui w SIYBH 1Ay} pUBISISpUN 0} SJqUISLU pUE SIGIPaI0 djay o) usieusou|

SI9gUIaLL pUB SI0YP3IJ 104 UOIIBULION|

‘Joiuod fepusjod g 0] asu aAB ABW YDIYm ‘SI0IR.ISIUIWPE JUiO]
Se SN 0} s32lalas apinald oym 10 ‘siseq 89y siojesiuiupe Juiof ay) Bulaoadde 10 sjgisucdsal saped Aue ypm sdiysuonere. [euosiad 10 SSBUISNG AL JO SIBME JOU 318 SM JEU) WIUIOD SAA

ainso|osip Buuinbal sdiysuoneey

(suop
HOM JO JABLIBU SA0QE 3] UIUIM PAPN{OUI §1 SAIeLIBU) SJUBYNSUOD 13940 — dnoug) disuaio |eNBiq e
SISARUE 1503 S (SUOD HI0M (0 SANRLEU SAGTE AL UMM PIRNDUL 51 SAYEIIEU) IARDEMIOM SUDISUDH  »
6d|S SA0QE Y] UIYJIM PIMNOUI S18 $1S0D  » (UOp YIOM JO BAIIELIEU SAOGE 8U) iUl PIpNoUI SI aAJELIBL) SDIADBOUOM XE] @ 7T MM UoIULOYL WD

321A43S §0 1500 palsifue SO01AI3S 1opiacad anialag

.diysuoyetar [euosied Jo ssaUISNg B SBY ‘Wil INO UIYIM [BNPIAIDUI UE JO ‘uul JNo (SBpapmouy Jno Jo 188q SU3 C}) Woym Yim ALed g Wwoy Jo Wil Jno
Uigam Wol JYBNOos sABY am $B0IAISS MO|Sq 9S0IDSIP am Aauaiedsuel JO 15853141 BY) U] 'S51ASS PUB SNJEA 153G 911 WIEI0 0} JyBN0S SABY 9M SIBUJ0 JO SBDIAISS SUj PaJSI|US SABY SM SJBLM

$9]B100SSE 0] SjUsWAied

"Wea) ane J0 sn AQ IN0 pallRS USaq aARY SSIMIBUIC PINCD JBY) 3om AUB JN0 PIIDBJLOS-GNS JOU SABY SM ‘POLISd By} Ul ‘JEUE LUJUOD SAA

}IOM JNO POJOBIUCI-GNS



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name & number
Date of incorporation

Dawnus Canstruction Holdings Limited (04230579) - 7 June 2001

Court Reference’ 000245 of 2019

Ashridge Construction Limited {01579831)13 September 1981

Court Reference: 000004 of 2019

Churchfield Homes Limited (05006331)6 January 2004

Court Reference. 000008 of 2019

Dawnus Limited (04378989) - 21 February 2002

Court Reference 030003 of 2019

Dawnus Developments Limited (05265566) - 20 October 2004

Court Reference: 000007 of 2019

Dawnus Group Limited (08670888) - 2 September 2013

Court Reference 0000086 of 2019

Dawnus Southemn Limited (07597648 - 8 April 2011

Court Reference. 000005 of 2019

?Ermer tradl;\g address

Legsun Limited (01104592) - 29 March 1973
~_Court Reference’ 000010 of 2018

Quantum Geotechnical Limited (07782715) - 22 Sep{ember 2011
___Court Reference: 000009 of 2019

Unit 1-7, Dyffryn Court, Moorhen Close, Riverside Business Park, Swansea Vale,

Swansea, SA7 0AP

Present registered office

Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointments

The administration appointments granted in the High Court of Justice, Business and

Property Court, England & Wales

Appaeintor

a qualifying floating charge holder for DCHL

directors for all other entities

Date of appeointments

15 March 2019

Joint Administrators' names

Alistair Wardell
Matthew E Richards
Philip Stephenseon

Joint Administrators’ address(es)

3 Callaghan Square, Cardiff, CF10 5BT
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Pu rposéﬂ o% Ehe administrations

Estimated values of the Net Property
and Prescnbed Part

Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
Iikely if the company were wound up o
The company's Net Property 1s estimated to be ¢£350,000 for DCHL, ¢£150,000 fer
DSL and c£90,000 for Quantum The Prescribed Part i1s capped at the statutory

maximum of £600,000

Prescribed Part distribution

The Jjoint administratars do not intend to apply to Court to obtain an order that the

Prescribed Part shall not apply

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886,

the functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

Current administration expiry date

14 March 2020




D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Alistair Wardell, the joint administrator of Dawnus Construction
Holdings Limited — in administration, salely to comply with the joint administrators' statutory duty to
report to creditors under the Insalvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the
administration, and for no other purpose. It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any ather person, or for
any other purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative enly and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual cutcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or In any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk To the fullest extent parmitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such persan.

Please note that we are all authonised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators 1s personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thomten UK LLP dees not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability to any
person In respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and propasals 1ssued to the Company’s creditors, which can be found an the Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated atherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this
progress report.



© 2019 Grant Thoraton UK LLP Allnghts reserved
Grant Thornton refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornten member firms prowide asswrance tax and aguisory services to therr
Th clients and/or refers o one or more member firms as the context requires
ra nt Ornto n Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 3 member firm of Grant Thornton International Lid {GTILY GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide
parnership GTIL and each member fym is a separate legal entity Services are delivered by the member frms  GTIL does not prowide

senvices to chients GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and de not obligate one ancther and are not hiable for one another's acts or
QMISSIONS

grantthorntan.co.uk



